CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS

FOR

St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination

Wastewater System Improvements
Division of Water Quality
Lexington Fayette Urban County Government

LFUCG Bid No. 53-2025

Date: July 10, 2025

PREPARED BY:

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.® 651 Perimeter Drive, Suite 220 Lexington, KY 40517 www.strand.com

Edition: Bid

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Division | <u>Section</u> | <u>Title</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|----------|----------------|---|--------------|
| 0 | | PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS | |
| | 00100 | Advertisement for Bids | 1-3 |
| | 00300 | Information Available to Bidders | 1-16 |
| | 00320 | Geotechnical Data | 1-26 |
| | 00410 | Bid Form | 1-33 |
| | 00510 | Notice of Award | 1 |
| | 00520 | Agreement (Contract) | 1-3 |
| | 00550 | Notice to Proceed | 1 |
| | 00600 | Bonds and Certificates | 1-18 |
| | 00700 | General Conditions | 1-62 |
| | 00800 | Supplementary Conditions | 1-15 |
| | 00820 | Wage Determination Schedule | 1 |
| | 00890 | Permits | 1-4 |
| | 00910 | Addenda | 1 |
| 1 | | GENERAL REQUIREMENTS | |
| | 01010 | Summary of Work | 1-7 |
| | 01025 | Measurement and Payment | 1-8 |
| | 01040 | Coordination | 1 |
| | 01200 | Project Meetings | 1 |
| | 01210 | Allowances | 1-3 |
| | 01300 | Submittals | 1-5 |
| | 01320 | Progress Schedules | 1-2 |
| | 01323 | Third Party Professional Pre-Construction Photographic | |
| | | Documentation | 1-3 |
| | 01400 | Quality Control | 1-2 |
| | 01510 | Temporary Utilities | 1 |
| | 01520 | Maintenance of Utility Operations During Construction | 1-2 |
| | 01530 | Protection of Existing Utilities | 1-2 |
| | 01540 | Demolition and Removal of Existing Structures and Equipment | 1 |
| | 01550 | Site Access and Storage | 1-2 |
| | 01560 | Temporary Environmental Controls | 1-4 |
| | 01631 | Products and Substitutions | 1-4 |
| | 01731 | Cutting and Patching | 1-2 |
| | 01740 | Cleaning | 1-2 |
| | 01770 | Project Closeout | 1-4 |

| | 01782 | Warranties and Bonds | 1-2 |
|---|-------|---|------|
| | 01785 | Project Record Documents | 1-2 |
| | | | |
| 2 | | SITE CONSTRUCTION | |
| | 02223 | Structural Fill and Embankment | 1-7 |
| | 02225 | Excavating, Backfilling, and Compacting for Sewers | 1-2 |
| | 02240 | Dewatering | 1 |
| | 02260 | Excavation Support and Protection | 1-3 |
| | 02370 | Erosion and Sediment Control | 1-31 |
| | 02371 | Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) | 1 |
| | 02374 | ESC Permitting, Inspection, and Permitting Procedures | 1-9 |
| | 02532 | Sewage Collection Lines | 1-7 |
| | 02540 | Pipe Abandonment | 1 |
| | 02608 | Manholes | 1-7 |
| | 02650 | Sewer Line Cleaning | 1-3 |
| | 02651 | Television Inspection | 1-2 |
| | 02700 | Asphaltic Concrete Paving | 1-2 |
| | 02775 | Sidewalks | 1-2 |
| | | | |
| 3 | | CONCRETE | |
| | 03300 | Cast-In-Place Concrete | 1-9 |
| | 03600 | Grout | 1_3 |

SECTION 00100 - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

1.01 INVITATION

Sealed proposals for the following work will be received by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) via Ion Wave (https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net) until 2:00 pm, local time, July 29, 2025 for furnishing all labor and/or materials and performing all work as set forth in the Contract Documents prepared by and for Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Water Quality (OWNER). All forms and Contract Documents normally filled out and attached with bid submission may be downloaded from Lynn Imaging's Planroom and may be viewed on Ion Wave. All notary requirements are waived for this solicitation. A copy of bid bond must be included with submission. Immediately following the scheduled closing time for reception of Bids, all proposals which have been submitted in accordance with the above will be opened electronically and a bid tab sheet will be posted on Ion Wave within approximately 30 minutes.

LFUCG will only be accepting bids on-line through Ion Wave for this solicitation. Base bid and alternate totals (if required) should be provided on the appropriate line items tab on Ion Wave. Submissions without line item totals (if required) may be rejected and deemed non-responsive. THESE INSTRUCTIONS SUPERSEDE ALL OTHER BID SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED IN THIS PACKAGE. PLEASE SUBMIT ALL QUESTIONS VIA THE Q&A MODULE ON ION WAVE.

1.02 DESCRIPTION OF WORK

The project includes providing all construction supervision, labor, materials, tools, test equipment necessary for the St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination:

- Approximately 2,340 linear feet of sewer open excavation.
- 16 manholes.
- Demolition of 1 existing pump station.
- Miscellaneous related sewer construction.

1.03 OBTAINING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND BID DOCUMENTS

Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents shall be obtained from Lynn Imaging, 328 Old Vine Street, Lexington, KY 40507, (859) 255-1021 or (www.lynnimaging.com) and click on planroom for a non-refundable price of reproduction for each full set of plans and documents. Bids must be submitted through LFUCG's Ion Wave. Due to current environment and recommendations for social distancing, no Contract Documents may be examined in person.

1.04 METHOD OF RECEIVING BIDS

Bids will be received from Prime Contracting firms on a <u>line item unit price</u> basis. Bids shall be submitted in the manner and subject to the conditions as set forth and described in the Information Available to Bidders and Bid Form.

Bids should be submitted online via Ion Wave.

1.05 METHOD OF AWARD

Determination of the successful Bid will be based on the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder whose qualifications indicate the award will be in the best interest of the Owner and whose Bid/proposal complies with all the prescribed requirements. No Notice of Award will be given until the Owner has concluded such investigation as deemed necessary to establish the responsibility, qualifications and financial ability of Bidders to do the work in accordance with the Contract Documents to the satisfaction of the Owner within the time prescribed. The Owner reserves the

right to reject the Bid of any Bidder who does not pass such investigation to the Owner's satisfaction. The Owner reserves the right to reject the Bid of any Bidder that is deemed to be unbalanced of front loaded. In analyzing Bids, the Owner may take into consideration alternate and unit prices, if requested by the Bid forms.

1.06 BID WITHDRAWAL

No Bidder may withdraw his Bid for a period of ninety (90) calendar days after the closing date for receipt of Bids. Errors and omissions will not be cause for withdrawal of Bid without forfeit of Bid Bond.

1.07 BID SECURITY

All Bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Bond of not less than five percent (5%) of the amount of the Bid executed by a Surety Company authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and countersigned by a licensed Kentucky Resident Agent, representing the Surety Company. Certified Check or Bid Bond shall be payable to Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Bid Bonds are not required for bids under \$50,000. A cashier's check or irrevocable letter of credit is an acceptable form of bid security.

A scanned copy of the bid bond is acceptable and must be uploaded with the bid through Ion Wave.

1.08 SUBMISSION OF BIDS

Contractors shall submit their Bids via Ion Wave not later than 2:00 p.m. (local time), July 29, 2025. Bids will remain sealed until 2:00 p.m. (local time), July 29, 2025, the official Bid closure time. Bids received after the scheduled closing time for receipt of Bids will not be considered.

1.09 RIGHT TO REJECT

The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all Bids and to waive all informalities and/or technicalities where the best interest of the Owner may be served.

1.10 NOTIFICATION TO THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN AND CURRENT WORKFORCE

The successful bidder must submit the following to the OWNER:

- 1. Affirmative Action Plan for his/her firm.
- 2. Current Workforce Analysis Form

Failure to submit this as required herein may result in disqualification of the Bidder from the award of the contract.

1.11 NOTICE CONCERNING MWDBE and Veteran Goals

Notice of requirement for Affirmative Action to ensure Equal Employment Opportunities and Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) Contract participation. Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) consists of Minority-Owned Business Enterprises (MBE) and Woman-Owned Business Enterprises (WBE).

The Owner has set a goal that not less than ten percent (10%) of the total value of this Contract be subcontracted to Disadvantaged Business Enterprises, which is made up of MBEs and WBEs, and set a goal that not less than three percent (3%) of the total value of this Contract be subcontracted to Veteran-Owned Small Businesses. The goals for the utilization of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises and Veteran-Owned Small Businesses as subcontractors are recommended goals. Contractor(s) who fail to meet such goals will be expected to provide written explanations to the Director of the Division of Purchasing of efforts they have made to accomplish the recommended goal, and the extent to which they are successful in accomplishing the recommended goal will be a consideration in the procurement process. Depending on the funding source, other DBE goals may apply.

For assistance in locating Disadvantaged Business Enterprise and Veteran-Owned Small Businesses as Subcontractors contact:

Sherita Miller, Division of Central Purchasing LFUCG

200 East Main Street, 3rd Floor, Room 338
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
859-258-3323
smiller@lexingtonky.gov

1.12 PRE-BID MEETING AND SITE VISIT

A <u>non-mandatory</u> pre-bid meeting will be held at <u>10:00 am</u> local time, <u>July 21, 2025</u> at Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Water Quality, 125 Lisle Industrial Avenue, Suite 180, Lexington, Kentucky 40511.

END OF SECTION

SECTION 00300 - INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO BIDDERS

1.01 RECEIPT AND OPENING OF BIDS

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (herein called the Owner) invites Bids from firms on the project described in the Advertisement for Bids. The Owner will receive Bids online through Ion Wave (https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net) at the time and in the manner set forth in the Advertisement for Bids, at which time the bids will be opened electronically. The Owner may consider informal any Bid not prepared and submitted in accordance with the provisions hereof and may waive any informalities or reject any and all Bids. Any Bid may be withdrawn prior to the scheduled time for the opening of Bids or authorized postponement thereof. Any Bid received after the time and date specified shall not be considered. No Bidder may withdraw a Bid within ninety (90) days after the actual time and date of the Bid opening, but Owner may, in its sole discretion, release any Bid and return the Bid Security prior to that date.

The Owner assumes no responsibility for Bids that are not submitted electronically as indicated above. Bids that are not submitted online by the stated time and date will be rejected.

1.02 PREPARATION OF BID

Each Bid must be submitted on the prescribed digital Bid Form within Ion Wave. All blank spaces for the Bid prices must be filled in or the bid will be considered incomplete. Each Bid must be submitted online via Ion Wave.

1.03 SUBCONTRACTS

The Bidder is specifically advised that any person, firm, or other party to whom it is proposed to award a subcontract under this Contract must be acceptable to the Owner. All proposed subcontractors must be identified on Bid Form. Prior to the award of Contract, the Owner or the Owner's representative will advise the Contractor of the acceptance and approval thereof or of any action necessary to be taken. Should any Subcontractor be rejected by the Owner, the Contractor shall present a new name and/or firm to the Owner at no change in the Contract Price.

1.04 QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDER

The Owner may make such investigations as the Owner deems necessary to determine the ability of the Bidder to perform the Work, and the Bidder shall furnish to the Owner all such information and data for this purpose as the Owner may request. The Owner reserves the right to reject any Bid if the evidence submitted by, or investigation of, such Bidder fails to satisfy the Owner that such Bidder is properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the Agreement (Contract) and to complete the Work contemplated therein. Conditional Bids will not be accepted.

In evaluating Bids, Owner shall consider the qualifications of the Bidders, whether or not the Bids comply with the prescribed requirements, and alternatives and unit or lump sum prices, as requested. Owner may consider maintenance requirements, performance data, and disruption or damage to private property. The contract, if awarded, will be awarded to the lowest, qualified, responsible Bidder based upon Owner's evaluation which indicates that the award will be in the best interest of Owner and the general public.

In the event there is any question as to the Bidder's qualifications and ability to complete the work, a final determination will be made in accordance with a fair evaluation by the Owner of the following listed elements.

A. If the Owner requires filling out a detailed financial statement, the Bidder may provide its current certified financial statement(s) for the required time interval.

- B. Corporate firms are required to be registered and in good standing with the requirements and provisions of the Office of the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky.
- C. Documents Required of Contractor (1) A sworn statement signed by the President or owner of the Company regarding all current work in progress anywhere; (2) A document showing the percent of completion of each project and the total worth of each project; and (3) Documentation showing the percentage of the DBE employment levels on each project of the Bidder's current work force, and DBE participation levels for Subcontractors.
- D. Optional Owner Requirements The Owner, at its discretion, may require the Bidder/Contractor to provide: (1) A current detailed financial statement for a period including up to 3 prior years. (2) Financial security or insurance in amounts and kinds acceptable to the Owner to meet the financial responsibility requirements for the Contractor to indemnify the Owner. (3) Additional information and/or DBE work force data, as well as DBE participation data.
- E. Each Bidder agrees to waive any claim it has or may have against the Owner, the Architect/Engineer, and their respective employees, arising out of or in connection with the administration, evaluation, or recommendation of any Bid.

1.05 BID SECURITY

- A. Each Bid must be accompanied by a Bid bond prepared on a Form of Bid Bond and attached thereto, duly executed by the Bidder as principal and having as surety thereon a surety company approved by the Owner, in the amount of 5% of the Bid. Such Bid bond will be returned to the unsuccessful Bidder(s) only upon written request to the Director of Central Purchasing within seven (7) days of opening of Bids. Bid bond shall be made payable to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Bid security is not required for projects under \$50,000.
- B. Bonds shall be placed with an agent licensed in Kentucky with surety authorized to do business within the state. When the premium is paid for such coverage, the full commission payable shall be paid to such local agent who shall not divide such commission with any person other than a duly licensed resident local agent.
- C. Electronic, scanned Bid bond(s) will be accepted and shall be uploaded to Ion Wave prior to close of bids.

1.06 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES FOR FAILURE TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT

The successful Bidder, upon his failure or refusal to execute and deliver the Contract and bonds required within fifteen (15) days after he has received notice of the acceptance of his Bid, shall forfeit to the Owner, as liquidated damages for such failure or refusal, the security deposited with his Bid.

1.07 TIME OF COMPLETION AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Bidder must agree to commence work on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" from the Owner and to fully complete the Project within the time as specified in the Contract Documents. Bidder must agree also to pay liquidated damages for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as specified in the Contract Documents.

1.08 EXAMINATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SITE

- A. It is the responsibility of each Bidder before submitting a Bid, to (a) examine the Contract Documents thoroughly, (b) visit the site(s) to become familiar with local conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the work, (c) consider Federal, State and Local laws and regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the work, (d) study and carefully correlate Bidder's observations with the Contract Documents, and (e) notify Engineer of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies in the Contract Documents.
- B. Bidders should examine the requirements of the General Conditions for information pertaining to subsurface conditions, underground structures, underground facilities, and availability of lands, easements, and rights-of-way. The completeness of data, presented in the Contract Documents, pertaining to subsurface conditions, underground structures, and underground facilities for the purposes of bidding or construction is not assured. The Bidder will, at Bidder's own expense, make or obtain any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies and obtain any additional information and data which pertain to the physical conditions (surface and subsurface) which may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work and which Bidder deems necessary to determine its Bid for performing and furnishing the Work in accordance with the time, price, and other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. On request in advance, Owner will provide access to the site to conduct such explorations and tests as each Bidder deems necessary for submission of a Bid. Bidder shall fill all holes, clean up and restore the site to its former condition upon completion of such explorations.
- C. The submission of a Bid will constitute an incontrovertible representation by the Bidder that Bidder has complied with every requirement of this Article; that without exception the Bid is premised upon furnishing and performing the Work required by the Contract Documents and such means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction as may be indicated in or required by the Contract Documents; and that the Contract Documents are sufficient in scope and detail to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

1.09 ADDENDA AND INTERPRETATIONS

No interpretation of the meaning of the Contract Documents will be made to any Bidder orally. Every request for such interpretation should be submitted in writing via the Q&A module on Ion Wave. Addenda will be issued by the Owner through Lynn Imaging's Planroom posted to Ion Wave as needed. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications. Acknowledgement of the receipt of addenda must be included with all submitted Bids. Failure of any Bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such Bidder from any obligation under his Bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

1.10 SECURITY FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

- A. Simultaneously with the delivery of the executed Contracts, the Contractor shall furnish Performance, Payment, and Erosion and Sediment Control Bonds as security for the faithful performance of this Contract and for payment of all persons performing labor on the Project under this Contract and furnishing materials in connection with this Contract. The surety on such bond or bonds shall be a duly authorized surety company satisfactory to the Owner and authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
- B. The Contractor shall furnish the Warranty Bond upon completion of the Work, prior to the Owner's release of the final payment.
- C. All bonds required by this Contract and laws of this State shall be placed with agents licensed in the State of Kentucky. When the premium is paid for such coverage's, the full commission

shall be paid to such local agent who shall not divide such commission with any person other than a duly licensed resident local agent.

- D. Contractor shall use standard Performance, Payment, Warranty, and Erosion and Sediment Control Bond forms such as documents provided with the Contract Documents or AIA form A312 (latest edition), for the Performance and Payment Bonds only.
- E. The Performance Bond shall be in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Agreement (Contract) amount. The Payment Bond shall be in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Agreement (Contract) amount. The Warranty Bond shall be in the amount of five percent (5%) of the final construction cost amount (based on contractor's final pay request). The Erosion and Sediment Control Performance Bond shall be in the amount of the Erosion and Sediment Control lump sum price in the Bid Form.

1.11 POWER OF ATTORNEY

Attorney-in-fact who signs Bid bonds or Contract bonds must file with each bond a certified and effectively dated copy of their Power of Attorney.

1.12 TAXES AND WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

The Contractor and subcontractor will be required to accept liability for payment of all payroll taxes, sales and use tax, and all other taxes or deductions required by local, state or federal law, such as social security measured by wages. Each shall carry Workmen's Compensation Insurance to the full amounts as required by Statutes and shall include the cost of all foregoing items in the Bid. The Contractor will not otherwise be reimbursed or compensated for such tax payments. The Contractor is urged to ascertain at his own risk his actual tax liability in connection with the execution or performance of this Contract.

1.13 LAWS AND REGULATIONS

The Bidder's attention is directed to the fact that all applicable state laws, municipal ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over construction of the Project shall apply to the Contract throughout, and they will be deemed to be included in the Contract, the same as though herein written out in full.

1.14 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AND PERMITS

The Contractor and Subcontractors performing Work on projects on behalf of the Owner shall also comply with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental regulations and all requirements and conditions set forth in specifications herein.

1.15 PREVAILING WAGE LAW AND MINIMUM HOURLY RATES

There are no Federal or State prevailing wage rates for this Project.

1.16 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN

The successful Bidder must submit with their bid the following items to the Urban County Government (see section 00410 – Bid Form):

A. Affirmative Action Plan of the firm

- B. Current Work Force Analysis Form
- C. Good Faith Effort Documentation to meet the MWDBE goals.
- D. List of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Subcontractors and the Dollar Value of each Subcontract

A Work Force Analysis on the prescribed form shall be submitted for each Contract. Failure to submit these items as required herein may result in disqualification of the Bidder from award of the Contract.

All submissions should be attached to the Bidder's bid submission on Ion Wave.

1.17 CONTRACT TIME

The number of calendar days within which the Work is to be substantially completed and ready for final payment (the Contract Time) is set forth in the Bid Form and the Agreement (Contract).

1.18 SUBSTITUTE OR "OR-EQUAL" ITEMS

The Contract, if awarded, will be on the basis of materials and equipment described in the Drawings or specified in the Specifications without consideration of possible substitute or "orequal" items. Whenever it is indicated in the Drawings or specified in the Specifications that a substitute or "or-equal" item of material or equipment may be furnished or used by the Contractor if acceptable to the Engineer and Owner, application for such acceptance will not be considered by the Engineer and Owner until after the effective date of the Agreement (Contract). The procedure for submission of any such application by the Contractor and consideration by the Engineer and Owner is set forth in the General Conditions.

1.19 ALTERNATE BIDS

Bidders shall submit alternate Bids/proposals only if and when such alternate Bids/proposals have been specifically requested in an Advertisement for Bids. If alternate Bids/proposals are requested in an Advertisement for Bids, the form of submission of such alternate Bid and the conditions under which such alternate Bids will be considered for award of a contract will be established in the Advertisement.

Any Bidder who submits a Bid incorporating an alternate proposal when alternate Bids/proposals have not been requested in the Advertisement for Bids shall have his/her Bid rejected as non-responsive.

Any Bidder who submits a Bid incorporating two (2) or more prices for an item or groups of items (unless such method of pricing is requested in the Advertisement for Bids), or which imposes conditions for acceptance other than those established in the Advertisement for Bids, shall have their Bid rejected as non-responsive.

1.20 SIGNING OF AGREEMENT (CONTRACT)

When Owner gives a Notice of Award to the successful Bidder, it will be accompanied by the required number of unsigned counterparts of the Agreement (Contract) with all other written Contract Documents attached. Within ten days thereafter, Contractor shall sign and deliver the required number of counterparts of the Agreement (Contract) and attached documents to Owner with the required Bonds, Certificate of Insurance, and Power of Attorney. The Owner will deliver one fully signed counterpart to Contractor at such time as it has been signed by the Mayor.

1.21 ASSISTANCE TO BE OFFERED TO DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (MWDBE) CONTRACTORS

A. Outreach for MWDBE(s)

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) maintains a database of MWDBE contractors and organizations. When a LFUCG construction project is advertised for bidding, notices are sent to companies registered at https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net. The notices describe the project and indicate the deadline for submitting bids. If you wish to be added to the LFUCG MWDBE contractor database, please contact:

Sherita Miller, Division of Central Purchasing Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government 200 East Main Street, Room 338 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 859-258-3323 smiller@lexingtonky.gov

B. Bid Bond Assistance for MWDBE(s)

For those MWDBE contractors who wish to bid on LFUCG project, bid bond assistance is available. This bid bond assistance is in the form of a "Letter of Certification" which is accepted by the LFUCG's Division of Purchasing, in lieu of a bid bond. The "Letter of Certification" must be included in the bid package when it is submitted to the Division of Purchasing electronically. The "Letter of Certification" will reference the specific project for which the bid is being submitted, and the time and date on which the bid is due. Bid bond assistance must be requested from the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government's Division of Central Purchasing.

C. Eligibility for Bid Bond Assistance for MWDBE(s)

In order to be eligible for any Bid bonding assistance, a MWDBE construction company must be owned or controlled at the level of 51% or more by a member or members of a minority group or females. Prior to receiving assistance, a statement providing evidence of ownership and control of the company by a member or members of a minority group or females must be signed by the Owner or corporate officer and by an attorney or accountant submitted to:

Sherita Miller, Division of Central Purchasing Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government 200 East Main Street, Room 338 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 859-258-3323 smiller@lexingtonky.gov

D. MWDBE and Veteran Subcontractors

The LFUCG will, upon request, assist prime contractors in the procurement of eligible DBE and veteran subcontractors in an effort to achieve 17% minimum MWDBE goal and to achieve 3% minimum veteran goal.

For a list of eligible subcontractors, please contact:

Sherita Miller, Division of Central Purchasing Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government 200 East Main Street, Room 338 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 859-258-3323 smiller@lexingtonky.gov



1.22 MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM

Sherita Miller, MPA, CPSD
Minority Business Enterprise Liaison
Division of Procurement
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
200 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507
smiller@lexingtonky.gov
859-258-3323

OUR MISSION: The mission of the Minority Business Enterprise Program (MBEP) is to facilitate the full participation of minority and women owned businesses in the procurement process and to promote economic inclusion as a business imperative essential to the long- term economic viability of Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

To that end the urban county council adopted and implemented Resolution 272-2024 – a Certified Minority and Women Business Enterprise seventeen percent (17%) minimum goal including minimum subgoals of five percent (5%) for Minority Business Enterprises (MBE) and a subgoal of twelve percent (12%) for Women Business Enterprises (WBE); a three (3%) minimum goal for Certified Veteran-Owned Small Businesses and/or Certified Service-Disabled Veteran Owned Businesses; and a goal of utilizing Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE), where applicable, for government contracts.

The resolution states the following definitions shall be used for the purposes of reaching these goals:

Certified Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a person(s) who is socially and economically disadvantaged as define by 49 CFR subpart 26.

Certified Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by an ethnic minority (i.e. Black American, Asian American, Hispanic American, Native American)

Certified Women Business Enterprise (WBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a woman.

Certified Veteran-Owned Small Business (VOSB) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a veteran who served on active duty with the U.S. Army, Air Force, Navy, Marines or Coast Guard.

Certified Service -Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB) — a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a disabled veteran who served on active duty with the U.S. Army, Air Force, Navy, Marines or Coast Guard.

The term "Certified" shall mean the business is appropriately certified, licensed, verified, or validated by an organization or entity recognized by the Division of Procurement as having the appropriate credentials to make a determination as to the status of the business.

The following certifications are recognized and accepted by the MBEP:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)

Kentucky Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE)

Women's Business Enterprise National Council (WBENC)

National Women Business Owners Corporation (NWBOC)

National Minority Supplier Development Council (NMSDC)

Tri-State Minority Supplier Development Council (TSMSDC)

U.S. Small Business Administration Veteran Small Business Certification (VetCert)

Kentucky Service- Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB)

To comply with Resolution 272-2024, prime contractors, minority and women business enterprises, veteran owned small businesses, and service-disabled veteran owned small businesses must complete monthly contract compliance audits in the Diverse Business Management Compliance system, https://lexingtonky.diversitycompliance.com/

A list of organizations that certify and/or maintain lists of certified businesses (i.e. DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB) is available upon request by emailing, Sherita Miller, smiller@lexingtonky.gov.



LFUCG MWDBE PARTICIPATION FORM Bid/RFP/Quote Reference

The MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to the Division of Procurement for approval immediately. Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.

| MWBE Company, Name, | DBE/MBE | Work to be Performed | Total Dollar | % Value of |
|---|-----------------|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------|
| Address, Phone, Email | WBE/VOSB/SDVOSB | | Value of the Work | Total Contract |
| 1. Cedar Valley | WBE | Seading + | | 0.00 |
| seconor, | 0.00 | Secoling + Evosion Cantrol | 34,825. | 1.49 % |
| 1. Cedar Valley Secol: ng, Suson Redwon 159-749-8006 | | eves war | • | |
| cuseedinga outlock | m | | | |
| 2. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | T. | | | |
| | | | | |
| 3. | | | | |
| 3. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 4. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MWDBE and veteran firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

| Sursis Consmission to | 1 00 |
|-----------------------|------------------------|
| Company | Company Representative |
| 1.29.25 | VacResident |
| Date | Title |



LFUCG MWDBE SUBSTITUTION FORM Bid/RFP/Quote Reference # 53 · 2005

The substituted MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed below have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was in progress. These substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to the Division of Procurement for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we understand that this information will be entered into our file for this project. **Note: Form required if a subcontractor is being substituted on a contract.**

| SUBSTITUTED DBE/MBE/WBE/VOSB Company Name, Address, Phone, Email | DBE/MBE/WBE/VOSB/SDVOSB Formally Contracted/ Name, Address, Phone, Email | Work to Be Performed | Reason for the Substitution | Total Dollar Value of the Work | % Value of Total Contract |
|--|--|-------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 1. | | | | | |
| 2. | non | M | | | |
| 3. | , | | | | |
| 4. | | | | | |

The undersigned acknowledges that any misrepresentation may result in termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

Smsis Construction & Company Representative

7-29-75

Date

Title



DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED FOR GOOD FAITH EFFORTS AND OUTREACH PLANS

As affirmed in Resolution Number 272-2024, the Urban County Council has adopted an annual aspirational goal of utilizing at least seventeen percent (17%) of public funds spend from certain discretionary agreements with certified Minority Business Enterprises (MBEs) and certified Woman Business Enterprises (WBEs); utilizing at least three percent (3%) of public funds from certain discretionary agreements with Certified Veteran-Owned Small Business and Certified Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses (VOSBs); and utilizing Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs) where applicable. Bidders should make every effort to achieve these goals.

Therefore, as an element of the responsiveness of the bid, all Bidders are required to submit documentation of their good faith and outreach efforts to ensure all businesses, including small and disadvantaged businesses such as minority-, woman-, and veteran-owned businesses, have an equal opportunity to compete for and participate in the performance of any subcontracts resulting from this procurement. Examples of good faith and outreach efforts that satisfy this requirement to encourage the participation of, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs include:

- 1. Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women, and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to participate.
- Attended LFUCG Procurement Economic Inclusion Outreach event(s) within the past year to meet new small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to partner with on LFUCG contracts and procurements.
- 3. Attended pre-bid/pre-proposal meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs of subcontracting opportunities.
- Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for prime contractors and small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs.
- 5. Requested a list of certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG and showed evidence of contacting the companies on the list(s).
- 6. Contacted organizations that work with small, DBE, MBE, WBE, and VOSB companies for assistance in finding certified DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSB and/or SDVOSBs to work on this project. Those contacted and their responses must be a part of the bidder's outreach efforts documentation.
- Sent written notices, by certified mail, email, or facsimile, to qualified, certified small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs soliciting their participation in the contract not less than seven (7) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow them to participate effectively.
- 8. Followed up initial solicitations by contacting small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs via tailored communications to determine their level of interest.

- 9. Provided the interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs with adequate and timely information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.
- 10. Selected portions of the work to be performed by small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs in order to increase the likelihood of subcontracting participation. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation, even when the prime contractor may otherwise perform these work items with its own workforce.
- 11. Negotiated in good faith with interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, not rejecting them as unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. Any rejection must be so noted in writing with a description as to why an agreement could not be reached.
- 12. Included documentation of quotations received from interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs that were not used due to uncompetitive pricing or were rejected as unacceptable and/or copies of responses from firms indicating that they would not be submitting a bid.
 - a. Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered unacceptable. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desire to perform the contract work with its own forces will not be considered a sound reason for rejecting a small business', DBE's MBE's, WBE's, VOSB's and/or SDVOSB's quote. Nothing in this provision shall be construed to require the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in order to satisfy the participation goals.
- 13. Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, insurance and/or bonding to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal.
- 14. Made efforts to expand the search for small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs beyond the usual geographic boundaries.
- 15. Other any other evidence that the bidder submits that may demonstrate that the bidder has made reasonable efforts to include small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation.

Bidder must document, with specificity, each of the efforts it made to include small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs as subcontractors in the procurement, including the date on which each effort was made, the medium through which each effort was made, and the outcome of each effort.

Note: Failure to submit the documentation requested in this section may be cause for rejection of bid. Bidders may include any other documentation deemed relevant to this requirement which is subject to review by the MBE Liaison. Documentation of Good Faith and Outreach Efforts must be submitted with the Bid, regardless of the proposed level of small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation in the procurement. If the Good Faith and Outreach Effort documentation is not submitted with the bid response, the bid may be rejected.

OUTREACH EFFORTS EVALUATION

Outreach efforts demonstrated by the bidder or respondent will be evaluated on a pass/fail basis.

ATTACHMENT A – SMALL AND DISADVANTAGED, MINORITY-, WOMEN-, AND VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESS OUTREACH PLAN

| Proposer Name: | Suresis Construction les | Date: | 7.24.25 | |
|---|---|--|--|---|
| Project Name: | St. Martins Pump Stephen | Project Number: | 53.2025 | |
| Contact Name: | Jusim Shum | Telephone: | 513.326-618 | <u>D</u> |
| Email: | Estimating @ Surasco. C | m | | |
| businesses, minor and to promote ec | the Minority Business Enterprise Parity-, women-, veteran-, and service-conomic inclusion as a business imperatually Government. | disabled veteran-o | wned businesses in the p | procurement process |
| owned businesses from certain disci are further oppor minority-, woman | l and disadvantaged businesses, includes, must have an equal opportunity to be retionary agreements. By submitting attunities will take, reasonable steps in-, veteran-, and service-disabled veterationare in the performance of any services. | e utilized in the per its offer, Bidder/Pr to ensure that smateran-owned busin | formance of contracts wire roposer certifies that it has all and disadvantaged but nesses, are provided an expression of the contracts with the contract with the cont | th public funds spent as taken, and if there usinesses, including equal opportunity to |
| | submitted in response to this clause wase the bid or proposal to be rejected. | ill not be considere | ed in any scored evaluation | on. Failure to submit |
| Is the Bid | lder/ Proposer a certified firm? | Yes 🗆 No 🗅 | | |
| If yes, indicate a | ll certification type(s): | | | |
| DBE □ | MBE □ | WBE □ | SBE □ | VOSB/SDVOSB □ |
| | by of the certificate and/or certification am's (MBEP) certified list. | n letter if not curre | ntly listed on the city's M | linority Business |
| | of firms that Bidder/ Proposer has h y-owned, woman-owned, veteran-o | | - | • |
| Click or to | ap here to enter text. DO UPON RE | QUICST | | |
| 2. Does Bidder/P | roposer foresee any subcontracting | g opportunities for | r this procurement? | |
| Yes 🛮 | No □ | | | |
| _ | xplain why in the field below. Do no proposal. Click or tap here to enter | | t of this form and submit | t this first page with |
| | | | | |

ATTACHMENT A – SMALL and DISADVANTAGED, MINORITY-, WOMEN-, and VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESS OUTREACH PLAN

If yes, please complete the following pages and submit all pages with your bid and/or proposal.

Describe the steps Bidder/Proposer took to solicit small and disadvantaged businesses, including MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs, and SDVOSBs, for subcontracting opportunities for this procurement.

| | the good faith and outreach efforts the Bidder/Proposer used to encourage the participation of small dvantaged businesses including, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and SDVOSBs: |
|---|--|
| | Bidder placed advertisements in search of prospective small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs for the solicitation. |
| Ø | Bidder attended LFUCG Procurement Economic Inclusion Outreach event(s) within the past year. |
| Ż | Bidder attended pre-bid and/or pre-proposal meetings for this solicitation. |
| | Bidder sponsored an Economic Inclusion Outreach event. |
| | Bidder requested a list of certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG. |
| Ø | Bidder contacted organizations that work with small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB companies. |
| M | Bidder sent written notices to certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and SDVOSB businesses. |
| Ø | Bidder followed up to initial solicitations with interested small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB. |
| K | Bidder provided small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB businesses interested in performing the solicited work with prompt access to the plans, specifications, scope of work, and requirements of the solicitation. |
| Ŋ | Bidder made efforts to segment portions of the work to be performed by small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, including dividing sub-bid/partnership opportunities into economically feasible units/parcels, to facilitate participation. |
| Ø | Bidder negotiated in good faith with interested small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB businesses. |

| Ø | Bidder provided adequate rationale for rejecting any small business', DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs or SDVOSBs for lack of qualifications. | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| | Bidder offered assistance in obtaining bonding, insurance, financial, equipment, or other resources to small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, in an effort to assist them in meeting project requirements. | | | | |
| ⊠ | Bidder made efforts to expand the search for small businesses, DBEs MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs beyond the usual geographic boundaries. | | | | |
| Ä | Bidder made other reasonable efforts to include small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs participation. | | | | |
| which eac MBE, WI communi | 4. Bidder/Proposer must include documentation, including the date each effort was made, the medium through which each effort was made, and the outcome of each effort with this form, regardless of the level of small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation. Examples of required documentation include copies of email communications, copies of newspaper advertisements, or copies of quotations received from interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs or SDVOSBs. | | | | |
| (CI | ick or tap here to enter text. SEE ATTACHED | | | | |
| | led information regarding outreach efforts that satisfy the MBE Program's requirements, please see ntation Required for Good Faith Efforts and Outreach Plans" page. | | | | |
| | e Bidder/Proposer must be willing to report the identity of each subcontractor and the value of each act to MBEP if awarded a contract from this procurement. | | | | |
| other doc Documen level of Si | submit the documentation requested may be cause for rejection of the bid. Bidders may include any umentation deemed relevant to this requirement, which is subject to review by the MBE Liaison. tation of Good Faith and Outreach Efforts must be submitted with the bid, regardless of the proposed BEs, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs participation in the procurement. If the Good Outreach Effort Form and associated documentation is not submitted with the bid response, the bid jected. | | | | |
| the contrac | signed acknowledges that all information is accurate. Any misrepresentations may result in termination of et and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and claims. SCONSWANDS Title | | | | |

4870-1925-6809, v. 1

1.23 OWNER PERMITS

Bidder shall refer to Section 00890 regarding permits that have been obtained by the OWNER.

1.24 GEOTECHNICAL DATA

Bidder shall refer to Section 00320 regarding available geotechnical data for this Contract.

END OF SECTION



Bill Saxton

From:

Microsoft Outlook

<MicrosoftExchange329e71ec88ae4615bbc36ab6ce41109e@sunesiscc.com>

To:

Sherita Miller; adeinc1@aol.com; agradeconstruct@gmail.com; janice@screenworks.graphics; cory.bailey@baileycgc.com; mbarrett@buildingandearth.com; caroline@hughesmilling.com;

cvseeding@outlook.com; ldaiber@civildesigninc.com;

info@constructionsupplyonline.com; r.atwell@crownstaffing.com;

davekremzar@gmail.com; gjwebb@dag-cons.com; delmaellc@gmail.com;

rhonda@dosshorky.com; info@fssstaff.com; hoeworx@hotmail.com;

cinshaallah@gmail.com; njavier1@bellsouth.net; JScott@JoashConstruction.com; kunte@khayeslimited.com; Bpence22@gmail.com; lwatsontrucking@icloud.com; lwatsontrucking.com; lwatsontruc

fermessier@hotmail.com; brenda@metrofenceinc.com;

michael.hunt@groundsguys.com; plsixportapottyrentals@yahoo.com;

rj@reclaimco.com; sdcmgt@gmail.com; bgraf@smprecast.com;

montscruggs@gmail.com; amy@skilledworkforce.com; sbloomin@gmail.com;

klist@decorgroupnky.com; thefencecoofky@gmail.com; dorothy@tktandassociates.com; sbaker@tobaccorose.com; jeremy@toddjohnsoncontracting.com; austin@tri-a.net;

mtriplett@allterrainpaving.com; gigibacon@windstream.net

Sent:

Tuesday, July 22, 2025 8:00 AM

Subject:

Relayed: Sunesis Construction-Request for Price Quote - LFUCG St. Martin's Pump

Station Elimination - Bid Date 7/29/2025

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the destination server:

Sherita Miller (smiller@lexingtonky.gov)

adeinc1@aol.com (adeinc1@aol.com)

agradeconstruct@gmail.com (agradeconstruct@gmail.com)

janice@screenworks.graphics (janice@screenworks.graphics)

cory.bailey@baileycqc.com (cory.bailey@baileycqc.com)

mbarrett@buildingandearth.com (mbarrett@buildingandearth.com)

caroline@hughesmilling.com (caroline@hughesmilling.com)

cvseeding@outlook.com (cvseeding@outlook.com)

Idaiber@civildesigninc.com (Idaiber@civildesigninc.com)

info@constructionsupplyonline.com (info@constructionsupplyonline.com)

r.atwell@crownstaffing.com (r.atwell@crownstaffing.com)

davekremzar@gmail.com (davekremzar@gmail.com)

gjwebb@daq-cons.com (gjwebb@daq-cons.com) delmaellc@gmail.com (delmaellc@gmail.com) rhonda@dosshorky.com (rhonda@dosshorky.com) info@fssstaff.com (info@fssstaff.com) hoeworx@hotmail.com (hoeworx@hotmail.com) cinshaallah@gmail.com (cinshaallah@gmail.com) njavier1@bellsouth.net (njavier1@bellsouth.net) JScott@JoashConstruction.com (JScott@JoashConstruction.com) kunte@khayeslimited.com (kunte@khayeslimited.com) Bpence22@gmail.com (Bpence22@gmail.com) lwatsontrucking@icloud.com (lwatsontrucking@icloud.com) fermessier@hotmail.com (fermessier@hotmail.com) brenda@metrofenceinc.com (brenda@metrofenceinc.com) michael.hunt@groundsguys.com (michael.hunt@groundsguys.com) plsixportapottyrentals@yahoo.com (plsixportapottyrentals@yahoo.com) rj@reclaimco.com (rj@reclaimco.com) sdcmqt@gmail.com (sdcmqt@gmail.com) bgraf@smprecast.com (bgraf@smprecast.com) montscruggs@gmail.com (montscruggs@gmail.com) amy@skilledworkforce.com (amy@skilledworkforce.com) sbloomin@gmail.com (sbloomin@gmail.com) klist@decorgroupnky.com (klist@decorgroupnky.com) thefencecoofky@gmail.com (thefencecoofky@gmail.com) dorothy@tktandassociates.com (dorothy@tktandassociates.com) sbaker@tobaccorose.com (sbaker@tobaccorose.com) jeremy@toddjohnsoncontracting.com (jeremy@toddjohnsoncontracting.com) austin@tri-a.net (austin@tri-a.net)

mtriplett@allterrainpaving.com (mtriplett@allterrainpaving.com)

gigibacon@windstream.net (gigibacon@windstream.net)

Subject: Sunesis Construction-Request for Price Quote - LFUCG St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination - Bid Date 7/29/2025

Bill Saxton

From:

| Sent: | Tuesday, July 22, 2025 8:00 AM |
|--|---|
| То: | Bill Saxton |
| Cc: | Isaac Barr |
| Subject: | Sunesis Construction-Request for Price Quote - LFUCG St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination - Bid Date 7/29/2025 |
| Importance: | High |
| information. | est for a price quote for this project. Please see the plan and spec link below for further |
| Job – LFUCG St. Martin's Pui | mp Station Elimination |
| Disadvantaged Business I 17% MBE/WBE with VBE 3 | • |
| Project Location – https://m 207 Avocado St, Lexington, | naps.app.goo.gl/dd8WdJnmQ7LFxkom7 KY 40511 |
| Plans & specs Link - https:// | sunesiscc.box.com/s/k8dd9gu5d1lw7ulslmhqibndufklqac0 |
| Prevailing Wage – No Tax Exempt – No Bid Date – 7/29/2025 – Pleas Completion date – 270 Da | se send quotes by the day before ys |
| Thanks, | |
| × | Bill Saxton Sr. Estimator, Sunesis Construction Co |
| | ☐ <u>513-326-6000</u> |
| | sunesisconstruction.com |
| | bsaxton@sunesiscc.com |
| | 2610 Crescentville Rd, West Chester, OH 45069 |
| | |
| | |
| | |

Bill Saxton

| × Management and the state of t | |
|--|----|
| X | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | l' |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.

Bill Saxton

From:

Bill Saxton

Sent:

Friday, August 8, 2025 8:43 AM

To:

Bill Saxton

Subject:

FW: Sunesis Construction-Request for Price Quote - LFUCG St. Martin's Pump Station

Elimination - Bid Date 7/29/2025

Importance:

High

Sherita Miller <smiller@lexingtonky.gov>; adeinc1@aol.com; agradeconstruct@gmail.com; janice@screenworks.graphics; cory.bailey@baileycgc.com; mbarrett@buildingandearth.com; caroline@hughesmilling.com; cvseeding@outlook.com; ldaiber@civildesigninc.com; info@constructionsupplyonline.com; r.atwell@crownstaffing.com; davekremzar@gmail.com; gjwebb@dag-cons.com; delmaellc@gmail.com; rhonda@dosshorky.com; info@fssstaff.com; hoeworx@hotmail.com; cinshaallah@gmail.com; njavier1@bellsouth.net; JScott@JoashConstruction.com; kunte@khayeslimited.com; Bpence22@gmail.com; lwatsontrucking@icloud.com; fermessier@hotmail.com; brenda@metrofenceinc.com; michael.hunt@groundsguys.com; plsixportapottyrentals@yahoo.com; rj@reclaimco.com; sdcmgt@gmail.com; bgraf@smprecast.com; montscruggs@gmail.com; amy@skilledworkforce.com; sbloomin@gmail.com; klist@decorgroupnky.com; thefencecoofky@gmail.com; dorothy@tktandassociates.com; sbaker@tobaccorose.com; gigibacon@windstream.net

Sunesis Construction-Request for a price quote for this project. Please see the plan and spec link below for further information.

Job - LFUCG St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination

Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Goals 17% MBE/WBE with VBE 3% of the 17%

Project Location – https://maps.app.goo.gl/dd8WdJnmQ7LFxkom7 207 Avocado St, Lexington, KY 40511

Plans & specs Link - https://sunesiscc.box.com/s/k8dd9gu5d1lw7ulsImhqibndufklqac0

Prevailing Wage – No
Tax Exempt – No
Bid Date – 7/29/2025 – Please send quotes by the day before
Completion date – 270 Days

Thanks,



"Improving Our Communities"

Bill Saxton

Sr. Estimator, Sunesis Construction Co

513-326-6000 | **513-535-2248**

sunesisconstruction.com

bsaxton@sunesiscc.com

2610 Crescentville Rd, West Chester, OH 45069











Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.

St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination

Division of Water Quality Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

LFUCG Bid No. 53-2025

1.01 GENERAL

| Place: Lexington Kentucky | Date: 7.29.25 |
|--|--|
| The following Bid Form shall be followed exactly | in submitting a Bid for this Work. |
| This Bid Form Submitted by | Construction Lo |
| | (Name and Address of Bidder) |
| (Hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and exis | sting under the laws of the State of, doing |
| business as "a corporation," "a partne | |
| "a corporation," "a partne | rship", or an "individual" as applicable |
| To: Lexington-Fayette Urban Count (Hereinafter called "Owner" Office of the Director of Central 200 East Main Street, Room 33 Lexington, KY 40507 | Purchasing |
| Specifications with related documents, having e with all of the conditions and any and all addend Project, including the availability of materials an and supplies, and to construct the Project in account of the project of the project in account of the project of the pro | nined the Contract Documents including the Plans and xamined the site for proposed Work, and being familiar dums surrounding the construction of the proposed d labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, cordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set nafter. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in |
| "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to substa | under this Contract on a date to be specified in a written ntially complete the Project within 270 days, consecutive uidated damages, the sum of One Thousand Dollars and by thereafter. |
| The Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the | |
| Addendum No Date | Addendum No. <u>5</u> Date <u>8. 4. 25</u> |
| Addendum No. 2 Date 1.34.35; | Addendum No Date |
| Addendum No. 3 Date 7.30. 25 | Addendum No Date |
| Addendum No. 4 Date 8.5.25 | Addendum No Date |
| Insert above the number and the date of any Ad | Idendum issued and received. If none has been issued |

and received, the word "NONE" should be inserted.

| 1.02 | LE | GAL STATUS OF BIDDER |
|---------|-----|--|
| Bidder_ | | Sinesis Construction to |
| Date | | 7.29.75 |
| | | |
| | *A. | A corporation duly organized and doing business under the laws of the State of |
| | | Own, for whom Jasonshan, |
| | | bearing the official title of <u>Vue Resident</u> , whose |
| | | signature is affixed to this Bid is duly authorized to execute contracts. |
| | *B. | A Partnership, all of the members of which, with addresses are: (Designate general partners as such) |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | *C. | An individual, whose signature is affixed to this Bid. (Print name) |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

^{*} The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other two.

1.03 **BIDDERS AFFIDAVIT**

| | Со | mes the Affiant, | on Shaw | , and after being first |
|-----------------------------|-------------|---|--|---------------------------------------|
| | dul | y sworn, states under pena | Ity of perjury as follows: | |
| | | His/her name is | son Shum omitting the Bid or is the authorized | and representative of |
| | | Simocic Conc | haupin la | the entity submitting |
| | - | the Bid (hereinafter referre | ed to as "Bidder"). | tile entity submitting |
| | В. | Government at the time the | nd fees, which are owed to the Lexir e Bid is submitted, prior to award of in regard to those taxes and fees d | the Agreement and will |
| | | mamian a current status | in regard to those taxes and rees of | dilling the me of the Agreement. |
| | C. | Bidder will obtain a Lexing applicable, prior to award of | ton-Fayette Urban County Governm of the Agreement. | nent business license, if |
| | D. | information with the Division | Division of Central Purchasing to ve on of Revenue and to disclose to the equent or that a business license ha | e Urban County Council that |
| | E. | Commonwealth of Kentuck | violated any provision of the campai ky within the past five (5) years and any provision of the campaign finan | the award of an Agreement to |
| | F. | | violated any provision of Chapter 25 t Code of Ordinances, known as the | |
| | G. | conduct or to circumstance | "knowingly" for purposes of this Affi es described by a statute or ordinan have been aware that his/her condi | ce defining an offense, that a |
| Further | , Aff | iant sayeth naught. | 1 01 | |
| | | | Atians | ignature |
| STATE | OF | Ohio | | |
| COUNT | | 211. | \ | |
| | | 4 | ed, sworn to and acknowledged be | fore me by |
| 1110 101 | 1 | | | , |
| | ال | uson Shaw | on this the | day of AVII , 20 3'5 . |
| Myskinin Myskinin | NEY NORS | NOTARY DIVINI | 6.16. | |
| William JENNIFER CONTRACTOR | COM IN | M. EXP. JUNE 10 O. L. STATE O. L. L. L. STATE O. L. | July my | E AT LARGE |
| RMP Spe | cifica | ations - Rev. 09/2022 | 00410-3 | St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination |

1.04 BID SCHEDULE

The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work described in the Specifications and shown on the Plans for the following proposed lump sum and/or unit prices, if applicable, which shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies, equipment and/or vehicle usage, services, all items of cost, overhead, taxes (federal, state, local), and profit for the Contractor and any Subcontractor involved, within the time set forth herein. If unit prices are applicable, Bidder must make the extensions and additions showing the total amount of Bid. In all cases of discrepancies or math errors the amount written in for the unit price of an item shall govern.

If a discrepancy between the unit price and the item total exists, the unit price prevails except:

If the unit price is illegible, omitted, or the same as the item total, item total prevails and the unit price is the quotient of the item total and the quantity.

If the unit price and the item total are illegible or are omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive. If a lump sum total price is illegible or is omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive.

For a unit price based bid, the sum of the item totals is the bid amount the Owner uses for bid comparison.

The Bidder must indicate the base bid pipe material by circling the selected pipe material at the time of the submission of the Bid.

The Owner's decision on the bid amount is final.

BID SCHEDULE

| Item | Description | Qty | Unit | Unit Price | Item Price |
|------|--|-----|------|------------|------------|
| 1. | Mobilization | 1 | EA | 46,000. | 44,000. |
| 2. | Bonds and Insurance | 1 | EA | 20,000. | 20,000. |
| 3. | General Requirements | 1 | EA | 49 803 10 | 49,803.20 |
| 4. | Demobilization | 1 | EA | 25,000. | 21,000. |
| 5. | Erosion and Sediment Control and Conformance with SWPP | 1 | EA | 15,000. | 15,000. |
| 6.1. | 6" (SDR 35) Gravity Sewer Lateral, All Depths | 5 | EA | 8,245 | 41,325. |
| 6.2. | 6" (SDR 26) Gravity Sewer Lateral, All Depths | 9 | EA | 9,242. | 83,178. |
| 6.3. | 6" (C900) Gravity Sewer Lateral, All Depths | 20 | EA | 13,355. | 267, 100. |
| 7.1. | 12" (DI) Gravity Sewer Pipe, All Depths | 121 | LF | 194. | 23,474. |
| 7.2. | 12" (PVC SDR 35) Gravity Sewer Pipe, All Depths | 77 | LF | 237.20 | B, 264. |

| Item | Description | Qty | Unit | Unit Price | Item Price | |
|-------|---|-------|------|------------|------------|--|
| 7.3. | 10" (PVC SDR 35) Gravity Sewer Pipe, All Depths | 1,259 | LF | 214. | 271,944. | |
| 7.4. | 10" (PVC SDR 26) Gravity Sewer Pipe, All Depths | 283 | LF | 380,30 | 107,624.90 | |
| 7.5. | 10" (PVC C900 DR 25) Gravity Sewer Pipe, All Depths | 601 | LF | 357. | 214,557. | |
| 7.6. | Stone Backfill and Concrete Bridge for Pipe Located in Roadway | 950 | LF | 122. | 115,900. | |
| 7.7. | Stone Backfill Station 21+89 to Station 31+17 | 928 | LF | 203.50 | 188,848. | |
| 8. | Connection to Existing 21" Sanitary Sewer | 1 | EA | 8,237. | 8,237. | |
| 9. | Manhole Abandonment | 5 | EA | 1,122 | 5,611. | |
| 10.1. | Manhole, 4' Diameter, Depth <6.1' | 2 | EA | 5,530. | 11,060. | |
| 10.2. | Manhole, 4' Diameter, Depth 6.1' to 10' | 4 | EA | 7.602. | 30,408. | |
| 10.3. | Manhole, 4' Diameter, Depth 10.1' to 15' | 8 | EA | 11,061. | 88,488. | |
| 10.4. | Manhole, 4' Diameter, Depth >20.1' | 2 | EA | 17,983. | 35,966. | |
| 10.5. | Manhole Outside Drop, All Depths | 2 | EA | 9.117. | 18,234. | |
| 11. | Reconnect Existing 8" Gravity Sewer to New Manhole | 1 | EA | 894. | 894. | |
| 12. | Pipe Abandonment, Plug | 1 | EA | 304. | 304. | |
| 13. | Plug Manhole (nlet | 4 | EA | 1,451. | 5,804. | |
| 14. | Video Inspection of New Sewer Pipe | 2,341 | LF | 12. | 28,092. | |
| 15. | Tree Protection | 200 | LF | 29. | 5,800. | |
| 16. | Bituminous Concrete: Trench Construction Street | 100 | LF | 122.33 | 12,230. | |
| 17. | Bituminous Concrete: Full Width, Street | 3,300 | SY | 50.10 | 165, 330. | |
| 18. | Bituminous Concrete: Private Parking Lots/Driveways | 100 | SY | P5, 40 | 8,540. | |
| 19. | Portland Cement Concrete Paving: Parking Lots/Driveways/Aprons | 100 | SY | Ille. | 11, 600. | |
| 20. | Asphat Pavement Patch | 100 | SY | 43.50 | 4,350. | |

| Item | Description | Qty | Unit | Unit Price | Item Price |
|---------------------------------|--|-------|------|--------------|--------------|
| 21, | Seeding, Temporary, Extra as Directed by Owner | 500 | SY | 2. | 1,000. |
| 22. | Site Resotration, Method A | 500 | SY | 31. | 15,500. |
| 23. | Site Restoration, Method B | 6,000 | SY | 5. | 30,000. |
| 24. | Site Restoration, Method C | 500 | SY | 15.30 | 7.650. |
| 25. | Flowable (Controlled Densitry) Fill | 200 | CY | 145. | 29,000. |
| 26. | Concrete Sidewalk | 20 | SY | 102. | 2,040. |
| 27. | Bypass Pump and Setup | 1 | LS | 42,264. | 42,264. |
| 28. | Maintenance of Traffic | 1 | LS | 8,631. | 8,631. |
| 30. | Miscellaneous Site Improvements | 1 | LS | \$150,000.00 | \$150,000.00 |
| 31. | Abandon Existing Pump Station | ,1 | LS | 7,391. | 2,391. |
| 32. | Lateral Cleanout | 34 | EA | 1,809. | 61,506. |
| 33. | Stream Crossing | 1 | EA | 1,149. | 1.149. |
| OTAL BID (Items 1. through 33.) | | | | \$ 7,287, | 100 . — |

Note that "29." is omitted.

RMP Specifications - Rev. 09/2022

| | Dollars (\$ _ | 2.287 | 100. | 1 |
|-------------------|---------------|-------|------|-------|
| TOTAL BID AMOUNT: | | | | |

| FIRM: Suresis Construction G |
|--|
| ADDRESS: 2610 Wescentrik RA |
| CITY/STATE/ZIP: West Chester, 6H 45069 |
| DATE: 7.29.25 |
| BY: |
| (must be original signature) |
| TITLE: VILL WISLUMS |
| PHONE: 517.324.4000 FAX: 53.324.600) |
| EMAIL ADDRESS: Estimating sures co. com |
| |
| OFFICIAL ADDRESS AND PHONE: |
| 513.376.6000 |
| 2610 Crescentille Re |
| West Chester, OH 45069 (Seal if Bid is by Corporation) |

By signing this form you agree to all of the terms and associated forms.

Respectfully Submitted,

STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS 1.05 The following statement of the Bidder's qualifications is required to be filled in, executed, and submitted with the Bid: A. Name of Bidder: 2010 Crisican 116 RA Way Chister OU Permanent Place of Business: C. When Organized: D. Where Incorporated: E. Financial Condition: If specifically requested by the Owner, the apparent low Bidder is required to submit its latest three (3) years audited financial statements to the Owner's Division of Central Purchasing within seven (7) calendar days following the Bid opening. F. In the event the Agreement is awarded to the undersigned, Performance, Payment, Erosion and Sediment Control, and Warranty bonds will be furnished by: (Surety) (Representative of Surety) Tiffiany Gobich, Attorney-In-Fact G. The following is a fist of similar projects performed by the Bidder: (Attach separate sheet if necessary). CONTRACT SUM LOCATION NAME H. The Bidder has now under contract and bonded the following projects LOCATION **CONTRACT SUM** NAME

1.20 BID BOND

BID BOND

| Bond Number: N/A Bid Bond | |
|--|---|
| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Sunesi | s Construction Co., 2610 Crescentville Road, West Chester, OH 45069 |
| as principal (the "Principal") and Great American Insurance C | Company |
| hereinto called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto | |
| LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVI 200 East Main Street, Third Floor Lexington, Kentucky 40507 | ERNMENT |
| as obligee (the "Obligee"), in the penal sum of Five Perce for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, sourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successor these presents. | the said Principal and the said Surety, bind |
| WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination | |
| NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid or, if no period be specified, within ninety (90) days after contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of be specified in the bidding or contract documents, or in the into such contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Primoney not to exceed the penal sum hereof between the amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void; oth event shall the liability hereunder exceed the penal sum is | opening, and the Principal shall enter into a such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be event of the failure of the Principal to enter incipal shall pay to the Obligee the difference in amount specified in said bid and such larger with another party to perform the work covered terwise to remain in full force and effect. In no |
| PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION PREC bond must be submitted in writing by registered mail, to t address above, within 120 days of the date of this bond. before the expiration of one (1) year from the date of this or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation ava of the suit shall apply. | he attention of the Surety Law Department at the Any suit under this bond must be instituted bond. If the provisions of this paragraph are void |
| DATED as of this 5th day of August, 20, | <u>25</u> . |
| WITNESS / ATTEST: Warnelpal (Secretary) | Sunesis Construction Co. Principal By: Show Show Title: Via Residual Great American Insurance Company |
| Surery (Secretary) | By: Surety Name: Iffany Gobich Title: Attorney-in-Fact |

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ● CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ● 513-369-5000 ● FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than FOURTEEN

No. 0 22684

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

MARK NELSON

KATHRINE KREKELER

TRINITY LUKENS

Address ALL OF

Limit of Power ALL

TIFFIANY GOBICH

G. DALE DERR

GLADYS D. ROGERS

CINCINNATI, OHIO

\$100,000,000

RANDAL T. NOAH

NANCY NEMEC SARAH KELSEY BECKER TAMMY L. MASTERSON

AUDRIA COLEMAN LIZ TALBOTT

MEGHAN SCHRAER

EVEN R. DERR

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate MAY

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

day of GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Attest

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this

day of

JOHN K. WEBSTER (877-377-2405)

 $2025\,$, before me personally appeared JOHN K. WEBSTER, to me MAY known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



SUSAN A KOHORST Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2030

Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

5th

day of

August

Assistant Secretary

| <u>NAME</u> | POSITION DESCR | <u>IPTION</u> | NO. OF YEARS WITH BIDDER |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|
| Alfred | | | |
| | | | |
| J. MWDBE Participation | on current bonded projects unde | er contract: | |
| | | | |
| SUBCONTRACTORS (LIST) | PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE) | MWDBE | % of WORK |
| | PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE) | MWDBE | % of WORK |
| (LIST) | PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE) | <u>MWDBE</u> | % of WORK |
| (LIST) | PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE) | <u>MWDBE</u> | % of WORK |
| (LIST) | PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE) | <u>MWDBE</u> | % of WORK |

K. We acknowledge that, if we are the apparent low Bidder, we may be required to submit to the Owner within seven (7) calendar days following the Bid Opening, a sworn statement regarding all office management and field management personnel. Additionally, if requested by the Owner, we will within seven (7) days following the request submit audited financial statements and loss history for insurance claims for the three (3) most recent years (or a lesser period if stipulated by the Owner)

1.06 LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list of proposed subcontractors is required by the Owner to be executed, completed and submitted with the Bid Form. All subcontractors are subject to approval of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Failure to submit this list completely filled out may be cause for rejection of Bid.

| BRANCH OF WORK** (List each major item) | SUBCON | TRACTOR | | MWDBE (yes/no) | % of WORK |
|---|----------------|-----------------|-------------|----------------|--------------|
| 1. Asphalt Pauling | Name: | C+R | Asphalt | No | 3.75% |
| | Address: | 415 R Lexing | Jon, Ky | 40504 | |
| 2. Seeding + GVOS: Or Control | Name: <u>C</u> | eder Va | Men Seeding | Yes | 1.49% |
| | Address: | 851 R | edus Rd | 361 | |
| 3 | Name: | | | | |
| | Address: | | | | |
| 4 | Name: | | | | |
| | Address: | | | | |
| 5 | Name: | | | | |
| | Address: | | | | |
| 6 | Name: | | | | |
| | Address: | | | | |
| | | | | | |

^{**} Such as: Grading, bituminous paving, concrete, seeding and protection, construction staking, etc.

AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION AND NON-CONFLICT 1.07 OF INTEREST

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty for false swearing:

- A. That I am the Bidder (if the Bidder is an individual), a partner of the Bidder (if the Bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the Bidding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the Bidder is a corporation);
- B. That the attached Bid has been arrived at by the Bidder independently, and has been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding or planned common course of action, with any other contractor, vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the Advertisement for Bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition:
- C. That the contents of the Bid or Bids have not been communicated by the Bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the Bidder or its surety on any bond furnished, with the Bid or Bids, and will not be communicated to any such person, prior to the official opening of the Bid or Bids;
- D. That the Bidder is legally entitled to enter into the contracts with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and is not in violation of any prohibited conflict of interest;
- E. (Applicable to corporation only) That as a foreign corporation, we are registered with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and authorized to do business in the State //www or, that as a domestic corporation, we are in good standing with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky_____. [Check the statement applicable.]
- F. This offer is for ninety (90) calendar days from the date this Bid is opened. In submitting the above, it is expressly agreed that, upon proper acceptance by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of any or all items Bid above, an Agreement shall thereby be created with respect to the items accepted.
- G. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this statement.
- H. That I certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firm(s) that have been debarred from noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

nsis Construction to 7.29.25

Date

Representative

| 1.08 | STATEMENT OF EXPE | |
|-------|---------------------|---------|
| NAME | OF INDIVIDUAL: | Athened |
| POSIT | TION/TITLE: | |
| STATI | EMENT OF EXPERIENCE | · |
| NAME | OF INDIVIDUAL: | |
| POSIT | TION/TITLE: | |
| STATI | EMENT OF EXPERIENCE | : |
| NAME | OF INDIVIDUAL: | |
| POSIT | TION/TITLE: | |
| STATE | EMENT OF EXPERIENCE | : |
| NAME | OF INDIVIDUAL: | |
| | ION/TITLE: | |
| STATE | EMENT OF EXPERIENCE | |
| | | |
| | | |

^{*} Include all officers, office management, Affirmative Action officials, and field management personnel. Attach separate sheets if necessary.

1.09 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT

The Law

- * Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (amended 1972) states that it is unlawful for an employer to discriminate in employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age (40-70 years) or national origin.
- * Executive Order No. 11246 on Nondiscrimination under Federal contract prohibits employment discrimination by contractor and subcontractor doing business with the Federal Government or recipients of Federal funds. This order was later amended by Executive Order No. 11375 to prohibit discrimination on the basis of sex.
- * Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 States:

The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental handicap.

- * Section 2012 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1973 requires Affirmative Action on behalf of disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era by contractors having Federal Contracts.
- * Section 206 (A) of Executive Order 12086, Consolidation of Contract Compliance Functions for Equal Employment Opportunity, states:

The Secretary of Labor may investigate the employment practices of any Government contractor or sub-contractor to determine whether or not the contractual provisions specified in Section 202 of this order have been violated.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government practices Equal Opportunity in recruiting, hiring and promoting. It is the Government's intent to affirmatively provide employment opportunities for those individuals who have previously not been allowed to enter into the mainstream of society. Because of its importance to the local Government, this policy carries the full endorsement of the Mayor, Commissioners, Directors, and all supervisory personnel. In following this commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity and because the Government is the benefactor of the Federal funds, it is both against the Urban County Government policy and illegal for the Government to let contracts to companies which knowingly or unknowingly practice discrimination in their employment practices. Violation of the above mentioned ordinances may cause an Agreement to be canceled and the contractor may be declared ineligible for future consideration.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

Bidders

iapature

I/We agree to comply with the Civil Rights Laws listed above that govern employment rights of minorities, women, Vietnam veterans, handicapped, and aged persons.

Name of Business

Construction los

The Entity (regardless of whether construction Contractor, non-construction Contractor or supplier) agrees to provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified persons, to prohibit discrimination in employment because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex or age, and to promote equal employment through a positive, continuing program from itself and each of its sub-contracting agents. This program of equal employment opportunity shall apply to every aspect of its employment policies and practices.

The Kentucky Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1978 (KRS 45.560-45.640) requires that any county, city, town, school district, water district, hospital district, or other political subdivision of the state shall include in directly or indirectly publicly funded contracts for supplies, materials, services, or equipment hereinafter entered into the following provisions:

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- (1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin;
- (2) The contractor will state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractors that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin;
- (3) The contractor will post notices in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clauses required by this section: and
- (4) The contractor will send a notice to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under the nondiscrimination clauses.

The Act further provides:

KRS 45.610. Hiring minorities - Information required

- (1) For the length of the contract, each contractor shall hire minorities from other sources within the drawing area, should the union with which he has collective bargaining agreements be unwilling to supply sufficient minorities to satisfy the agreed upon goals and timetable.
- (2) Each contractor shall, for the length of the contract, furnish such information as required by KRS 45.560 to KRS 45.640 and by such rules, regulations and orders issued pursuant thereto and will permit access to all books and records pertaining to his employment practices and work sites by the contracting agency and the department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with KRS 45.560 to 45.640 and such rules, regulations and orders issued pursuant thereto.

KRS 45.620. Action against contractor - Hiring of minority contractor or subcontractor

- (1) If any contractor is found by the department to have engaged in an unlawful practice under this chapter during the course of performing under a contract or subcontract covered under KRS 45.560 to 45.640, the department shall so certify to the contracting agency and such certification shall be binding upon the contracting agency unless it is reversed in the course of judicial review.
- (2) If the contractor is found to have committed an unlawful practice under KRS 45.560 to 45.640, the contracting agency may cancel or terminate the contract, conditioned upon a program for future compliance approved by the contracting agency and the department. The contracting agency may declare such a contractor ineligible to bid on further contracts with that agency until such time as the contractor complies in full with the requirements of KRS 45.560 to 45.640.
- (3) The equal employment provisions of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 may be met in part by a contractor by subcontracting to a minority contractor or subcontractor. For the provisions of KRS 45.560 to 45.640, a minority contractor or subcontractor shall mean a business that is owned and controlled by one or more persons disadvantaged by racial or ethnic circumstances.

KRS 45.630 Termination of existing employee not required, when

Any provision of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 notwithstanding, no contractor shall be required to terminate an existing employee upon proof that that employee was employed prior to the date of the contract.

KRS 45.640 Minimum skills

Nothing in KRS 45.560 to 45.640 shall require a contractor to hire anyone who fails to demonstrate the minimum skills required to perform a particular job.

In the case of an Agreement exceeding \$250,000, the Contractor will be required within seven (7) days following the Bid Opening to furnish evidence that its work-force in Kentucky is representative of the available work-force in the area from which it draws employees, or to supply an Affirmative Action plan which will achieve such representation during the life of the Contract.

1.10 LFUCG MWDBE PROGRAM



MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM

Sherita Miller, MPA, CPSD
Minority Business Enterprise Liaison
Division of Procurement
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
200 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507
smiller@lexingtonky.gov
859-258-3323

OUR MISSION: The mission of the Minority Business Enterprise Program (MBEP) is to facilitate the full participation of minority and women owned businesses in the procurement process and to promote economic inclusion as a business imperative essential to the long- term economic viability of Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

To that end the urban county council adopted and implemented Resolution 272-2024 – a Certified Minority and Women Business Enterprise seventeen percent (17%) minimum goal including minimum subgoals of five percent (5%) for Minority Business Enterprises (MBE) and a subgoal of twelve percent (12%) for Women Business Enterprises (WBE); a three (3%) minimum goal for Certified Veteran-Owned Small Businesses and/or Certified Service- Disabled Veteran Owned Businesses; and a goal of utilizing Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE), where applicable, for government contracts.

The resolution states the following definitions shall be used for the purposes of reaching these goals:

Certified Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a person(s) who is socially and economically disadvantaged as define by 49 CFR subpart 26.

Certified Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by an ethnic minority (i.e. Black American, Asian American, Hispanic American, Native American)

Certified Women Business Enterprise (WBE) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a woman.

Certified Veteran-Owned Small Business (VOSB) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a veteran who served on active duty with the U.S. Army, Air Force, Navy, Marines or Coast Guard.

Certified Service -Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB) – a business in which at least fifty-one percent (51%) is owned, managed and controlled by a disabled veteran who served on active duty with the U.S. Army, Air Force, Navy, Marines or Coast Guard.

The term "Certified" shall mean the business is appropriately certified, licensed, verified, or validated by an organization or entity recognized by the Division of Procurement as having the appropriate credentials to make a

determination as to the status of the business.

The following certifications are recognized and accepted by the MBEP:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)

Kentucky Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE)

Women's Business Enterprise National Council (WBENC)

National Women Business Owners Corporation (NWBOC)

National Minority Supplier Development Council (NMSDC)

Tri-State Minority Supplier Development Council (TSMSDC)

U.S. Small Business Administration Veteran Small Business Certification (VetCert)

Kentucky Service- Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB)

To comply with Resolution 272-2024, prime contractors, minority and women business enterprises, veteran owned small businesses, and service-disabled veteran owned small businesses must complete monthly contract compliance audits in the Diverse Business Management Compliance system, https://lexingtonky.diversitycompliance.com/

A list of organizations that certify and/or maintain lists of certified businesses (i.e. DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB) is available upon request by emailing, Sherita Miller, smiller@lexingtonky.gov.



LFUCG MWDBE PARTICIPATION FORM Bid/RFP/Quote Reference # 23 - 2025

The MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to the Division of Procurement for approval immediately. Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.

| MWBE Company, Name, Address, Phone, Email | DBE/MBE WBE/VOSB/SDVOSB | Work to be Performed | Total Dollar Value of the Work | % Value of Total Contract |
|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 1 Codor Vor Ney 3000: Me Susan Redum 859-748-8006 CUS ceding @ cuflook | WRE | secoling + enosime curtuol | 34,825. | 1.49% |
| evseeding@outwook | ·Cd | | | |
| 2. | * | | | |
| 3. | | | in . | |
| 4. | | | | |

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MWDBE and veteran firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

| SUMBERS COMMUNICATION | M |
|-----------------------|------------------------|
| Company | Company Representative |
| 8/8/22 | VA constitution |
| Date | Title |

| 4 | | 4 | 2 |
|---|---|---|---|
| ч | e | ı | _ |



| LFUCG MWDBE SUBSTITUTION FORM | |
|-------------------------------|--|
| Bid/RFP/Ouote Reference # | |

The substituted MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed below have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was in progress. These substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to the Division of Procurement for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we understand that this information will be entered into our file for this project. **Note: Form required if a subcontractor is being substituted on a contract.**

| SUBSTITUTED DBE/MBE/WBE/VOSB | DBE/MBE/WBE/VOSB/SDVOSB formally Contracted/ Name, | Work to Be Performed | Reason for the Substitution | Total Dollar Value of the | % Value of Total Contract |
|------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Company Name, | Address, Phone, Email | | | Work | |
| Address, Phone, Email | | | | | |
| 1. | | | | | |
| 2. | | | | | |
| 3. | | | | | |
| 4. | | | | | |

The undersigned acknowledges that any misrepresentation may result in termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

| Company | Company Representative | |
|---------|------------------------|--|
| Date | Title | |



DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED FOR GOOD FAITH EFFORTS AND OUTREACH PLANS

As affirmed in Resolution Number 272-2024, the Urban County Council has adopted an annual aspirational goal of utilizing at least seventeen percent (17%) of public funds spend from certain discretionary agreements with certified Minority Business Enterprises (MBEs) and certified Woman Business Enterprises (WBEs); utilizing at least three percent (3%) of public funds from certain discretionary agreements with Certified Veteran-Owned Small Business and Certified Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses (VOSBs); and utilizing Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs) where applicable. Bidders should make every effort to achieve these goals.

Therefore, as an element of the responsiveness of the bid, all Bidders are required to submit documentation of their good faith and outreach efforts to ensure all businesses, including small and disadvantaged businesses such as minority-, woman-, and veteran-owned businesses, have an equal opportunity to compete for and participate in the performance of any subcontracts resulting from this procurement. Examples of good faith and outreach efforts that satisfy this requirement to encourage the participation of, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs include:

- 1. Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women, and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to participate.
- Attended LFUCG Procurement Economic Inclusion Outreach event(s) within the past year to meet new small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to partner with on LFUCG contracts and procurements.
- 3. Attended pre-bid/pre-proposal meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs of subcontracting opportunities.
- 4. Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for prime contractors and small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs.
- 5. Requested a list of certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG and showed evidence of contacting the companies on the list(s).
- 6. Contacted organizations that work with small, DBE, MBE, WBE, and VOSB companies for assistance in finding certified DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSB and/or SDVOSBs to work on this project. Those contacted and their responses must be a part of the bidder's outreach efforts documentation.
- 7. Sent written notices, by certified mail, email, or facsimile, to qualified, certified small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs soliciting their participation in the contract not less than seven (7) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow them to participate effectively.

- 8. Followed up initial solicitations by contacting small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs via tailored communications to determine their level of interest.
- 9. Provided the interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs with adequate and timely information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.
- 10. Selected portions of the work to be performed by small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs in order to increase the likelihood of subcontracting participation. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation, even when the prime contractor may otherwise perform these work items with its own workforce.
- 11. Negotiated in good faith with interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, not rejecting them as unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. Any rejection must be so noted in writing with a description as to why an agreement could not be reached.
- 12. Included documentation of quotations received from interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs that were not used due to uncompetitive pricing or were rejected as unacceptable and/or copies of responses from firms indicating that they would not be submitting a bid.
 - a. Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered unacceptable. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desire to perform the contract work with its own forces will not be considered a sound reason for rejecting a small business', DBE's MBE's, WBE's, VOSB's and/or SDVOSB's quote. Nothing in this provision shall be construed to require the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in order to satisfy the participation goals.
- 13. Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs to obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, insurance and/or bonding to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal.
- 14. Made efforts to expand the search for small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs beyond the usual geographic boundaries.
- 15. Other any other evidence that the bidder submits that may demonstrate that the bidder has made reasonable efforts to include small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation.

Bidder must document, with specificity, each of the efforts it made to include small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs as subcontractors in the procurement, including the date on which each effort was made, the medium through which each effort was made, and the outcome of each effort.

<u>Note</u>: Failure to submit the documentation requested in this section may be cause for rejection of bid. Bidders may include any other documentation deemed relevant to this requirement which is subject to review by the MBE Liaison. Documentation of Good Faith and Outreach Efforts must be submitted with the Bid, regardless of the proposed level of small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation in the procurement. If the Good Faith and Outreach Effort documentation is not submitted with the bid response, the bid may be rejected.

OUTREACH EFFORTS EVALUATION

| Outreach efforts demonstrated by the bidder or respondent will be evaluated on a pass/fail basis. | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

ATTACHMENT A – SMALL AND DISADVANTAGED, MINORITY-, WOMEN-, AND VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESS OUTREACH PLAN

| Proposer Name: | Supsis Construction 6. | Date: | 8. Y. 25 | |
|---|--|---|--|--|
| Project Name: | St. Martins Purpostation | Project Number: | 53. 2025 | |
| Contact Name: | Jaron Shaw | Telephone: | 513-326-600 | OC |
| Email: | Supsis Constructing. St. Martins Purportation Jason Shaw estimating asmossisce. | | | |
| The mission of the businesses, minor and to promote ec | the Minority Business Enterprise Prority-, women-, veteran-, and service-donomic inclusion as a business imperatounty Government. | ogram is to facilit isabled veteran-ov | tate the full participation when businesses in the property of | n of disadvantaged rocurement process |
| owned businesses from certain discr are further oppor minority-, woman | I and disadvantaged businesses, includes, must have an equal opportunity to be retionary agreements. By submitting it tunities will take, reasonable steps to not expect the performance of any submitting in the performance of any submitting and service disabled veto participate in the performance of any submitting and service disabled. | utilized in the perf s offer, Bidder/Pro o ensure that sma eran-owned busing | formance of contracts with oposer certifies that it has all and disadvantaged but esses, are provided an expression of the contracts with the contracts of the contracts with the contracts of the contract of t | h public funds spent s taken, and if there usinesses, including qual opportunity to |
| | submitted in response to this clause will use the bid or proposal to be rejected. | ll not be considere | d in any scored evaluation | n. Failure to submit |
| Is the Bid | lder/ Proposer a certified firm? Y | es 🗆 No 🖢 | | |
| If yes, indicate a | ll certification type(s): | | | |
| DBE □ | MBE □ | WBE □ | SBE □ V | VOSB/SDVOSB □ |
| 11. | by of the certificate and/or certification am's (MBEP) certified list. | letter if not curren | ntly listed on the city's Mi | inority Business |
| | of firms that Bidder/ Proposer has he y-owned, woman-owned, veteran-o | | | |
| Click or to | ap here to enter text. Decorate | iquily — | | |
| 2. Does Bidder/P | Proposer foresee any subcontracting | opportunities for | this procurement? | |
| Yes 💢 | No □ | | | |
| , 1 | xplain why in the field below. Do not proposal. Click or tap here to enter | | of this form and submit | this first page with |

ATTACHMENT A – SMALL and DISADVANTAGED, MINORITY-, WOMEN-, and VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESS OUTREACH PLAN

If yes, please complete the following pages and submit all pages with your bid and/or proposal.

Describe the steps Bidder/Proposer took to solicit small and disadvantaged businesses, including MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs, and SDVOSBs, for subcontracting opportunities for this procurement.

| | the good faith and outreach efforts the Bidder/Proposer used to encourage the participation of small dvantaged businesses including, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and SDVOSBs: |
|----------|---|
| | Bidder placed advertisements in search of prospective small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs for the solicitation. |
| Ø | Bidder attended LFUCG Procurement Economic Inclusion Outreach event(s) within the past year. |
| × | Bidder attended pre-bid and/or pre-proposal meetings for this solicitation. |
| | Bidder sponsored an Economic Inclusion Outreach event. |
| ₽ | Bidder requested a list of certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG. |
| X | Bidder contacted organizations that work with small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB companies. |
| X | Bidder sent written notices to certified small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and SDVOSB businesses. |
| B | Bidder followed up to initial solicitations with interested small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB. |
| Ø | Bidder provided small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB businesses interested in performing the solicited work with prompt access to the plans, specifications, scope of work, and requirements of the solicitation. |
| M | Bidder made efforts to segment portions of the work to be performed by small businesses, DBEs MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, including dividing sub-bid/partnership opportunities into economically feasible units/parcels, to facilitate participation. |
| 粒 | Bidder negotiated in good faith with interested small, DBE, MBE, WBE, VOSB and/or SDVOSE businesses. |

| ¥ | Bidder provided adequate rationale for rejecting any small business', DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs or SDVOSBs for lack of qualifications. | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| | Bidder offered assistance in obtaining bonding, insurance, financial, equipment, or other resources to small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs, in an effort to assist them in meeting project requirements. | | | | |
| ď | Bidder made efforts to expand the search for small businesses, DBEs MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs beyond the usual geographic boundaries. | | | | |
| Ø | Bidder made other reasonable efforts to include small businesses, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs participation. | | | | |
| which eac MBE, WI communic | Proposer must include documentation, including the date each effort was made, the medium through h effort was made, and the outcome of each effort with this form, regardless of the level of small, DBE, BE, VOSB and/or SDVOSB participation. Examples of required documentation include copies of email cations, copies of newspaper advertisements, or copies of quotations received from interested small s, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs or SDVOSBs. | | | | |
| Click or tap here to enter text. SEE ATTACLES | | | | | |
| For detailed information regarding outreach efforts that satisfy the MBE Program's requirements, please see "Documentation Required for Good Faith Efforts and Outreach Plans" page. | | | | | |
| | <u>Note</u> : The Bidder/Proposer must be willing to report the identity of each subcontractor and the value of each subcontract to MBEP if awarded a contract from this procurement. | | | | |
| Failure to submit the documentation requested may be cause for rejection of the bid. Bidders may include any other documentation deemed relevant to this requirement, which is subject to review by the MBE Liaison. Documentation of Good Faith and Outreach Efforts must be submitted with the bid, regardless of the proposed level of SBEs, DBEs, MBEs, WBEs, VOSBs and/or SDVOSBs participation in the procurement. If the Good Faith and Outreach Effort Form and associated documentation is not submitted with the bid response, the bid may be rejected. | | | | | |
| The undersigned acknowledges that all information is accurate. Any misrepresentations may result in termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and claims. | | | | | |
| | Company Representative Vi Construction Title | | | | |
| 4870-1925-68 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

1.14 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY

| It is the policy of | Suresis | Construction | lo |
|---------------------|---------|------------------|----|
| | | (Name of Bidder) | |

to assure that all applicants for employment and all employees are treated on a fair and equitable basis without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, handicap, natural origin or age.

Such action shall include employment, promotion, demotion, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay and other forms of compensation, and selection for training, whether apprenticeship and/or on-the-job-training.

Furthermore, this company agrees to make special recruitment efforts to hire the protected class whenever feasible. This company also agrees to adhere to all applicable federal, state, and local laws relating to Equal Employment Opportunity for all individuals.

| Categories | Total | White (not Hispanic or Latino) | White (not Hispanic or Latino) | Hispanic or Latino | nic or ino | Black or African- American (not Hispanic or Latino) | k or san- an (not nic or no) | Native Hawalian and other Pacific Islander (not Hispanic or | nauve lawaiian and other Pacific Islander (not Hispanic or Latino) | Asian (not Hispanic or Latino) | (not nic or no) | American Indian or Alaskan Native (not Hispanic or Latino) | ican n or Native anic or | Two or more races (not Hispanic or Latino) | more (not nic or no) | Total |
|---------------------|-------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------|---|--|---|---|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|-------|
| | | × | ш | M | ш | Σ | ч | Σ | ч | Σ | ш | Σ | և | Σ | ш | Σ |
| Administrators | | 9 | W | | | | | | | | | | | | | 9 |
| Professionals | | 43 | 9 | | | | | | | | | | | | | 33 |
| Superintendents | | 4 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 7 |
| Supervisors | | 00 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 00 |
| Foremen | | 35 | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | مر |
| Technicians | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Protective Service | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Para-Professionals | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Office/Clerical | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| Skilled Craft | | 135 | 0 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Service/Maintenance | | 10 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Sumus Construction to

Name of Organization:

Prepared By:

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE UBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRUCTION PROJECT (Use separate form for each Agency or Brokerage agreeing to provide coverage)

Rating In lieu of obtaining certificates of insurance at this time, the undersigned agrees to provide the above Named Insured with the minimum coverage listed below. These are outlined in the Insurance and Risk Management of Section 00600 - Bonds and Certifications, including all requirements, and conditions: A.M. Best's 16677 10677 77,01 Code The anamati The Cincinnati The Cincinnati Name of Insurer Insurance Co. Inswance (Insurance \$ 2,000,000 aggregate \$1,000,000 Per occ Limits Provided to 75 \$1,000,000 Station Elimination Insured \$ 1,000,000 Combined single \$1,000,000/per occ. aggregate Minimum Limits and Policy Requirements \$1,000,000/per occ., \$2,000,000/aggregate or \$2,000,000 combined single limit Requirements (a) through (e) Requirements (a) through (c) \$ Statufory \$500,000 **Employer's** Coverage Liability Auto Ş Project to be insured: SG 1.05.D.1 1.05.D.1 1.05.D.1 Article 1.05.D.1 terns

Section 00600 includes required provisions, statements regarding insurance requirements, and the undersigned agrees to abide by all provisions for the coverage's checked above unless stated otherwise when submitting

Mangae Name of Authorized Representative Touch St. John Account Acthorized Signature 5202-12-6 Senior USI Insurance Services, 6300 513)-452-Agency or Brokerage 312 Em 分 elephone Number incimati Street Address

NOTE: Authorized signatures may be the agent's if agent has placed Insurance through an agency agreement with the insurer. If insurance is brokered, authorized signature must be that of authorized representative of insurer. MPORTANT: CONTRACT MAY NOT BE AWARDED IF A COMPLETED AND SIGNED COPY OF THIS FORM FOR ALL COVERAGES LISTED ABOVE IS NOT PROVIDED

Vames Insured:

1.17 DEBARRED FIRMS

PROJECT NAME:

St. Martin's Pump Station Elimination

LFUCG BID NO.:

53-2025

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEXINGTON, KY

All prime Contractors shall certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firms that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

All Bidders shall complete the Debarment Certification in duplicate and submit both copies to the Owner with the Bid Form. The Owner (grantee) shall transmit one copy to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Community Development within fourteen (14) days after Bid opening.

Signature of Authorized Official

Title

1.18 DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

All Contractors/Subcontractors shall complete this certification.

The Contractor/Subcontractor certifies in accordance with Executive Order 12549 (Debarment and Suspension 2/18/86) that to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared negligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions or contract by any Federal department or agency for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.
 - a) Have not within a three year period preceding this Bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
 - b) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(a) of this certification; and
 - c. Have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Bid has one or more public (Federal, State or local) transactions or contracts terminated for cause or default.
- 2) Where the Contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective contractors shall attach an explanation to this certification form.

| Firm Name: | Suresis Construction 6 |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Project: | St. Martins Pump Station Elimination |
| Printed Name: | Jason Shaw |
| Title of Authorized I | Representative: Vu Prisident |
| Signature: | |
| Date: | 7.29.25 |

1.19 CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty for not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative

1. 35:25

Date

I am unable to certify to the above statements. My explanation is attached.

MAYOR LINDA GORTON



TODD SLATIN
DIRECTOR
CENTRAL PURCHASING

ADDENDUM No. 1

Bid Number: #53-2025 Date: July 22, 2025

Subject: St. Martins Pump Station Elimination Address inquiries to:

Q&A Module on Ion Wave

Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid.

1. CLARIFICATIONS

A. None at this time.

2. DRAWINGS

A. None at this time.

3. SPECIFICATIONS

A. Section 00100 - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

1.01 INVITATION

REPLACE first sentence with the following:

"Sealed proposals for the following work will be received by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) via Ion Wave (https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net) until 2:00 pm, local time, August 5, 2025 for furnishing all labor and/or materials and performing all work as set forth in the Contract Documents prepared by and for Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Water Quality (OWNER)."





1.03 OBTAINING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS

REPLACE entire paragraph with the following:

"Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents shall be obtained from LFUCG's Ion Wave (https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net) Bids must be submitted through LFUCG's Ion Wave."

1.08 SUBMISSION OF BIDS

REPLACE entire paragraph with the following:

"Contractors shall submit their Bids via Ion Wave not later than 2:00 p.m. (local time), August 5, 2025. Bids will remain sealed until 2:00 p.m. (local time) August 5, 2025, the official Bid closure time. Bids received after the scheduled closing time for receipt of Bids will not be considered."

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

John Station

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

ADDRESS: MO COMMINE LA WEST CHESKY UN

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:



ADDENDUM No. 2

Subject:

Bid Number: #53-2025

St. Martins Pump Station Elimination

Date: July 29, 2025

Address inquiries to: Q&A Module on Ion Wave

Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid.

1. CLARIFICATIONS

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid:

| | Questions | Answers |
|----|---|--|
| 1. | What type of pipe is existing 21" sewer? | Existing 21" sewer is vitrified clay pipe with cure-in-place interior liner. |
| 2. | Page C-07 has a plan note 9 that reads "Note the new 10" pipe will not match crown of existing pipe." Please clarify what this means. | The note should read "Note the new 12" pipe will not match crown of existing pipe." This is a deviation to LFUCG's Standard Drawings 216, note #8. The new incoming pipe will match the invert of the existing 21" line. |
| 3. | Can you please provide the invert elevation for the existing 21" sewer at manhole A-1? | An exact existing elevation is not available. Contractor will confirm when existing pipe is excavated. |
| 4. | What is the Opinion of Probable Construction Cost for this project? | LFUCG does not publish cost opinions prior to opening bids. |
| 5. | Is flow data available for the 21" pipe or the pump station? | Average daily flow for the pump station is 24,000 gpd. Peak pumping rate is 100 gpm. |



| 6. | Is blasting allowed? | Blasting is not allowed. |
|-----|---|---|
| 7. | Were rock cores taken as part of the geotechnical investigation? | Available geotechnical information is provided in the specifications. No rock cores were taken. |
| 8. | Does LFUCG want to salvage any equipment or materials from the pump station? | Contractor to provide five business day notice to LFUCG prior to starting demolition. LFUCG will remove any pump station equipment and materials selected for salvage. |
| 9. | The drawings show two creek crossing details. Which detail should be used? | Use the detail on Sheet C-06, not the detail on Sheet SD-05. |
| 10. | According to the bid specs for this project the owner will be responsible for quality control. Will there be a solicitation for these services? | No solicitation for quality control is planned. |
| 11. | We respectfully ask your consideration for a 1-week bid deadline extension, to August 5, 2025. | Bid date is revised to August 5, 2025. |
| 12. | Bid Form Item 16 is Bituminous Concrete: Trench Construction Street with Unit of "LF". Should this be "SY"? | The unit is "LF" and is based on linear foot of trench construction and asphalt repair. |
| 13. | Spec section 01210, Allowances, 1.01, C-1, states there should be a \$150,000.00 allowance included. Will a bid item be created for this allowance? If not, what item should this allowance be included in? | This allowance is the "Miscellaneous Site Improvements" item in the bid form. Include \$150,000 for Bid Item 29. The Bid Form is revised to reflect the \$150,000 amount. |
| 14. | Spec section 01025-5, 2.15, tree protection, states this will be paid for at the unit price per linear foot. Bid item | Payment will be per linear foot. The Bid Form is revised to reflect payment method. |



| | 15, Tree Protection, the unit is lump sum. Please clarify which is correct? | |
|-----|---|--|
| 15. | Bid item 29, Miscellaneous Site Improvements. Should this item have a dollar amount to include in our bid? If not, please clarify what work is to be included in this item. | The Bid Form is revised to reflect the \$150,000 amount. |
| 16. | Can the proposed manhole A-1 be a doghouse manhole? What type of pipe is the existing 21" sanitary sewer that this manhole will connect to? | Doghouse manhole substitution is not acceptable. Provide manhole in compliance with LFUCG standards including base and pipe entrance boots. Existing 21" pipe is vitrified clay with cured-in-place internal lining. |
| 17. | Will a licensed plumber be required to extend the existing laterals to the new cleanouts? | Yes. |
| 18. | What size are the existing laterals that will need to be extended and connected to the new cleanouts? | Existing lateral sizes are not known. Contractor to confirm size during construction. New laterals from sanitary sewer pipe to clean-out to be 6" diameter and comply with LFUCG standards. Pipe shall transition to existing size beyond the clean-out. |
| 19. | The legend at the very bottom of the profile, stating pipe type (DIP, Sdr35, Sdr26), does not match what is shown in the profile where the lineal foot of pipe between each manhole is listed. Please clarify which is correct? | Pipe type is to be as noted at the bottom of the profile with types and quantities in the Bid Form. |
| 20. | The proposed lateral that will connect the new office building to proposed manhole A-4 shows the cleanout being installed up close to the building. Is this correct or will the cleanout be installed at the easement line and extend the | Locate clean-out at the edge of easement. |





| | existing lateral to it like all the other ones are shown on the plans? | |
|-----|---|---|
| 21. | Bid item 7.7, Stone Backfill Station 21+89 to 31+17. Is this item for full depth stone backfill? If not, please clarify what it is for. | This bid item is for full depth stone backfill with earth and top soil cover. |
| 22. | Should keynote #1 on plan sheet C-08 refer to MH A-14 not MH A-9? | Yes. |
| 23. | Is bid item 11 for re-connecting the existing pipe to proposed MH A-14? | Yes. |
| 24. | Bid item 9, Manhole Abandonment. Should this item be 5 each? | Yes. Bid Form is revised to reflect this quantity. |
| 25. | Plan sheet C-07, keynote #3. Is this work incidental to the installation of the proposed manhole's or can a bid item be added? | Work included in Key Note 3 is incidental to the manhole bid price. |
| 26. | Can you show, on the plans, where the work is located for the following bid items? Bid items 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 25, & 26. | The quantities for these items are not shown on the Drawings, but are estimated quantities. |
| 27. | Bid item 17. Can you show, on the plans, the limits of this work? Will the street need to be milled and resurfaced or resurfaced? | Bituminous full width paving is shown on Sheet C-07 on the profile from station 11+00 to station 20+30. The existing street will require milling and resurfacing. |
| 28. | Is Xypex Bio-San an acceptable admixture for manhole construction? | Yes. |
| 29. | Existing curb is located on Betsy Lane that will be impacted by lateral connections. | Replacement of curb damaged by construction is incidental to the pipe installation Pay Item. |





30. Existing fence and sheds located adjacent to trailer units that will be impacted by lateral connections.

Temporary removal of sheds is incidental to the pipe installation Pay Item. Re-installation of existing fence required by pipe and lateral installation is incidental to the pipe installation Pay Item.

2. DRAWINGS

A. SHEET C-07 LINE A PLAN AND PROFILE SHEET STA 10+00 TO 19+00

REPLACE Key Note 2 with the following:

"INTERCEPT EXISTING 21" SEWER AND INSTALL PROPOSED MANHOLE MH A-1. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ACTUAL ELEVATION OF PIPE INVERT PRIOR TO INITIATING MANHOLE INSTALLATION. EXISTING 21" SEWER IS VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE WITH CURED IN PLACE INTERIOR LINER."

REPLACE Key Note 9 with the following:

"NOTE THAT 12" PIPE CROWN DOES NOT MATCH CROWN OF EXISTING 21" PIPE."

B. SHEET C-08 LINE A PLAN AND PROFILE SHEET STA 19+00 TO 28+82

REPLACE Key Note 1 with the following:

"INTERCEPT EXISTING PRIVATE SEWER AND INSTALL PROPOSED MH A-14 TO COLLECTION WASTEWATER FROM EXISTING PRIVATE SYSTEM".

3. SPECIFICATIONS

- A. Section 00100 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
 - 1.11 NOTICE CONCERNING MWDBE AND VETERAN GOALS

REPLACE with the following:

"Notice of requirement for Affirmative Action to ensure Equal Employment Opportunities and Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) Contract participation. Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) consists of Minority-Owned Business Enterprises (MBE) and Woman-Owned Business Enterprises (WBE).





The Owner has set a goal that not less than seventeen percent (17%) of the total value of this Contract be subcontracted to certified Minority Business Enterprises not less than five percent (5%) and to certified Women Business Enterprises not less than twelve (12%) and set a goal that not less than three percent (3%) of the total value of this Contract be subcontracted to certified Veteran-Owned Small Businesses (VOSBs). The goals for the utilization of Minority Business Enterprises, Women Business Enterprises and Veteran-Owned Small Businesses as subcontractors are recommended goals. Contractor(s) who fail to meet such goals will be expected to complete Attachment A, Documentation Required for Good Faith Efforts and Outreach Plans Forms with their bid submissions.

For assistance in locating Disadvantaged, Minority and Women Business Enterprises and Veteran-Owned Small Businesses as Subcontractors contact, Sherita Miller, MPA, Division of Procurement, smiller@lexingtonky.gov or at 859-258-3323.

B. Section 00410 - BID FORM

CHANGE Quantity for Pay Item 9. to "5".

CHANGE Quantity and Unit for Pay Item 15. to "200 LF".

DELETE Unit Price and Item Price for Pay Item 28.

CHANGE Unit Price and Item Price for Pay Item 29 to "\$150,000 \$150,000".

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

2/1 8

MAYOR LINDA GORTON



TODD SLATIN
DIRECTOR
CENTRAL PURCHASING

ADDENDUM No. 3

Bid Number: #53-2025

Date: July 30, 2025

Subject:

St. Martins Pump Station Elimination

Address inquiries to:

Q&A Module on Ion Wave

Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid.

1. CLARIFICATIONS

2.

A. See Below

SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 01025 - MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

2.17 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE: FULL WIDTH PAVING, STREET

REPLACE with the following:

"Payment for bituminous concrete relating to full width paving in streets shall be paid for at the Contract unit price per square yard, which shall include milling of existing surface, placement of bituminous concrete, proper grading, taper of new pavement into existing pavement, and all appurtenance necessary for a completion installation."

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

July Setin

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Somes Construction Co.

ADDRESS: 2610 Grescutable Rol West Charter, OH 45069

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: _

MAYOR LINDA GORTON



TODD SLATIN
DIRECTOR
CENTRAL PURCHASING

ADDENDUM No. 3/4

Bid Number: #53-2025

Subject:

St. Martins Pump Station Elimination

Date: August 5, 2025

Address inquiries to:

Q&A Module on Ion Wave

Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid.

1. Item 28 Maintenance of Traffic added to line items

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

211 Sestion

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Somesis Construction Co.

ADDRESS: 2410 Chocentrile Rd. Nest Chester, Ort 45069

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

MAYOR LINDA GORTON



TODD SLATIN DIRECTOR CENTRAL PURCHASING

ADDENDUM No. 5

Bid Number: #53-2025

Date: August 4, 2025

Subject: St. Martins Pump Station Elimination

Address inquiries to: **Q&A Module on Ion Wave**

Brian Marcum

brianm@lexingtonky.gov

(859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid.

CLARIFICATIONS 1.

None.

2. **DRAWINGS**

None.

3. **SPECIFICATIONS**

A. Section 00100 - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

1.01 INVITATION

REPLACE first sentence with the following:

"Sealed proposals for the following work will be received by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) via Ion Wave (https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net) until 2:00 pm, local time, August 8, 2025 for furnishing all labor and/or materials and performing all work as set forth in the Contract Documents prepared by and for Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Water Quality (OWNER)."





TODD SLATIN
DIRECTOR
CENTRAL PURCHASING

1.08 SUBMISSION OF BIDS

REPLACE entire paragraph with the following:

"Contractors shall submit their Bids via Ion Wave not later than 2:00 p.m. (local time), August 8, 2025. Bids will remain sealed until 2:00 p.m. (local time) August 8, 2025, the official Bid closure time. Bids received after the scheduled closing time for receipt of Bids will not be considered."

B. Section 00410 - BID FORM

REPLACE BID SCHEDULE with the attached Revised BID SCHEDULE.

CLARIFICATION Ion Wave is revised to show quantity of "2" for Bid Item 10.1.

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

July Selan

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

| COMPANY NAME: Some | s Constr | ictio (o. | |
|--------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------|
| ADDRESS: 2000 Cres | earlite Rol. | West Clasten | , OIT 41069 |
| ADDRESS: | Belle | lus | |



Equal Employment Opportunity Policy Statement

The employment policies and practices of Sunesis Construction Co are to recruit, hire and treat employees without discrimination because of a person's race, religion, color, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, age or disability. Our company is committed to providing Equal Employment Opportunity with respect to hiring, termination, compensation, advancement, upgrading and promotion, and transfer.

This company seeks to ensure compliance with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, the Federal Highway Act of 1968, the Executive Orders 11246 and 11375 and other Federal and State laws and regulations pertaining to Equality of Opportunity and Affirmative Action policies.

Our company is committed to leadership within the community and to achieving full employment and utilization of capabilities and productivity of all qualified individuals without regard to race, religion, color, national origin, age or disability. Sunesis Construction Co will continue to make understood to the employment sources/agencies with which it deals, and in employment opportunity announcements/ads, the above mentioned EEO/AA Policy.

This company further recognizes that the effective application of a policy of Equal Employment Opportunity involves more than just a policy statement, and is committed to the promotion of Affirmative Action. Sunesis Construction Co will take affirmative action to ensure that the EEO/AA Policy is implemented with particular regard to: advertising, application procedures, compensation, demotion, employment, fringe benefits, job assignment, job classification, layoff, leave, promotion, recruitment, rehire, social activities, termination, transfer, upgrade, working conditions, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training to include apprenticeship, pre-apprenticeship and on-the-job training.

Finally, it is the policy of Sunesis Construction Co to ensure and maintain a working environment free of coercion, harassment and intimidation at all job sites, and in all facilities at which employees are assigned to work. Any violation of the policy should be immediately reported to your supervisor or the Company EEO Officer, who is identified below.

Karissa Schmidt EEO Officer 2610 Crescentville Road West Chester, OH 45069 513-326-6000

EQUAL

OPPORTUNITY

EMPLOYER

Commonwealth of Kentucky Michael G. Adams, Secretary of State

Michael G. Adams Secretary of State P. O. Box 718 Frankfort, KY 40602-0718 (502) 564-3490 http://www.sos.ky.gov

Certificate of Authorization

Authentication number: 332272

Visit https://web.sos.ky.gov/ftshow/certvalidate.aspx to authenticate this certificate.

I, Michael G. Adams, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State,

Sunesis Construction Company adopting, in Kentucky, the fictitious name of SUNESIS CONSTRUCTION CO.

, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Ohio, is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and received the authority to transact business in Kentucky on October 31, 2016.

I further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have been paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed; and that the most recent annual report required by KRS 14A.6-010 has been delivered to the Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of April, 2025, in the 233rd year of the Commonwealth.



Michael G. adam

Michael G. Adams Secretary of State Commonwealth of Kentucky 332272/0966911 MAYOR LINDA GORTON



TODD SLATIN
DIRECTOR
CENTRAL PURCHASING

ADDENDUM No. 1

Bid Number: #53-2025

Subject: St. Martins Pump Station Elimination

Date: July 22, 2025

Address inquiries to: Q&A Module on Ion Wave

Brian Marcum brianm@lexingtonky.gov (859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid.

1. CLARIFICATIONS

A. None at this time.

2. DRAWINGS

A. None at this time.

3. SPECIFICATIONS

A. Section 00100 - ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

1.01 INVITATION

REPLACE first sentence with the following:

"Sealed proposals for the following work will be received by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) via Ion Wave (https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net) until 2:00 pm, local time, August 5, 2025 for furnishing all labor and/or materials and performing all work as set forth in the Contract Documents prepared by and for Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Water Quality (OWNER)."





TODD SLATIN
DIRECTOR
CENTRAL PURCHASING

1.03 OBTAINING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS

REPLACE entire paragraph with the following:

"Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents shall be obtained from LFUCG's Ion Wave (https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net) Bids must be submitted through LFUCG's Ion Wave."

1.08 SUBMISSION OF BIDS

REPLACE entire paragraph with the following:

"Contractors shall submit their Bids via Ion Wave not later than 2:00 p.m. (local time), August 5, 2025. Bids will remain sealed until 2:00 p.m. (local time) August 5, 2025, the official Bid closure time. Bids received after the scheduled closing time for receipt of Bids will not be considered."

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

Lold States

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

ADDRESS: AUTO (VISUMVIN PA West Chester, OH 45069)
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:



DIRECTOR AUTHORIZATION

SUNESIS CONSTRUCTION CO.

The undersigned, being the sole director of Sunesis Construction Co. authorizes the following action in lieu of holding an annual meeting of directors:

Electing the following as the corporation's officers:

Andrew Argo Richard E. Jones Jr. Jason Shaw

Helene Karissa Schmidt Robert Doyle Controller
President
Vice President
Secretary
Treasurer

Effective Date: August 1, 2022

Richard E. Jones J

Schedule



Sunesis Construction Co. - Credit References

Sunesis Construction Co.
2610 Crescentville Rd.
West Chester, OH 45069
513-326-6000 phone
513-326-60001 fax
FEIN # 31-1323837
Inception – May 15, 1991, Incorporated in the State of Ohio
AP: Sandra Taylor staylor@sunesiscc.com

Richard E. Jones, Jr. - President 7 Hill & Hollow Ln. Cincinnati, OH. 45208

Bank Reference

Northside Bank & Trust ATTN: Brianne Wanner 8615 Shepherd Farm Dr. West Chester, OH 45069 513-551-5000 Acct# 20081320 briannew absbt.net

Trade References/Credit

Southeast Equipment ATTN: Gary Ford PO Box 536 Cambridge, OH 45439 740-432-6303 phone 740-432-3303 fax email: gford@southeasteequip..com

Ohio CAT ATTN: Melanie Roth PO Box 931029 Cleveland, OH 44193 800-837-6200 phone 440-526-9513 fax email:mroth@ohiocat.c

Bonding Company

Great American Insurance
Assured Partners
ATTN: Tiffiany Gobich
5905 East Galbraith Rd., Ste. 5000
Cincinnati, OH 45236
513-624-1742
tiffiany gobich assured partners.com

TriState Concrete Sawing ATTN: Bill Telles Po Box 278 'Miamitown, OH 45041 513-353-2468 phone 513-353-2471 fax

NAPA ATTN: Brent Willing 5211 Bardes Rd. Mason, OH 45040 513-239-2025 phone 513-563-9205 fax



Rob Doyle joined Sunesis Construction Co. in 2005 as laborer in the field before graduating from the University of Toledo with a Bachelor of Science in Construction Engineering Technology. Upon graduation in December 2005, Rob joined the Project Management team with Sunesis Construction. Over the course of the next 9 years, Rob gained experience in both Project Management and Estimating of many different types of heavy civil construction projects. In 2015, Rob was promoted to Director of Operations overseeing the field operations, project management team, and logistics department. In 2021, Rob became the VP of Operations and Treasurer adding involvement with accounting, business development, estimating, recruiting, and other Sunesis entities. Rob resides on his farm in Williamsburg, Ohio with his wife and two children.

- Project Management
- Estimating
- Contract Negotiation
- Team Building
- Problem Solving
- Value Engineering
- Public Speaking
- Employee Talent Acquisition/Development
- Asset Purchasing/Management
- Business Development
- Business Acquisition
- Property Acquisition/Development

Contact

E: rdoyle@sunesiscc.com

P: 513-326-6000

W: www.sunesisconstruction.com



Robert M. Doyle

VP of Operations/Treasurer

Experience

Sunesis Construction Co., 2005 to Present

VP of Operations/Treasurer 2021 to Present

Involvement with financial accounting, business acquisition, property acquisition and development, business development, and talent acquisition for both field and office positions.

Director of Operations, 2015 to 2020

Oversee the daily operations of 200 employees that encompasses the field staff, project management team, and logistics department.

Senior Project Manager, 2011 to 2014

Manage large and complex projects ranging in size from \$5MM to \$33MM. Projects included cast-in place concrete structures, underground utility installations, dam rehabilitations, and flood control mitigation.

Estimator, 2009 - 2010

Estimate projects ranging in size from \$50K to \$3MM. Perform quantity takeoffs, solicit quotes, and compile crew utilization to formalize estimate. Projects were for both the public in private sectors and included roadways, earthen retention, and underground utility installation.

Project Manager, 2006 to 2008

Manage projects from \$5K to \$8MM including roadways, underground utility install, large concrete pavement pours, and flood control mitigation.

Laborer - Bridge Construction and Pipe Installation, 2005

Education

The University of Toledo

Bachelor of Science in Construction Engineering Technology, 2001-2005



Matt Ventura has dedicated 26 years to Sunesis Construction Co., progressing from an entry-level role to his current position as Vice President of the Structure Division. Throughout his tenure, he has excelled in various roles, including Lead Laborer, Estimating, Project Management, Construction Manager, and Project Executive. Mr. Ventura's extensive experience primarily focuses on Heavy Civil structural and earthen retention projects with a financial range of \$15,000 to \$17,000,000. Additionally, he possesses expertise in diverse areas such as roadway construction, underground utilities, cofferdams, causeways, and stream/environmental remediation projects.

Skills

- Construction Expertise
- Problem Solving
- Communication
- Team Building
- Leadership
- Risk Management
- Decision-making
- Quality Assurance and Safety
- Team Collaboration
- Budgeting
- · Technical Proficiency

Contact

E: mventura@sunesiscc.com

P: 513-326-6000

W: www.sunesisconstruction.com



Matthew Ventura

Vice President-Structure Division

Experience

Vice President- Structure Division Sunesis Construction Co.,

2023 to Present

In September 1997, Matt Ventura commenced his journey with Sunesis Construction Co. as a laborer. Demonstrating a commitment to professional development, he enrolled in Cincinnati State's Civil Engineering program in January 2000. While pursuing his education, Matt's potential was recognized, leading to his induction into Sunesis's Lead Labor Program in 2002, a program designed to identify future Foremen.

In early 2003, Matt transitioned to the Estimating Department, showcasing his versatility within the company. He continued his academic pursuits and graduated from Cincinnati State in 2005, subsequently enrolling at Northern Kentucky University. Matt's dedication and academic excellence were evident when he graduated with honors in 2007, marking the beginning of his role in Project Management, leading his way to becoming Vice President of the Structure Division.

Currently residing in Mainville, OH, Matt Ventura shares his life with his wife, son, and Meemaw, reflecting a journey of professional growth and personal fulfillment during his tenure with Sunesis Construction Co.

Education

Northern Kentucky University
Bachelor of Science, Construction Management

Cincinnati State

Associates of Science, Civil Engineering Technologies



Jason Shaw joined Sunesis Construction in 2003. He holds a Bachelor of Science degree from Sinclair University in Dayton, Ohio. Jason is married and has two daughters. When Jason is not working, he is active in his community in Dayton, Ohio

Skills

- Management / Leadership
- Estimating
- · Project Procurement
- · Financial Forecasting
- Cost Savings
- Effective Communication
- Risk Management
- Time Management and Planning
- Quantity Takeoffs

Contact

E: jshaw@sunesiscc.com

P: 513-309-9983

W. www.sunesisconstruction.com



Jason Shaw

Vice President Civil Division

Experience

Jason has more than twenty years of Civil Construction experience that requires him to daily estimate job costs including labor hours, material and equipment requirements and subcontractor evaluations. He provides initial theory for construction of projects that take into consideration all job issues including sequence, schedule, safety issues, logistics, special engineering considerations and contract issues. He supports Project Managers with information on awarded jobs. He manages all aspects of construction projects including vendor buyout, subcontractor negotiations, project scheduling, budget control and reporting, expediting materials, remediation of field issues, customer relations and job site safety.

Education

Sinclair University, Dayton OHIO

Bachelor of Science, Construction Management

40 Hour OSHA Construction Safety and Health

50 Hour OSHA Construction Safety and Health

Basic First Aid and CPR Training



<u>About</u>

1996- Present

Byrnes & Conway

Foreman | 1991 - 1996

Sunesis Construction Co. | West Chester, OH

Laborer | Foreman | Superintendent 1996 - Present

Contact

E: twilson@sunesiscc.com

P: 513-384-6560

W: www.sunesisconstruction.com



General Superintendent

Experience

Mr. Wilson has 25+ years of experience in the heavy construction business. He has risen in this time from laborer to foreman to now Project Superintendent. His knowledge of how to execute and perform all aspects of heavy construction projects along with his leadership skills make him a tremendous asset to Sunesis Construction Co. Mr. Wilson oversees the Foreman on all jobsites to ensure that work is accomplished in a safe and timely manner. He verifies all work done daily is to spec and that all Foreman are working at optimum efficiency.

Education

- 30 Hour OSHA Construction Safety and Health
- OSHA First Responder Awareness
- Basic First Aid and CPR Training



Jeremy Rayburn has dedicated 29 years to Sunesis Construction Co., progressing from an entry-level role to his current position as General Superintendent of the Structure Division. Throughout his many years with Sunesis he has steadily taken on additional responsibilities from welding, to crane operation to traveling wherever the company has needed him. Jeremy is a wealth of knowledge due to his extensive experience and range of expertise.

Skills

- Construction Expertise
- Problem Solving
- Communication
- Team Building
- Leadership
- Jobsite Safety Analysis
- Decision-making
- · Quality Assurance
- Team Collaboration
- Budgeting
- · Technical Proficiency

Contact

E: Irayburn@sunesiscc.com

P: 513-326-6000

W: www.sunesisconstruction.com



Jeremy Rayburn

General Superintendent-Structure Division

Experience

General Superintendent- Structure Division
Sunesis Construction Co., 1995 to Present

In 1995, Jeremy Rayburn joined Sunesis Construction Co as a carpenter on the structure side of our business. He brought with him experienced gained from his years working for Interbay Marine Construction in Tampa, Florida.

In early 2002, Jeremy transitioned to a structure foreman. In this position he was responsible for the day to day leadership; building bridges, earthen retention systems and marine infrastructure projects.

In 2015, Jeremy was promoted to the position of general superintendent for the structure division. His role involves problem solving, project planning, resource allocation and direct oversight over foreman who are building the individual projects.

Currently residing in Bethel, Ohio and Cherokee, North Carolina Jeremy shares his life with his family.

Education

OSHA 30 Hour -Trench Safety Competent Person-Certified Rigging-Fall Protection Competent Person



Keith Thomas, Sr. has dedicated 33 years to Sunesis Construction Co., progressing from an entry-level role to his current position as Foreman of the Structure Division. Throughout his many years with Sunesis he has pushed the limits of the capabilities of Sunesis Construction. Keith is a visionary who keeps his eye on new techniques and uses them to improve processes.

Skills

- Construction Expertise
- Problem Solving
- Communication
- Team Building
- Leadership
- Jobsite Safety Analysis
- Decision-making
- Quality Assurance
- Team Collaboration
- Budgeting
- Technical Proficiency

Contact

F: kthornac@cunesistr.com

P: 513-326-6000

W: www.sunesisconstruction.com



Keith Thomas Sr.

Foreman - Structure Division

Experience

Foreman-Structure Division Sunesis Construction Co.,

1991 to Present

In 1991, Keith Thomas joined Sunesis Construction Co as a carpenter on the bridge crew of our business. He brought with him experienced gained from his years working for Dick Jones at Walter Randolph prior to joining Sunesis at its conception in 1991.

In early 1999, Keith transitioned to a structure foreman. In this position he was responsible for the day to day leadership; building bridges, earthen retention systems specifically associated with drilled shafts and marine infrastructure projects.

Over the years, Keith has pushed the limits of what Sunesis Construction can do. Under his leadership we became competent in the utilization of drilling equipment. This capability allows us to self-perform all of our drilling needs on projects.

Keith is a visionary and under his leadership we are developing the future of Sunesis Construction.

Currently residing in Lynchburg, Ohio with his wife Dawn.

Education

OSHA 30 Hour-Trench Safety Competent Person-Certified Rigging-Fall Protection Competent Person



Bill is an experienced Construction Project
Manager with 10+ years' experience and a
demonstrated history of overseeing concurrent
multi-million dollar civil and environmental
construction projects. Actively involved in all
aspects of each project's life-cycle and can deliver
high-valued projects where the highest standards
are routinely demanded. He currently resides in
Loveland Ohio with his wife and son.

Skills

- Project & Operations Management
- Talent Acquisition & Team Building
- Project Estimating & Contract Negotiation
- · Value Engineering
- Construction Safety
- Project Controls & Scheduling
- Site Surveying
- Customer Service & Support

Contact

E:

P: 513-326-6000

W: www.sunesisconstruction.com



Bill Pond Project Manager

Experience

Project Manager / Sr. Project Manager Sunesis Construction Co.

November 2019 - Current

Bill has been a member of the Project Management team at Sunesis since November of 2019 and has successfully managed manyl heavy civil construction projects ranging in valve from \$10,000 to \$45,000,000. These projects routinely consist of a variety of heavy civil work scopes such as deep utility pipe, roadways, structural concrete, bridges, trenching & shoring, paving, curb and gutters.

Sr. Operations Manager Trans Ash, Inc.

March 2009 - November 2019

While working at Trans Ash, Bill started out in the Engineering and Surveying department and worked his way up through the Project Management Department, eventually overseeing a team of project managers in a multi-state region. The projects at Trans Ash were typically located on active coal fired power plants and consisted of new landfill construction, landfill expansion, mass earthwork, geomembrane liner installation, filter systems, pump stations, gravity and force main storm piping systems, and structural concrete.

Education

The Ohio State University

Bachelors of Science - Construction Systems Management



Skills

- Proven problem solver
- Excels in field project management.
- Technically proficient
- Team collaborator
- Adaptive to changing environments.
- Maintains excellent customer relations.

Certifications

- OSHA 30 HR
- 8 HR Trench Safety
- Worksite Traffic Supervisor

Contact

E: JParker@sunesiscc.com

P: 513-326-6000

W: www.sunesisconstruction.com



J. Jason Parker

Foreman

Experience

Sunesis Construction Co. 2019 - Present Project Foreman

Lead and development crew members of up to 10 employees while completing successful site development projects. Knowledgeable in the installation of earthen retention systems, utility installation in rock, mass earthwork, rock blasting, and other site amenities. Develops trustworthy relationships with Owner's by completing quality work while allowing other trades to work simultaneously. All projects are completed within the project budget and overall schedule constraints set forth by the Owner. Successful projects include Lexington Convention Center, UK Memorial Hall, and Berea College CMIT Building.

ATS Construction 2015 - 2019 Project Foreman

Lead successful projects including the planning, procurement of materials, crew size, equipment needs, and adherence to the project budget constraints. Projects include deep sanitary sewer in rock, complete roadway construction, and UK Baseball and Softball fields. All work was completed in accordance with the project budget and schedule constraints.

Sequoia Energy 2011-2015 Project Foreman

Reclamation of coals site and construction of new settling/retainge ponds at active coal mining sites. Work performed in strict compliance with coal mining guidelines, project budgets, and project schedules.

DAVID M. PONDER CSP, CHST

3427 Sunbrite Drive Covington, KY 41015

Phone: 859-628-9876 Email: ponder06@gmail.com

Health and Safety Director

A top-performing Health and Safety Director credited with combining safety knowledge, project management, procedures expertise and leadership to deliver timely and thorough inspections and fatality and/or incident investigations. Ability to perform outreach training and regulations compliance to ensure proper guidelines of Federal and State Regulations.

Areas of Expertise

- Federal Regulations
- Inspections
- Incident Investigations
- Training

- Project Management
- Documentation
- Training Development
- Presentation Development
- Safety & Health Culture
- OSHA Compliance
- Construction Best Practices
- Estimation

Key Skills Assessment

SAFETY COMPLIANCE – Performs safety inspections of job sites to ensure Federal Regulations and guidelines are being maintained. Performs complex fatality and incident investigations and performs outreach to organizations on OSHA updates.

SAFETY CULTURE – Work to instill a positive safety culture throughout the organization, from the top-down. Accomplish this through training, positive reinforcement and audits.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT – Managed construction of homes and commercial structures, planned and estimated large value projects and ensured safety and compliance measures were met.

Professional Experience

SUNESIS CONSTRUCTION Co., SUNESIS ENVIRONMENTAL LLC., CINCINNATI, OH 2016 - 2021/2023- present Health and Safety Director

- Develop and initiate safety program for companies of 400 plus employees in heavy civil construction and environmental/demolition fields.
- Conduct companywide training; including OSHA 10 and 30-hour certification, excavation competent person, fall
 protection, aerial work platform and confined space training.
- Supervise a staff of safety and health professionals with the purpose of reducing incidents within the company to zero.
- Conduct on-site project audits to ensure company employees and subcontractors are performing work in a safe manner.
- Develop Company Safety and Health Manual and make updates as necessary as new laws and regulations are introduced.
- Develop Site Specific Safety and Health plans for each individual project.
- Participate on the Allied Construction Industries (ACI) Safety Committee, the Tri-State Safety Council and the Ohio Valley Associated Builders and Contractors (OVABC) safety committee.
- Conduct speeches and training sessions at industry safety conferences.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR/OSHA, CINCINNATI, OH COMPLIANCE SAFETY & HEALTH OFFICER

2008-2013/2014 - 2016/2021-2023

Perform inspections of work sites and companies to ensure compliance of Federal Regulations.

- Perform fatality and incident investigations to determine the cause of the fatality or incident.
- Document legally sufficient inspections including but not limited to; photographs, interviews and penalty calculations and citations that the company received.
- Perform outreach to Construction Alliances and trade organizations on OSHA updates, new crane standards, trenching and excavating hazards, new silica standard and other pertinent topics.
- Lead teams or participate with teams on complex and difficult inspections sometimes involving more than one fatality or injury.
- Mentoring new Compliance Officers in conducting inspections, case file documentation and Duty Officer duties and responsibilities.
- Assist Area Office with performing Informal Conferences.
- Assist Area Office with compiling and tracking the Area Office operations goals.
- Conducted over 500 on site OSHA inspections.
- Conducted over 20 Fatality Investigations.
- Participated on VPP teams for three VPP certifications or recertifications.
- Participated in the 2023-2024 CSHO development program.

MESSER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, CINCINNATI, OH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & SAFETY MANAGER

2013-2014

- Developed Safety and Health programs for construction sites.
- Conducted on-site project audits to ensure company employees and subcontractors are performing work in a safe manner.
- Conducted outreach to company employees and subcontractors, instructing them on safe procedures and reducing risk
- Conducted training classes for Fall Protection, Trenching and other topics as needed.

PAUL HEMMER COMPANIES, FT. MITCHELL, KY PROJECT MANAGER

2007-2008

- Plan and estimate projects up to \$500,000.00, then schedule and manage the project from start to completion.
- All projects managed on time and under budget.

RYAN HOMES, CINCINNATI, OH

2005-2007

- PROJECT MANAGERManaged the construction activity and budget for new home construction.
- Managed all homes in two separate communities with zero lost time incidents, projects completed on time and under budget.

UNITED STATES NAVY

1997-2005

HONORABLE DISCHARGE, DISABLED VETERAN

- Squad leader; train, mentor, and lead troops.
- Planned, estimated, and managed construction projects from start to finish.
- Control and manage safety, scheduling, and budget issues on the projects.
- Train and teach newer troops in construction techniques and processes.
- Train and teach troops in safety guidelines and procedures for all construction activities.

Education

Bachelor of Arts, Organizational Leadership with a Construction Management Area of Concentration, Northern Kentucky University, Highland Heights, KY | 2010

Training & Certifications

- CSP (Certified Safety Professional), Board of Certified Safety Professionals (BCSP)
- CHST (Construction Health & Safety Technician), BCSP
- OSHA Authorized Trainer for construction (OSHA 500)
- OSHA Authorized Trainer for construction update (OSHA 502)
- Mobile Crane Inspector from Crane Institute of America
- Electrical Standards from OSHA Training Institute (OTI)
- Machinery and Machine Guarding from OTI
- Principles of Scaffolding from OTI
- Trenching and excavating from OTI
- Incident Investigation from OTI
- Criminal Investigation from OTI
- Evaluation of Safety Management Systems from OTI
- Construction Standards from OTI
- Trenching and Excavating Competent Person from Terracon
- Traffic Control Technician from American Traffic Safety Services Association (ATSSA)
- Traffic Control Supervisor from ATSSA
- Incident Command Systems (ICS) 100 from FEMA
- ICS 200 from FEMA
- IS 700 from FEMA
- IS 800 from FEMA
- 32-hour Chemical Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) from ICWU

Presentations Conducted

| | Cranes in Construction, Allied Construction Industries | 2010 |
|---|---|------|
| | Competent vs. Qualified Persons According to OSHA, Allied Construction Industries | 2013 |
| | Trenching and excavating, Mid-America OSHA Training Center | 2017 |
| | Trenching and excavating, Ohio Safety Congress | 2018 |
| | Trenching and excavating, City of Fairfield Wastewater Department | 2018 |
| _ | Case Study of Recent Trenching Fatalities, Ohio Safety Congress | 2019 |
| _ | Fall Protection, Deer Park Roofing | 2022 |
| _ | Trenching and excavating, Ohio Safety Congress | 2023 |
| _ | | 2023 |
| • | Trenching and excavating, Neyer Plumbing | |

Training Conducted

| | OSHA Construction 10 Hour, Sunesis Construction Co OSHA Construction 30 Hour, Sunesis Construction Co Incident Investigation, OSHA #7505, Great Lakes OSHA Training Institute (OTI) Fall Hazard Awareness, OSHA #7405, Great Lakes OTI Safety and Health Management Systems, OSHA #7500, Great Lakes OTI Fall Protection, OSHA #3115, Great Lakes OTI Construction Standards, OSHA #510, Great Lakes OTI Lockout/Tagout, OSHA #7115, Great Lakes OTI Scaffolding Training, Ohio OSHA Consistency Meeting | 2016-2021 2016-2021 2017-2021 2017-2021 2017-2021 2017-2021 2017-2021 2017-2021 2022 |
|--|--|--|
|--|--|--|

2018

ESCO Corporation

Consulting 2019-2021 American Society of Safety Professionals (ANSI/ASSP) Voting Member of A10 standards writing committee 2017-2021 2017-2018

Expert witness report for the defendant, ESM Group, fall protection incident 2018 Cincinnati Reds

Safety Consultation for two concert stage erections **Board of Certified Safety Professionals**

American National Standards Institute/

Fall Protection Consultation and Training

MPW Industrial Services, Inc. v. ESM Group, Inc.

Rendigs, Fry, Kiely & Dennis, LLP

Construction Health and Safety Technician exam writing panel



Project Resume

Project Name:

ENV Kirwan - Blanding Sidewalk and Tunnel Abandon

Owner:

Sunesis Environmental

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount

\$237,422.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Underground Infrastructure

Project Name:

Blanchet Road Bridge - KYTC 191002

Owner:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

Owner Contact:

Jerry Keith

Contract Amount:

\$2,219,067.00

Completion Date:

10/01/2019

Project Description:

Bridge reconstruction over active railroad

Project Name:

Mariemont High School Addition and Renovation

Owner:

Turner Construction Company, Cincinnati

Owner Contact:

Nick Aldemeyer

Contract Amount:

\$912,481.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Repurpose existing athletic field into parking lot including storm retnetion and

drainage.

Project Name:

Wasson Way Trail Phase 2A

Owner:

City of Cincinnati, OH

Owner Contact:

Brandon Lecrone

Contract Amount:

\$2,200,387.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Convert existing railroad bridges over I-71 to be used as pedestrain traffic

Project Name:

Woodlands Backyard - Phase 1

Owner:

Five Buddies, LLC

Owner Contact:

Todd Henderly

Contract Amount:

\$368,393.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Site improvement for new volleyball facility

Water Main Break Repair

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact :

Contract Amount:

\$799,203.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Repair of 60 LF of 36" PCCP located in the Great Miami River. Installation of

sheeting cofferdam and associated dewatering.

Project Name:

Woodland Trails Storm Shelter

Owner:

Arcon Builders

Owner Contact :

Ray Mervar

Contract Amount:

\$16,900.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Modify existing access bridge to allow for new construction traffic

Project Name:

Mariemont School Pipe Repair

Owner:

Turner Construction Company, Cincinnati

Owner Contact :

Nick Aldemeyer

Contract Amount:

\$70,518.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Replace failing storm pipe

Project Name:

Kennedy Ave Bridge over IN OH Railway

Owner:

Cincinnati Water Works

Owner Contact:

Brandon Lecrone

Contract Amount:

\$2,717,790.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Bridge reconstruction over active railroad

Project Name:

ODOT 190313 - HAM - CR 251 Minor Reconstruction ODOT 190313

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

BJ Jetter

Contract Amount:

\$3,964,450.00

Completion Date:

06/01/2021

Project Description:

Street scape in the heart of Deerpark including lighting and utility update

Slope Reconstruction - Elda Landfill

Owner:

Waste Management of OH

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Robin Jones \$140,536.00

Completion Date:

11/01/2019

Project Description:

Slide remediation and drainage improvement

Project Name:

Colonel Glenn Highway-Kauffman Ave. Widening Project (Part 2)

Owner:

City of Fairborn, OH

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Lee Harris \$4,406,238.00

Completion Date:

06/14/2020

Project Description:

Project consisted of construction of new roundabout, full depth concrete pavement repairs, storm and sanitary sewer, water main, asphalt pavement

walking path, pavement markings, traffic signals

Project Name:

Cafe Valley Bakery - Waste Water Treatment

Owner:

Mehall Contracting, Inc.

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Todd Mehall \$132,556.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Installation of Pump Station

Project Name:

Antioch Road and Moore Road Intersection

Owner:

Clinton Co. Engineer, OH

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Adam Fricke \$666,522.00

Completion Date:

11/15/2019

Project Description:

Improvement of line of site by road construction

Project Name:

Oxford Area Trails System Phase 2

Owner:

City of Oxford, OH

Owner Contact:

Scott Otto

Contract Amount

\$2,416,529.00

Completion Date:

10/16/2020

Project Description:

3.5 miles of bike path including new concrete retaining walls and two pedestrian

bridges

Newport Riverfront Commons Pedestrian Bridge

Owner:

City of Newport, KY

Owner Contact:

Larisa Sims

Contract Amount:

\$1,323,796.00

Completion Date:

12/01/2019

Project Description:

New pedestrian bridges connecting Newport on the Levee to Riverfront

Commons bike path

Project Name:

Huffman Dam Recreation Trail

Owner:

Miami Conservancy District

Owner Contact:

Don O'Conner \$340,830.00

Contract Amount: Completion Date:

Project Description:

Remove existing concrete pavement and install meandering bike trail on top of

dam.

Project Name:

Sheet Piling and Shoring, New Carlisle, Ohio

Owner:

AST Environmental

Owner Contact:

Zach Zawila

Contract Amount:

\$147,600.00

Completion Date

Project Description:

Installation of Sheet Piling

Project Name:

Darke County Airport Access Drive and Rehabilitate Taxilane A & A1

Owner:

Darke Country Commissioners

Owner Contact:

Ben Cooley \$222,197.00

Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

Project Description:

New access installed to hangers and improvments to taxilane

Project Name:

Miami Erie Canal Six Mile Aqueduct Restoration

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Jacob Bench

Contract Amount: Completion Date:

\$1,110,601.00 12/31/2019

Project Description:

Restoration of historic aqueduct structure including replacing failed wingwall

and stone channel lining improvemennts

Renovation of Green River Lock and Dam No. 3

Owner:

Rochester Dam Regional Water Commission

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$2,977,645.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Complete fortification of existing dam and lock structure (Rochester Green River Lock and Dam No.3), stabilizing the water pool elevation for the water district of the neighboring communities. Scope includes: installation of concrete weirs to cut off existing mill race, 200lf sheeting installation across the river, 16x16x4 grout bags (qty 16) placement along the crest of the dam, as well as bulkhead installation to secure and close off existing lock for historical preservation. To perform this work multiple approaches are needed not only from heavily restricted land access, but from in water and on water in order to complete all scopes. Causeway installation was required to redirect the flow of the river during weir installation, barge mounted excavators will be used for all the in river sheeting and grout bag installations, and divers to finalize the connection point to the lock. A very challenging project, with unforgiven river conditions make it fairly unpredictable and requires quick adaptation for whatever the conditions present.

Project Name:

Dam Removal - East Fork Lake

Owner:

Valley View Foundation

Owner Contact:

Vanessa Hannah

Contract Amount:

\$256,117.00 09/30/2019

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Removal of existing low head dam and stream remediation

Project Name

Teays Valley High School - Security and Canopy Improvements

Owner:

HCG Construction / Teays Valley School District

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$48,128.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Minor site grading, storm sewer and inlet installation, and installing pipe

installation on existing underground utilities.

Project Name:

Millikin Road Improvements

Owner :

Butler County Engineers Office, OH

Owner Contact:

Dave Quimby

Contract Amount

\$1,176,093.00

Completion Date:

11/08/2019

Project Description:

Line of sight safety improvement and road construction

Sanitary Sewer Improvments Phase 2 - Dayton International Airport

Owner :

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Eoghan Gregory \$3,417,984.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

Project Description:

Updating sanitary system to combine glycol and sanitary including new

monitoring system to show amount of glycol being introduced into system. New

concrete roadway.

Project Name:

Duke Buffington Station Spoils Disposal

Owner:

PAR Electrical Contractors / Duke

Owner Contact:

Chris Lake

Contract Amount:

\$19,996.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Removal of dirt spoils

Project Name:

Hamilton Rd at Gilmore Improvements

Owner:

Butler County Engineers Office, OH

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Dave Quimby \$1,671,731.00

Completion Date:

11/01/2019

Project Description:

Intersection realignment of Gilmore Road and Hamilton Mason Road including a

roundabout, storm sewer and lighting

Project Name:

Small Structure Replacement Culvert - INDOT 38619

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

David McManaway

Contract Amount:

\$169,475.00

Completion Date:

11/15/2019

Project Description:

Box culvert replacement

Project Name

Design Engineering related to Sunesis project 19-45

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Rich Pohana

Contract Amount:

\$38,115.00

Completion Date:

11/04/2019

Project Description:

Design Engineering related to Sunesis project 19-45

Shawnee Run Slide Repair - ODOT 190418

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact :

Josh Mrvelj

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

\$296,299.00 12/01/2019

Project Description:

Slide repair by extending existing box culvert, unloading slope and regrading at

2.5:1

Project Name:

(2) Small Structure Culvert Replacements Harrison-Brookville Rd. - INDOT

38620

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

David McManaway

Contract Amount

\$612,219.00 07/31/2020

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Four side box replacement

Project Name:

Fayette County Airport Parallel Taxiway Phase 1

Owner:

Fayette County Airport

Owner Contact:

Bruce Brandstetter

Contract Amount

\$1,810,249.00

Completion Date:

06/20/2020

Project Description:

Extension of taxiway, update storm and electrical components

Project Name:

New London Road Beam Replacement

Owner:

Butler County Engineers Office, OH

Owner Contact:

Dave Quimby

Contract Amount:

\$268,226.00

Completion Date:

12/13/2019

Project Description:

Box beam bridge replacement

Project Name:

Verizon Trench Restoration

Owner:

Tim Holley Excavating and Directional Drilling, Inc.

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$109,650.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Restore roadway following excavation and conduit placement (by others).

MCD-ODNR-Lockington Dam Right Wall Drain System & Concrete Repair

Owner:

Miami Conservancy District

Owner Contact:

Don O'Conner

Contract Amount:

\$2,560,134.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Concrete wall repair, drainge system update and new crane pad on top of the

dam

Project Name:

Norfolk Southern - East Water Street

Owner:

Norfolk Southern

Owner Contact:

Kennth Cook

Contract Amount:

\$14,972.00

Completion Date

Project Description:

Installation of ODOT Type 6 Curb and Sideway to protect new Mechanical

Arms.

Project Name:

Norfolk Southern - Eastern Avenue, Chillicothe, OH

Owner:

Norfolk Southern

Owner Contact:

Kennth Cook \$10,838.00

Completion Date:

08/29/2019

Project Description:

Installation of ODOT Type 6 Curb and Sideway to protect new Mechanical

Arms.

Project Name:

Wright Brothers Airport Taxilane B-1 Widening

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Eoghan Gregory

Contract Amount

\$354,456.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

This project included storm, electrical work, widening and striping of the

existing asphalt pavement taxi lane

Project Name:

Amazon - CVG BP 3 Grading and Drainage

Owner:

Whiting Turner Amazon

Owner Contact :

Mel Lind

Contract Amount:

\$1,826,319.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

6000 LF of storm Drain pipe installation (15" to 36") with depths ranging from

4' to 18' in rock, curb boxes, drop inlets, subgrade excavation & compaction,

and 15,000 LF of underdrain installation.

Elberon Ave. Slide Repair Design

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Rich Pohana \$693,288.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

11/04/2019

Project Description:

Construct Pile and Lagging Earthen Retention Wall with architectural cast in

place concrete face

Project Name:

Norfolk Southern - Trenton Road

Owner:

Norfolk Southern

Owner Contact:

Matt Cook

Contract Amount

\$13,310.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Installation of ODOT Type 6 Curb to protect new Mechanical Arms.

Project Name:

Elm Street Bridge Replacement City of West Carrollton, OH

Owner:

Owner Contact: John Vance

Contract Amount

\$1,101,697.00

Completion Date:

08/04/2020

Project Description:

Existing bridge replacement including updateing utilities and channel widening

Project Name:

GSI - Cedar Grove, IN

Owner:

GeoStabilization International

Owner Contact:

Eric Bledsoe

Contract Amount:

\$73,073.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Install Sheet Piling for GSI

Project Name:

W. Airway Road - Montgomery County - ODOT 190545

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Joe Sapp

Contract Amount:

\$2,336,057.00

Completion Date :

08/15/2020

Project Description:

Road widening, new curb, sidewalks, ADA ramps, driveways, road milling and

resurfacing, stripping, new traffic signals and signage.

Great Miami River Water Crossing

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Chris Holmes

Contract Amount:

\$992,810.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Directinal drill 30" HDPE under Great Miami River

Project Name:

East Bend Generating Station

Owner:

Duke Energy - East Bend

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

David Smith \$402,787.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

New road install, asphalt paving to fix drainage issues, equipment pad grouting,

site grading and stone placement at Duke Energy Eastbend Energy Plant

Project Name:

Riverside Crossing Park

Owner:

Turner Construction Company, Cincinnati

Owner Contact:

Eric Kaiser

Contract Amount:

\$1,943,609.00

Completion Date:

04/30/2021

Project Description:

Project consisted of piling and lagging earthen retention wall, mass earthwork,

sanitary and storm sewer, water, etc.

Project Name:

Riverside Dr. Emergency Storm Repair

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Ben Botkin \$150,000.00

Contract Amount:

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Repair of collasped manhole and associated roadway work.

Project Name:

Little Miami Scenic Trail- Newton Rd. to Walton Rd.

Owner:

Great Parks of Hamilton County

Owner Contact:

Joe Walter

Contract Amount:

\$987,885.76

Completion Date:

05/01/2020

Project Description:

Bridge Abutment, CIP Wingwalls to complete and match abandoned train bridge

existing historical stone. Sheet Piling, P5 Geogrid Installation, mass clearing and grubbing to install 2,000 FT Asphalt Bike Trail for Hamilton Parks. Site was

encompassed with all new landscaping.

KYTC 195152-Grant-Asphalt Rehab with Bridge

Owner:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

Owner Contact:

Jerry Keith \$7,216,243.00

Contract Amount:

Completion Date: Project Description:

Multi bridge replacement incluiding HSIP porition with soil nailing

Project Name:

City of Hamilton - Champion Mill Complex Public St Improvements

Owner:

Hamilton County Engineer's Office

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Pat Yingling \$16,821,330.00

Completion Date:

08/01/2022

Project Description:

Roadway reconstruction, revitilizing North B Street including utility updates to

accomidate the Spooky Nook Sports Facility

Project Name:

ODOT 190599 - Clermont County - Bridge Repair

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Jason Haus

Contract Amount:

\$1,946,514.00

Completion Date:

05/31/2021

Project Description:

Box beam bridge replacement

Project Name:

Emergency Well Field Raw Water Improvement

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Ben Botkin \$458,217.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

06/06/2020

Project Description:

Burial of 1600 LF of 24 inch HDPE and 100 LF of 8-10 inch Ductile Iron water main pipe for the city of Dayton well field. Installation of new gate valves, power actuated valves, and air check valves ranging from 8 to 24 inches in size.

Installation of new precast structures for all the new valve assemblies.

Project Name

Tolbert Road Superstructure Replacement

Owner:

Butler County Engineers Office, OH

Owner Contact:

Dave Quimby

Contract Amount:

\$440,114.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Box beam bridge replacement

East Bend Power Plant - Receiving Dock Paving

Owner:

Duke Energy - East Bend

Owner Contact:

David Smith \$16,443.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

Project Description:

Asphalt paving for equipment parking area at the Duke East Bend Power Plant.

Project Name:

CSX - CR 58C - Upper Sandusky

Owner:

CSX Transportation
Ariel Delos-Reyes

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

\$11,952.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Installation of curb for protection of newly installed signal arms.

Project Name:

Norfolk Southern - Stewart Street, Dayton

Owner:

Norfolk Southern Chuck Burgess

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

\$14,120.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Installation of curb for protection of newly installed signal arms.

Project Name:

Emergency Bridge Repairs - ODOT 200038

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Jason Haus \$499,980.00

Contract Amount:
Completion Date:

05/02/2022

Project Description:

Misc. repairs on ODOT infrastructure

Project Name:

CSO 408 and 413 HW/DW Protection

Owner:

Metropolitan Sewer District

Owner Contact:

Maria Donisi

Contract Amount:

\$2,904,311.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Installation of two new concrete headwall outfalls for the existing combined sewer outlet pipes. The work consists of both permanent and temporary sheet piling, 50 h-piles both 12 & 14 inch, 500 cubic yards of cast in place concrete,

new outlet pipes, handrails and ladders, and perimeter fence replacement.

Maintenance Building; Lift Station- OSU 180435

Owner:

The Ohio State University

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$99,031.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Installation of new pump station and re-routing of existing sewer system into

new station

Project Name:

Intersection Improvement - Mail/Cereal/Haldimand/Western

Owner :

City of Hamilton, OH

Owner Contact:

Dan Synder

Contract Amount:

\$3,515,899.00

Completion Date:

09/29/2021

Project Description:

Conversion of multi road intersection to 4-way intersection, site utilities, storm, water, gas, undercutting and full depth replacement including signalization. Project being performed over 5 phases in order to maintain traffic while work is

completed.

Project Name:

Southeastern Correctional Institute Water Main & Pump Station

Owner:

Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction

Owner Contact:

Larry Parker

Contract Amount:

\$1,427,622.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Work performed for SCI includes multiple scopes: 1) Watermain improvements, consisting of the installation of new (and abandonment of existing) combination HDPE and ductile waterline and booster pump station and hookup, tied into existing clear well station, to replenish water resources for the facility; most of the work performed on rock hill side with areas +30% slope, 2) slip remediation along exterior of the facility, consisting of excavation and embankment rework, drainage adjustment, and rip rap installation. 3) interior sink hole repair, involves boring above existing tunnels under roadway to reroute the onsite drainage from low spot in facility yard to rip rap outfall outside the facility.

Project Name:

Highland Pike Sanitary Sewer Replacement

Owner:

Sanitary District No. 1 KY

Owner Contact:

Lydia Watkins

Contract Amount:

mount: \$2,431,733.00

Completion Date:

Project Description: Sunesis to perform a horizontal directional drill of approximately 2,092 linear

feet of 20" HDPE IPS DR-9 HDPE pipe approx. 60' deep with 216 linear feet of 15" PVC sanitary sewer pipe. Work also consists of two (2) new 4' diameter manholes up to 60' deep. and one (1) 6' diameter manhole. Work is located along

Highland Pike near Ft. Wright Nature Center in Kenton County, Kentucky.

I-71 Ramp D - Turn Lane - ODOT 200170

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Mark Brumenschenkel

Contract Amount:

\$462,957.00

Completion Date:

10/30/2020

Project Description:

Widening of existing road for additional turn lane. Concrete traffic island reconfiguration, storm drain pipe, under drain pipe, traffic signal reconfiguration

and pedestrian signals. Curb, Sidewalk, and ADA ramp construction.

Project Name:

Front Street Gaurdrail CSX Transportation

Owner:

Owner Contact:

\$29,672.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

Project Description:

Installation of curb and guardrail for protection of newly installed signal arms.

Project Name:

Roadway Slide Correction - SR 1 - INDOT 38637

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

INDOT

Contract Amount:

\$2,580,718.00

Completion Date:

06/15/2021

Project Description:

Work consists of slide correction along SR1 in Guilford, IN. Sunesis is to perform construction relative to the earth related elements of the landslide correction project including (40) 64' drilled shafts including retaining wall panels, tieback of earth embankments and roadway pavement subgrade treatment including restoration of existing pavement along with sub-drainage utilities.

Project Name

Anderson Reservoir Rehab

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Liz Zelinski

Contract Amount:

\$3,970,993.00

Completion Date:

10/31/2021

Project Description:

Demolition of existing pump station and the construction of a new prefabricated pump station. Concrete rehabilitation and repair inside reservoir, utility pipe installation consisting of ductile iron pipe ranging in size between 6"-24". Geomembrane liner and aggregate drainage system installation on top of

reservoir.

Scioto Co. Bridge Wall Refacing - ODOT 200307

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Eric McLaughlin \$420,433.00

Contract Amount :
Completion Date :

09/01/2020

Project Description:

Stabilize existing stone abutment walls utilizing a singe side concrete wall

installation

Project Name:

Muskington River McConnelsville Design Project

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

James Hilovsky

Contract Amount:

\$1,345,861.00

Completion Date

Project Description:

Design Phase for reconstruction of Lock & Dam #7 replacement

Project Name:

Allied - Landen Lake Part 1

Owner:

Allied Technical Services

Owner Contact:

Sam Beyer \$67,925.00

Contract Amount

Completion Date:

Project Description:

The removal of the existing to drain aggregate with 8" pipe. Install new toe drain aggregate with 12" Perforated HDPE SCH-17 pipe. Minor regrading, installation concrete flex-a-mat with erosion contraol blankets. Concrete surface & repairs as

shown and based on quantities provided.

Project Name:

Brown Co. Bridge Replacement - ODOT 200309

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Brent Davis \$890,694.00 10/15/2020

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

Project Description:

Box beam bridge replacement

Project Name:

Emergency A Project - Blue Creek Hill Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner:

Jeremy Grooms \$1,032,897.00

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

Project Description: Emergency project for the Ohio Department of Transportation along SR 125 in

Adams County, Ohio. Drilled shaft piles were used to stabilize approximately 375' of roadway, comprising 36" shafts ranging from 32' to 55' in depth. The reinforced shafts were supported by W24x162 beams embedded into a minimum

of 10' of rock and encased with concrete for added strength.

Messer - SEHC Outpatient Surgery Center BP-02

Owner :

Messer Construction Co.

Owner Contact:

Jaron Pyle/Drew Hall

Contract Amount

\$974,809.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Site work for OSC. Demo of existing site features. Asphalt, concrete curb,

concrete pavement, concrete walk, site features, site utilities.

Project Name:

Harry Sauner Storm Sewer

Owner:

City of Hillsboro, OH

Owner Contact

Gary Silcott \$226,210.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

Project Description:

This project included 12", 24" and 36" storm sewer approx. 5' deep, curb, 5FT

wide sidewalk and curb/gutter. This project required lining of the existing

culvert, which was a 36" CIPP.

Project Name:

ODOT 200374 - Greene US 68-09 Bridge Repair

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

ODOT - Adam Treiber

Contract Amount:

\$1,210,647.00

Completion Date:

11/30/2021

Project Description:

Rehabilitate bridge GRE-68-0957 by installing scour protection along the footings, rehabilitate bridge GRE-68-1335 by replacing the deck edges, overlaying the wearing surface, encasing the pier piles and performing other

minor maintenance items.

Project Name :

ODOT 200387 - Montgomery Englewood Patty's Bridge Repair

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

ODOT

Contract Amount:

\$29,373.00

Completion Date:

09/30/2020

Project Description:

Rehabilitation of Patty's Bridge consisting of rebuilding a deck edge and

stabilizing abutments.

COL - Blueprint Linden-Agler - Berrell

Owner:

City of Columbus, Public Utilities, DOSD

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Nick Domenick \$3,540,031.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

The project consists of construction of Biorention basins within the ROW and on parcels owned by the City of Columbus. Project includes the modifications to the existing stormwater collection and conveyance system, addition of curb bump outs and regional green infrastructure facilities. Project involves removal and replacement of sidewalks, concrete curbs and asphalt pavement in select areas.

Project Name:

Essity - GMR Storm Drain

Owner:

Essity Operation Wausau, LLC

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$80,511.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Repair of two (2) areas of observed damage to the 24" diameter river drainage

line that runs from within our property to the Great Miami River.

Project Name:

OSU Hospital Fountain Repair

Owner:

Elite Construction

Owner Contact:

Tim Reeves

Contract Amount:

\$33,648.00

Completion Date:

08/12/2020

Project Description:

Selective demolition of existing concrete structure and addition of sump pump

with new CIP extended channel

Project Name:

Allied - MSDGC - Rapid Run PS Platform Foundation

Owner:

Allied Technical Services

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$33,041.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Excavate, F&I subbase, form, place, finish 1ea. Concrete pad and 1ea. Stair

footing. Includes concrete in steel cap at completion. Backfill pad & regrade site.

HGC - Columbus Amazon

Owner:

HGC Construction

Owner Contact:

Taylor Andrews

Contract Amount

\$1,987,078.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Site work and utility work for a new distribution center. Large detention basin in existing pavement. Parking lot expansion with utilities including a detention

basin.

Project Name:

INDOT 42150 - Switzerland Scour Protection

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Brad Williamson \$106,895.00

Contract Amount: Completion Date:

11/20/2020

Project Description:

F&I rip rap for scour protection.

Project Name:

Ulliman Schuttte Const - Mill Creek WWTP Process Mechanical

Owner:

Ulliman Schutte Construction LLC

Owner Contact:

Josh Matson

Contract Amount:

Completion Date :

\$210,675.00

Project Description:

Install 84" Hobas pipe, 12" & 8" vent pipes between the diversion chamber and the connector boxes. The installation of the diversion chamber sump pump with

3" discharge pipe.

Project Name:

Turner - AEP - Car IR Building

Owner:

Turner Construction Company, Cincinnati

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$94,771.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Mass excavation and site utilities.

Project Name:

Tate & Lyle Outfall Containment Repair

Owner:

Tate & Lyle PLC

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

Excavating existing basin dam, remove existing 3" valve and piping. Installation Project Description:

of new 6" ball valve with 40' of 6" DIP. Install a concrete anti-seep collar around the new drainpipe. Rebuild the dam with excavated clay material. Replace existing rip rap with new additional class C rip rap. Regrade new

overflow swale.

Glens of Delhi - Landslide Repair

Owner:

Glens of Delhi

Owner Contact:

Kim Thornton \$28,690.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

08/27/2020

Project Description:

Repair of landslide behind apartment by excavation, benching, embankment in engineered compacted lifts followed by installation of erosion matting and

seeding

Project Name:

City of Dayton - Keowee St Emergency Water Line Repair

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$316,397.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Keowee St. Emergency Repair of 36" PCCP Watermain & 48" CIP Plug (Scope

1) & 48" CIP Re-route with Valves on Ottawa St and Misc. Ductile Pipe (Scope

2).

Project Name:

COD - Successful Way Sanitary Lift Station Improvements

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Kenny Roy

Contract Amount:

\$976,246.00

Completion Date:

06/30/2021

Project Description:

This project consist of the replacement and relocation of an existing sanitary lift station, construction of new 10" sanitary sewer, and construction of a new 6" force main. Demolition of existing lift station and installation of new lift station.

Forcemain install.

Project Name :

HIllsboro - Moberly Branch Phase 1

Owner:

City of Hillsboro, OH

Owner Contact:

Kirby Ellison

Contract Amount:

\$375,039.00 05/01/2021

Completion Date:
Project Description:

The project work shall consist of a 90 foot Pedestrian Bridge, approximately

1200 foot of Walking Trail, ADA compliant attributes and erlated appurtenances and equipment, including all labor, materials and equipment. Install a new asphalt walking trail with a pedestrian bridge crossing. Minor earthwork and

restoration included.

Landen Farm CSA - Landen Lake Part 2

Owner:

Allied Technical Services

Owner Contact:

Jasmin Lindholm

Contract Amount

\$219,883.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

The removal of the existing toe drain aggregate with 8" pipe. Install new toe drain aggregate with 12" Perforated HDPE SCH-17 pipe. Minor regrading, installation concrete flex-a-mat with erosion control blankets. Concrete surface

& repairs as shown and based on quantities provided.

Project Name

KYTC 211311 Boone Co

Owner:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

Owner Contact:

Magaly Weaver

Contract Amount

\$4,142,819.00

Completion Date :

11/01/2021

Project Description:

Rehab existing bridge by adding additional deck width on 2 sides. Minor storm

and roadway work.

Project Name:

City of Dayton - Ph. 2 Keowee St Emergency Water

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$1,401,634.00

Completion Date

Project Description:

Emergency Water Line Repair

Project Name:

ODOT 203007 BUT110466 - DESIGN Build Roadway

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

ODOT

Contract Amount:

\$2,848,836.00

Completion Date:

08/13/2022

Project Description:

Construct roundabout at the intersection of US-127 & SR-73.

Project Name:

ODOT 200494 HAM98547 SR 42 Bridge Repair

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

ODOT

Contract Amount

\$914,743.00

Completion Date:

10/01/2021

Project Description:

Rehabilitation of the existing structure HAM-42-1198 over Cooper creek by

replacement of superstructure and conversion of substructure to semi-integral.

Ulliman Schutte Const - Lakeside Force Main

Owner :

Allied Technical Services

Owner Contact:

David MacMannis

Contract Amount #

\$3,728,948.00

Completion Date:

10/01/2021

Project Description:

pstream sanitary redirection: Manchester, Webber, Illinois, and Tytus. CIPP Lining: Armco to Wildwood, Pump Station Site: Easement off 700 North University Blvd., Force Main: North from pump station, Atco, Jackson, Tytus,

Germantown, and Erie to the terminus at the Hydraulic Canal.

Project Name:

Wilmington-Clarksville Connector PH 1 Bridges (DB)

Owner:

City of Wilmington, OH

Owner Contact:

Brian Shidaker

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

\$957,079.00 06/30/2021

Project Description:

Design Build project. Install 4 pedestrian bridges on a future trail for Wilmington. Minor abutment rehab work, minimal approach work,

clearing-grubbing, and install bridges and possibly a bridge deck.(TBD)

Project Name:

ODNR - Little Miami Trail Improvements

Owner:

Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR)

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$288,684.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Little Miami Trail Improvements and Bike Trail Bridge Decking Replacement o 1 Mobilization per site o Removal of existing decking o Railing to be stacked and stored onsite for pick up by owner o Replacing the wood decking and railing

in kind o Asphalt replacement

Project Name:

Brown Co - Smoky Row Pre-stress Box Beams

Owner:

Brown County Commissioners

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$137,578.00

Completion Date:

03/30/2021

Project Description:

Construct and set in place 7 CB21-48-50L pre-stressed concrete box beams for

composite deck and type 5 TST guardrail.

Oxford - High St. Safety Improv Part 1 & 2 Rebid

Owner:

City of Oxford, OH

Owner Contact:

Scott Otto

Contract Amount :

\$3,484,624.00

Completion Date:

08/06/2021

Project Description:

Hardscapes project, adding an island to the street

Project Name:

Campbell Co.-ELR 72 Culvert Replacement - Dodsworth Lane

Owner:

Campbell County Fiscal Court

Owner Contact:

Luke Mantle

Contract Amount:

\$132,125.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Culvert replacement

Project Name:

Turner - Bethesda North Cath Lab Expansion

Owner:

Turner Construction Company, Cincinnati

Owner Contact:

Tom Gries \$437,923.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

04/05/2021

Project Description:

Expansion, fitout, renovation of Catheterization Labs, Pre and Post Patient Bays

and Endoscopy Department.

Project Name

Kirk Bros - SCI Retaining Wall

Owner:

KIRK Bros Co

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$204,564.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

The Work includes Installation of beam and precast panel lagging retaining wall,

along Christmas Rock Road, adjacent to the water treatment plant.

Project Name

WT - Amazon CVG Hub - Site Bollards and Misc Concrete

Owner:

Whiting Turner Amazon

Owner Contact:

Mel Lind

Contract Amount:

\$778,397.00

Completion Date:

12/01/2021

Project Description:

Install 285 bollards, 6 stoops and 3 sign bases. Bollards to be installed into

completed pavement (core drilled).

INDOT B-38554-A - Dearborn - Bridge Replacement

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

William Fortson \$2,540,367.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

10/31/2021

Project Description:

Replacement of 3 failed structures on SR 46 at various locations. One location gets a 3 sided box culvert & minor approach work. Structure 2 and 3 are replacement of existing structure with Concrete bulb beams and cast in place

deck. Minor roadway work is included at the approaches.

Project Name:

INDOT 39771 - Ripley - Bridge Deck, Small Structure

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Terry Summers \$551,683.00

Completion Date:

08/31/2021

Project Description:

Project 1600684- Remove & replace deteriorated culvert. Minor roadway work included. Project 1593145-Repair failed bridge deck and remove & replace curb.

Bridge deck to be overlayed with asphalt.

Project Name:

ODOT 200608 Warren Co Minor Widening (WAR106981)

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

ODOT

Contract Amount:

\$1,483,737.00

Completion Date:

10/01/2022

Project Description:

Left turn lane construction with traffic signal. Waterline installation.

Project Name:

Fuyao - Pump Station Design

Owner:

Fuyao Glass

Owner Contact:

Yun Ye (Thomas)

Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

Project Description:

New Lift Station/Process Piping/Sewer System

Project Name:

Roberts Pipeline-Neville Aggregates

Owner:

Roberts Pipeline Inc.

Owner Contact:

Nick Deaton

Contract Amount:

\$21,334.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Finish driving the 60 LF of NZ 19 sheet piling.

Lake Lorelei - Lake Lorelei Bridge Rehab

Owner:

Lake Lorelei Property Owners Association

Owner Contact:

Rob Pelfry \$245,533.00

Contract Amount :
Completion Date :

05/01/2021

Project Description:

Remove & replace failing bridge deck and minor approach pavement.

Project Name:

Ohio Health Hobbs

Owner:

Aims Construction LLC

Owner Contact:

Mike Whitlow

Contract Amount:

\$18,929.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Shoring and selective demolition.

Project Name:

ODOT 210023 Highland Co Bridge Replacement (HIG100884)

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

ODOT - Matt Hauck

Contract Amount:

\$919,924.00

Completion Date:

09/30/2021

Project Description:

Improvement of .05 miles of SR41 by replacement of the bridge HIG-041-0040

over straight creek including approach pavement reconstruction.

Project Name:

ODOT 210043 - HAM IR75 Sharonville (HAM76256)

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

ODOT

Contract Amount:

\$47,580,190.00

Completion Date:

09/30/2023

Project Description:

Improving Ham-75-14.61, Hamilton County, Ohio in accordance with plans and specifications by reconstruction of 2 miles of interstate including traffic signals and traffic surveillance, lighting and traffic control. Construction of bridge numbers Ham-75-1539L and R, single span prestressed I-Beams with reinforced concrete deck and substructure, (span 133', roadway; 80'-2' toe/toe of parapet),

over Sharon Rd.

Wilmington-Burtonville Reservoirs Rehab

Owner:

City of Wilmington, OH

Owner Contact:

Daniel P. Mendel, PE

Contract Amount:

\$967,149.00

Completion Date:

12/20/2021

Project Description:

The Work includes demolition of Burtonville Reservoir No. 1 Inlet Structure, construction of a new Reservoir No. 1 Inlet, demolition of Burtonville Reservoir No. 1 Outlet Structure, construction of a new Reservoir No. 1 Outlet Structure, replacement of miscellaneous yard valves, replacement of sluice gates in the Reservoir No. 2 Outlet Structure, removal of emergency overflow pipes in Reservoir Nos. 1 and 2 berm restoration, and addition of an emergency shutoff to Cowan Creek Pump Station motor controls connected to new level sensors in both reservoirs.

Project Name:

INDOT B-40972-A - OH County SR 262 over S Fork

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Karlei Metcalf \$629,416.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

11/30/2021

Project Description:

Rehabilitate structure by a partial bridge deck replacement and overlay. Includes

minor substructure work, approach slabs and approach pavement.

Project Name:

City of Mason - SR741-2.19 Widening Project

Owner:

City of Mason, OH

Owner Contact:

Steve Hartke \$10,132,563.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

09/30/2022

Project Description:

Major widening to 5 lanes on SR 741 from SpyGlass Hill to Welden Drive. Project includes raised medians, shared use path, sidewalk, closed drainage system, 2 new signals, lighting and widening of WAR-741-0226 bridge. The project also includes a shared used path along Bethany and widening for

eastbound right turn at Bethany and SR 741 intersection

Project Name:

Principle Real Estate Grp - Reserve at Scioto Bluff - Sewer Line Ext

Owner :

Principle Real Estate Grp

Owner Contact :

Ron Beitzel \$456,297.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

06/30/2021

Project Description:

Sewer line extension.

Properties - Windsor Pointe

Owner:

Sunesis Properties

Owner Contact:

Ryan Taggart

Contract Amount :
Completion Date :

\$1,832,203.00 09/15/2021

Project Description:

Install Sewer, Storm and Water piping and mass grade site and build road per the provided drawing. Also included in the project is to widen Princton road and add

a turn lane into the Subdivision.

Project Name:

Never - Three Oaks Infrastructure

Owner:

Oakley Yards Land LLC

Owner Contact:

Michele Loos \$98,394.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

04/26/2022

Project Description:

Below Grade Demolition and Crushing; Infrastructure Construction

Project Name:

BCEO SR-129 Liberty Way & I-75 Interchange

Owner:

Butler County Engineers Office, OH

Owner Contact:

David Quimby \$23,726,184.00

Contract Amount:
Completion Date:

11/04/2022

Project Description:

This project is the reconfiguration of the interchange of SR-129 with Liberty Way and IR-75. This project includes the extension of SR-129 east to roundabout at Cox Road, North of Liberty Way. Existing ramp connections will

also be reconfigured along with construction of a new bridge.

Project Name:

City of Mason - SR-741 3.08 Roundabout

Owner:

City of Mason, OH

Owner Contact:

Steve Caddell

Contract Amount:

\$4,846,742.00

Completion Date:

06/30/2022

Project Description:

Approximately 0.50 miles of roadway improvements including road widening with curb and gutter and installation of a roundabout at the intersection of SR741 and a future roadway. Work also includes construction of a bike path, sidewalk, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, watermain, street lighting, irrigation, and

landscaping.

Project Name: Elk Creek Metropark Sebald Park Bridge Improvements-ReBid 2021

Owner: Board of MetroParks Commissioners

Owner Contact: Matt Latham
Contract Amount: \$132,155.00
Completion Date: 10/31/2021

Project Description: THE EAST HIGH STREET (US 27) SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT

PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF APPROXIMATELY 1,050 L.F. OF 8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF EAST HIGH STREET (US 27) FROM EAST OF TALLAWANDA ROAD/ROUDEBUSH HALL TO PATTERSON AVENUE, FROM STA. 14+74.48 TO STA. 25+00.35. THE PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES THE REMOVAL OR ABANDONMENT OF THE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER THAT IS

BEING REPLACED

Project Name: East High Street - US 27 -Sanitary Sewer Replacement 2021

Owner: Miami University, Oxford, OH

Owner Contact : John Porchowsky
Contract Amount : \$364,383.00
Completion Date : 07/30/2021

Project Description: THE EAST HIGH STREET (US 27) SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT

PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF APPROXIMATELY 1,050 L.F. OF 8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF EAST HIGH STREET (US 27) FROM EAST OF TALLAWANDA ROAD/ROUDEBUSH HALL TO PATTERSON AVENUE, FROM STA. 14+74.48 TO STA. 25+00.35. THE PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES THE REMOVAL OR ABANDONMENT OF THE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER THAT IS

BEING REPLACED.

Project Name: CSX - Franklin Street, Troy Ohio

Owner: CSX Transportation
Owner Contact: Ariel Delos-Reyes

Contract Amount: \$23,227.00

Completion Date:

Project Description: Installation of curb for protection of newly installed signal arms.

Project Name: Kenton Co - Dry Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project

Owner: Sanitary District No. 1 KY

Owner Contact: Brandy Miller
Contract Amount: \$839,939.00
Completion Date: 11/19/2021

Project Description: Repair & rehab superstructure and abutmanet in 2 phases. Includes complete

beam & deck replacement.

CSX West St. MI0567, Coloma MI

Owner:

CSX Transportation

Owner Contact

Ariel Delos-Reyes

Contract Amount:

\$47,396.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Upgrade flashers, remove cantilevers, add half-roadway gates, and realign

adjacent driveway at West Street.

Project Name:

Essity- River Flap Gate

Owner:

Essity Operation Wausau, LLC

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$47,821.00 09/30/2021

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Install a Precast Headwall with Wingwalls and Tideflex Checkmate Valve for

Essity Operations Wausau, LLC.

Project Name:

Boone - Peel Road Bridge

Owner:

Boone County, KY - Fiscal Court - County Administration

Owner Contact:

Daniel Menetrey, PE

Contract Amount:

\$350,473.00

Completion Date:

12/01/2021

Project Description:

Peel Road Bridge Replacement

Project Name:

The Learning Experience

Owner:

Greenhaus Construction, LLC

Owner Contact:

Mitch Fry \$234,859.00

Contract Amount:

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Project Name:

Properties - Wilson Farms Ph. 6

Owner:

Sunesis Development

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$2,810,767.00

Completion Date:

12/10/2021

Project Description:

Ad additional 266 lot development, comprised of single family traditional homes

on 110 acres. This is an expansion of the current Wilson Farms community.

Demolition, Erosion Control, Site Earthwork, Storm, Water, Sanitary Sewer

PVS Nolwood Chemicals Erosion Repair

Owner:

PVS Chemicals, Inc.

Owner Contact:

Scott Durham

Contract Amount:

\$23,460.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Mobilization/Demobilization · Saw Cut Existing Pavement Edge for Clean Interface with New Curb (100') · Install 3x3 Standard Catch Basin with HS20 Rated Grate (4' deep) · Excavate, Form and Pour 12"x24" Barrier Curb (100') · Install 24" ADS, N-12 Drainage Pipe with 45 deg. End Condition (approx. 20') · Remove and Replace Existing Rip Rap · Install additional Type B Rip Rap in Eroded area · Supply and Grade Topsoil (approx. 15 CY) · Install Seed and

Erosion Matting (approx. 850 SF) · Private Utility Location and Marking

Project Name:

COD - Dayton Parallel Sewer Phases C & D (CT213065)

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Kenny Roy

Contract Amount:

\$19,259,659.00 08/24/2024

Completion Date : Project Description :

This project consists of the construction of a water main relocation and construction of an interceptor sewer parallel to the existing interceptor sewer along the West side of the Great Miami River from Longworth Siphon (near Albany Street) to Deeds Point Junction Chamber (near Riverside Drive).

Albany Street) to Deeds Point Junction Chamber (near Riverside Drive). Approximately 11,350 linear feet of 6-foot high by 8-foot wide box culvert with "V" channel and 1,420 lft of 36 inch PCCP watermain will be installed via open

cut.

Project Name:

UC - Siddal Storm Sewer Improvement 21223

Owner:

University of Cincinnati

Owner Contact :

Gina Dumford

Contract Amount:

\$180,425.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Install 10" & 8" storm piping.

Project Name:

INDOT R-42114-A - Franklin Co Small Structure Pipe Lining

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact

Travis Mankin \$215,124.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

07/29/2022

Project Description:

Extend & repair by culvert paving-a deteriorated culvert. Pipe invert paving, new

pipe, minor earthwork, pump around, and new erosion control measures.

The Landings at Bear Creek

Owner:

Recterra Fund 2, LLC

Owner Contact:

Chip Combs

Contract Amount:

\$111,014.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Remove the existing Trestle Bridge and install a new prefabricated Bridge.

Project Name:

West Ridge Retaining Walls

Owner:

West Ridge JV, LLC

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Neil Hughes \$132,096.00

Completion Date:

10/08/2021

Project Description:

Work shall consist of furnishing and construction of a KEYSTONE Compac Unit Retaining Wall System in accordance with these specifications and in reasonably close conformity with the lines, grades, design, and dimensions shown on the plans. No alternate wall systems will be considered. Work includes preparing foundation soil, furnishing and installing leveling pad, unit drainage fill and backfill to the lines and grades shown on the construction drawings. Work includes furnishing and installing geogrid soil reinforcement of the type,

size, location, and lengths designated on the construction drawings.

Project Name:

CSX MI0602 - Lakeside Rd., New Buffalo, MI

Owner:

CSX Transportation

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$17,620.00

Completion Date

Project Description:

Curb Installation, Pavement Removal and Restoration

Project Name:

Sharonville Convention Center

Owner:

Megen Construction Company Inc.

Owner Contact:

Bob Dech \$1,705,834.00

Contract Amount:

Ψ1,705,05 110

Completion Date:

06/21/2022

Project Description:

Expansion of an exiting convention center with associated relocation of existing

utilities and parking addition.

Project Name

Dayton Well Field Liquid Oxygen Tank Evaporator Expansion Project

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact

Doug Sayer

Contract Amount:

\$59,855.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Site improvements including concrete pavement and privacy fending

Hamilton Co. Structure Modifications RFQ

Owner:

Hamilton County Purchasing Department

Owner Contact:

William Hasty

Contract Amount:

\$19,700.00

Completion Date:

12/12/2021

Project Description:

Construction of two detention basin retrofits (retrofits) located approximately 2-miles apart (by road) in Blue Ash and Sycamore Township, Hamilton County, Ohio. Both retrofits will involve installation of modifications to the existing outflow structures, and one of the retrofits will also involve installation of new

rock structures.

Project Name:

KYTC 211349 Kenton Co - I75 & I71 JPC Pavement with Grade & Drain (Call

103)

Owner:

KYTC Division of Purchases

Owner Contact:

Ryan Griffith

Contract Amount:

\$9,805,989.00

Completion Date:

12/01/2022

Project Description:

I-75/I-71 TURNAROUND INCLUDING NORTH LANES AND ENTRANCE RAMPS, A DISTANCE OF 0.32 MILES.JPC PAVEMENT WITH GRADE & DRAIN SYP NO. 06-00082.00. Drilled shaft piles were used to stabilize approximately 403' of roadway, comprising 36" shafts ranging from 18' to 50' in depth. W24x176 Piles were utilized for reinforcement. After the piles were installed, hardwood timber lagging was constructed in a top-down manner. The retention wall was then finished with a cast-in-place concrete wall incorporating

a geocomposite drain board.

Project Name:

Rebid - SORTA - Repairs & Rehabilitation - Montgomery Road Bridge Revision

Owner:

SORTA - Metro

Owner Contact:

Brad Mook

Contract Amount:

\$986,720.00

Completion Date:

06/01/2022

Project Description:

Repairs and rehabilitation for the SORTA owned Montgomery Road bridge over

the Indiana and Ohio Railway.

Mason - US 42 Roundabouts

Owner:

City of Mason, OH

Owner Contact:

Jennifer Heft \$4,793,430.00

Contract Amount Completion Date:

12/31/2022

Project Description:

This project consists of construction of two modern roundabouts, converting existing T-intersections at US 42 and both Bethany Rd. and Mason Morrow Millgrove Rd. This project also includes widening US 42 between the two roundabouts and construction of a shared use path along Bethany Rd. and US 42 from Bethany Rd. to the Mason Sports Park on Mason Morrow Millgrove Rd. The project includes approximately 0.63 mile of pavement and 0.57 mile of shared use path construction.

Project Name:

Mont Co - Habitat and Summit Med Lift Station and Force Main Replacement

REBID

Owner:

Montgomery County Purchasing Department

Owner Contact:

Edwin Petticrew \$3,458,915.00

Contract Amount: Completion Date:

02/03/2023

Project Description:

This project will include the elimination of two existing sanitary lift stations, installation of new gravity sanitary sewer and force main, and the installation of

a new submersible lift station within Miami Township, Ohio.

Project Name:

CSX NS Park Road, Columbus OH

Owner:

CSX Transportation Ariel Delos-Reyes

Owner Contact: Contract Amount:

\$26,100.00

Completion Date:

Upgrade flashers, remove cantilevers, add half-roadway gates, and realign Project Description:

adjacent driveway at West Street.

Project Name:

ODOT 220054 - Hamilton - SR 126-16.81 Slide Repair

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact: Contract Amount: Tom Brammell \$445,779.00

Completion Date:

08/01/2022

Project Description:

Repair the slope on SR 126 WB, in addition to the slope repair, include culvert

outlet work on HAM-126-16.868 that was non-performed from PID 97213.

ODOT 220124 - Hamilton - I-71 and Stewart Ramp

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Tom Brammell

Contract Amount

\$508,302.00 09/30/2022

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Project entails repair of small culvert along the I71 ramp F at Stewart Road, Hamilton County. The repair includes replacement of approx. 200 feet of pipe along the ramp and sock lining remaining approx. 360 ft. heading to Steward Rd.

Project Name:

General Motors Westchester Sewer Project

Owner:

Greenfield Exempted Village Schools

Owner Contact:

Ross Bozman \$255.046.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

04/11/2022

Project Description:

Sanitary Sewer Replacement

Project Name:

Properties - River View Bluffs Developement

Owner:

Sunesis Development

Owner Contact:

Andrew Argo

Contract Amount:

\$1,757,522.00

Completion Date:

09/30/2022

Project Description:

Sub-division: Clearing, Earthwork, Sanitary Sewer, Storm, Water, Electric

Crossovers, Curb and Asphalt.

Project Name 1

Needmore & Wagoner Ford WM Repair

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Donita Garner

Contract Amount

\$183,900.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Water System, Mains, and Service Line Construction to repair a 36" concrete

raw water main.

Project Name:

Messer - Berea College CMIT Building

Owner:

Messer Construction Co.

Owner Contact:

Reggie Smith

Contract Amount:

\$1,142,938.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Sitework and utilities, new concrete substructure and steel superstructure,

exterior and interior finishes, and complete building systems.

Lake Waynoka Primary Spillway Phase 1

Owner:

Lake Waynoka Property Owners Association

Owner Contact:

Paul Cahall

Contract Amount:

\$112,138.00 07/01/2022

Completion Date: Project Description:

Excavate soils behind portion of spillway walls, installation of weep holes and

drainage medium. Grading the ditches on the outside of each wall.

Project Name:

Gerald Young 653 Riley Wills Rd Bridge

Owner:

Gerald Young Gerald Young

Owner Contact: Contract Amount:

\$179,365.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Demolition of old bridge and construction of a new bridge.

Project Name:

Messer - Purcell Marian Staubach Stadium Project

Owner:

Messer Construction Co.

Owner Contact:

Brian Groneck

Contract Amount:

\$1,939,453.00 12/05/2022

Completion Date: Project Description:

The Work for this project consists of earthwork, sitework, retaining walls, utilities, and general construction to accommodate installation of a new synthetic

turf field, new angle frame grandstand system (550 - 1,000 seats), new sports field lighting (4-pole system), scoreboard, new support building (340 SF -

1,000SF), and perimeter security fencing.

Project Name:

GSI - Impact Hammer Work - US 50 Aurora IN

Owner:

GeoStabilization International

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount

\$7,850.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Shoring hillside by installing sheet piling

Project Name: MSDGC - CSO 513 Partial Sewer Separation

Owner: Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Owner Contact: Sam Kloss
Contract Amount: \$8,682,328.00
Completion Date: 03/20/2024

Project Description: The project is intended to reduce combined sewer overflows as CSO 513 by

diverting stormwater to a total of approximately 7100 linear feet (LF) of storm sewer in various diameters, 48 manholes, several catch basins and other inlets, two stormwater outfalls, and other sewer appurtenances in two separate alignments. In addition to storm sewer installation, the project will include asphalt and concrete pavement and removal, management of contaminated soils, removal and/or abandonment of existing sewer lines, and relocation of existing

utilities.

Project Name: ENV - Winchester KY - Town Branch Building Demolition

Owner: Sunesis Environmental

Owner Contact : Chris Hertzel
Contract Amount : \$577,126.00

Completion Date:

Project Description: Demolition of the existing Building, located at 12-18 E. Broadway Street, and

construction of a poured retaining wall to support surrounding fill once building

is removed.

Project Name: Morelia Group - Crossings of Oakley

Owner: Morelia Group
Owner Contact: Christine Scavone
Contract Amount: \$243,600.00

Completion Date:

Project Description: Remove & replace existing superstructure and partial foundations on the bridge.

Project Name: Tower Park Development - Tylersville Rd. Widening

Owner: Turtle Creek Management, Inc

Owner Contact: Mike Townsend
Contract Amount: \$1,525,261.00
Completion Date: 12/15/2022

Project Description: Widening of Tylersville Road to the North to provide two Westbound right turn

lanes for two new access drives and one Eastbound left turn lane for one of the new access drives. Waterline relocation on Snyder road was performed to

accommodate added turn lane.

ENV - Winchester - Town Branch Culvert

Owner:

Sunesis Environmental

Owner Contact : Contract Amount :

Chris Hertzel \$535,796.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Removal of existing collapsed reinforced concrete box culvert within footprint of

the installed 8x6 box culvert

Project Name:

KYTC 221334 (Call 108) - Campbell - Alexandria Pike (US 27)

Owner:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

Owner Contact:

Cory Wilson \$471,314.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

09/30/2023

Project Description:

Alexandria Pike (US 27) add new concrete base lane to provide three continuous

southbound lanes from Marshall Lane to Johns Hill Road a distance of 0.15

Miles with grade and drainage improvements

Project Name:

TCI - Rumpke Pendelton Co Wall

Owner:

Turner Contracting Inc

Owner Contact:

Ethan Gassman

Contract Amount:

\$336,215.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Install retention wall system to stabilize hillside fill at Pendleton County

Landfill.

Project Name:

MSDGC - CSO 402-406 Wet Weather Impr

Owner:

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

LaShaun Marshall

\$18,736,920.00

Completion Date:

01/01/2024

Project Description:

Provide improvement to CSOs 402-406 to achieve highwater/dry weather (HW/DW) protection and floatable controls in accordance with the U.S.Environmental rotection Agency's (EPA's) Combined Sewer Overflows Guidance for Nine Minimum Controls. The new CSO structures will include a sluice gate, baffles for floatable control, and an adjustable diversion weir. The CSOs will be equipped with an oversized underflow pipe, which will allow for future dynamic underflow control (DUC), and it will achieve Final WWI requirements of allowable remaining overflow volume when the West Branch

Muddy Creek Interceptor is upsized.

Duke - AM07 - Natural Gas Repair

Owner:

Duke Energy, Cincinnati

Owner Contact:

Charles Griebling

Contract Amount

\$1,519,650.00

Completion Date:

04/03/2023

Project Description:

Gas line repair along Ohio River. Repair area was below river and required cofferdams, Armorflex articulating matting. The existing river bank was also

repaired with coir fabric and ODOT type A stone

Project Name:

Terrex - Hyde Park Flats

Owner:

Terrex Construction, LLC

Owner Contact:

Danny Curren

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

\$354,257.00 11/15/2022

Project Description:

Site demolition of existing library parking lot to install new storm detention

structure. Earthwork and construction of new parking lot

Project Name:

Trade 31 - Lord of Life Lutheran Church

Owner:

Trade 31

Owner Contact:

Garrett Welsch

Contract Amount

\$44,000.00

Completion Date:

11/07/2022

Project Description:

Earthwork to provide adequate grades for new building expansion

Project Name:

INDOT B-40273-A Bridge Replacement (Dearborn)

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

David McManaway

Contract Amount

\$2,989,313.00

Completion Date:

10/13/2023

Project Description:

Bridge Replacement on Harrison-Brookville Road over Johnson Fork Creek removing existing box beam bridge and replacing with Prestressed Concrete Bulb – T Beams. Project consisted of 14 in. piles, storm, roadway, and erosion

control

Civil-ODOT 230457 Clermont SR 32 (PID103957)

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Jason Haus

Contract Amount:

\$29,694,800.00

Completion Date:

08/01/2026

Project Description:

Part 1 – Create a new collector distribute or road from SR-32 and tie into the existing ramp from SR-32 to Eastgate N. Dr. In addition, a new ramp constructed from SR-32 to Glen Este-Withamsville Rd. Access from SR 32 at Glen Este-Withamsville Road was removed. Phase 8 of the Eastern Corridor segment Iva Project. Part 2 – Create a new partial service interchange along SR-32 by widening and extending Glen Este – Withamsville Road over SR-32. In addition, the off ramp connecting SR-32 to Glen Este-Withamsville Road was completed. At grade access to SR-32 at Glen Este-Withamsville Road was removed.

Project Name:

City of Florence - Florence Y'Alls Clubhouse

Owner:

City of Florence KY

Owner Contact:

Tim Anderson

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

\$890,853.00 03/01/2023

Project Description:

Site work for proposed expansion included canopy removal, asphalt removal, building demolition, erosion control, building pad excavation/grading, retaining

wall excavation, storm, water including new meter vault, and sanitary

Project Name ?

City of Florence - Weaver Rd (KY842) Sidewalk Project

Owner:

City of Florence KY

Owner Contact:

Tom Gagnon

Contract Amount:

\$2,135,468.00

Completion Date:

10/16/2023

Project Description:

Sidewalk improvements on Weaver Road (KY 842) installing drilled shaft piles to stabilize roadway sidewalk with grade beams for footer of proposed modular block wall. Drilled shaft piles were used to stabilize approximately 450' of roadway. The shafts included diameters of 30", 36", and 42", with depths ranging from 18' to 38'. These shafts were reinforced with rebar, which tied into a cast-in-place grade beam to support a block wall retention system on top.

Project Name:

City of Cincinnati - Streetcar MOF Parking Expansion

Owner:

City of Cincinnati, OH

Owner Contact:

Lisa Rowell

Contract Amount:

\$567,902.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Improvements of the Cincinnati streetcar Maintenance and Operations Facility 1927 Race Street. Work included minor storm, concrete flatwork, brick pavers. The Rob Street work consisted of removal and stockpiling the new yard and minor earthwork to provide positive drainage.

Mariemont High School - Pipe Failure and Hillside Slope

Owner:

Mariemont City School District Board of Education

Owner Contact:

Lance Hollander

Contract Amount:

\$160,000.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Repair of existing 24 Inch pipe failure on hillside installing new 24 Inch pipe and

benching recompacting hillside

Project Name:

Terrex - Hyde Park Flats 2 (Utilities)

Owner:

Terrex Construction, LLC

Owner Contact :
Contract Amount :

Danny Curren \$136,900.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Site work included removal of curb and sidewalk. Installation of new storm,

sanitary, and water utilities

Project Name

ODOT-230049 Culvert Replacement IR 275 (PID116308) HAM

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

ODOT

Contract Amount:

\$187,882.00

Completion Date:

08/15/2023

Project Description:

Fill and plug existing 30-inch culvert and regrade infield area at I-74 and I-275 interchange to direct flow to existing 21-inch culvert. Remove steep portion of broken back 21-inch and stabilize embankment to carry flow to existing rock

channel protection

Project Name

Lasalle Group - GM West Chester 2

Owner:

Lasalle Group, Inc

Owner Contact:

Ross Bozman \$68,500.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

Project Description:

Remove and dispose of existing battery storage rack, battery hoist, angle iron,

and guardrail.

INDOT R-38636-A Slide Correction Switzerland Co

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Brad Burke \$6,360,804.00

Contract Amount: Completion Date:

Project Description:

Slide correction along SR 156 stabilizing embankment along Ohio river with rock armored and flattened to 3H:1V. Part 2 of the project included minor storm

crossings and asphalt resurfacing.

Project Name:

Richmond Sanitary District - Short Creek Lift Station Imp

Owner:

City of Richmond, IN

Owner Contact:

Elijah Welch

Contract Amount:

\$6,013,885.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Construction of the new 9.25 MGD Short Creek Lift Station with new electrical building and generator pad. The project also includes the demolition of the existing Short Creek Lift Station, construction of new piping and supporting structures, mechanical work, electrical work, instrumentation and control work, site civil work, and extensive dewatering for pump station. Additionally, 2,000-LF of cured in place pipe (CIPP) rehabilitation work is included in the

project.

Project Name:

Clermont County - Goshen Rd Bridge

Owner:

Clermont Co. Transportation Improvement District, OH

Owner Contact: Contract Amount: Doug Royer \$771,748.00

Completion Date:

12/01/2023

Project Description:

Replaced the existing bridge with new box beams. The new drilled abutments were placed behind the existing abutments. Work also included minor roadway improvements. 30" diameter drilled shafts were utilized to anchor the bridge abutments into bedrock. A total of 8 shafts, each 40' in depth, were drilled. These shafts were reinforced with spiral rebar cages to enhance their structural integrity

Project Name

GCWW - Budd St Bridge City of Cincinnati, OH

Owner:

Kevin Kappers

Owner Contact ! Contract Amount:

\$1,998,316.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Construction and erection of 207' span prefabricated Truss Bridge structure to support a 42" water main. Project includes preparation of site, construction of

deep foundations, footings and cast in place abutments to support the

prefabricated truss

ODOT - 230120 - CR23-01.42 Bridge Repair (PID113712) HAM

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Eric Young \$2,534,809.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

11/01/2023

Project Description:

Installed street lighting and sidewalk on the North side of West Road in the city of Harrison. This work required the existing bridge over I-75 to be widened. Widened superstructure and abutments, construct new piers to accommodate a 7

foot pedestrian walkway.

Project Name:

Roberts-Piling on Neville Island

Owner:

Roberts Pipeline Inc.

Owner Contact:

Robin Kriz

Contract Amount:

\$18,830.00

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Project Name:

City of Oxford - Oxford Area Trail System Phases III & IV

Owner:

City of Oxford, OH

Owner Contact:

Scott Otto

Contract Amount

\$4,589,670.00

Completion Date:

09/27/2024

Project Description:

Constructed two segments of 10' wide off-road asphalt trail. The length of the coal ash segment is 1.24 miles, from Bonham Road to the Dewitt log home parking lot. Length of Peffer Park segment is 0.94 miles from Peffer Park to

Talawanda High School.

Project Name:

Kettering - Flesher Bridge Replacement

Owner:

City of Kettering, OH

Owner Contact:

Chad Ingle

Contract Amount:

\$570,540.00

Completion Date:

11/01/2023

Project Description:

Replacement of the existing bridge structure with a single-span pre-cast three side culvert. Additional work includes related roadway adjustments and

restorations

Ohio State - BV Water & Field Grading

Owner:

The Ohio State University

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Tim Reeves \$695,485.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Installed 2,000' of 8 " Waterline at The Ohio State University and restored to

original conditions located at Buckeye Village.

Project Name:

INDOT B-40274-A Bridge Repl & Sidewalk Modernization

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

David McManaway

Contract Amount:

\$1,459,952.00

Completion Date:

11/22/2023

Project Description:

Bridge replacement with continuous reinforced concrete slab and sidewalk

modernization on central avenue over gas creek.

Project Name:

ENV - Elm St Convention Place Demo

Owner:

Sunesis Environmental

Owner Contact:

Chris Hertzel

Contract Amount

\$1,077,279.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Augercast Piles with 14x89 beams installation to accommodate convention

center selective demolition work.

Project Name

Duke -Line AM07 Ohio River Exposure Rehab KY Side IFPS

Owner:

Duke Energy

Owner Contact :

Charles Griebling

Contract Amount

\$1,121,060.00

Completion Date:

10/31/2023

Project Description:

Installed Armorflex articulating blocks and installation of Platupus anchors from

a barge in the Ohio River to protect existing gas main.

Project Name:

Darke County - Airport Rehabilitate Runway 9/27

Owner:

Darke County Board of Commissioners

Owner Contact:

Scott Naas

Contract Amount:

\$327,400.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Rehabilitate Runway 9/27 at the Darke County Airport with asphalt pavement

with sand slurry seal and pavement markings.

Warren County - I75 and SR73 Interchange Improvements

Owner:

Warren County

Owner Contact:

Dan Corey

Contract Amount:

\$3,211,058.00

Completion Date:

12/15/2023

Project Description:

Improvements at the I-75 and SR-73 interchange including dual left turn lanes to the SB entrance ramp, right turn lane on the NB exit ramp, side mounted signal heads on SF exit ramp, right turn lane to Sharts Dr. and multi-use path along the

South side of SR-73 to Conover Drive.

Project Name:

Structure-ODOT 230457 Clermont SR 32 (PID103957)

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Jason Haus \$29,478,067.00

Completion Date:

08/01/2026

Project Description:

Part 1 – Create a new collector distribute or road from SR-32 and tie into the existing ramp from SR-32 to Eastgate N. Dr. In addition, a new ramp constructed from SR-32 to Glen Este-Withamsville Rd. Access from SR 32 at Glen Este-Withamsville Road was removed. Phase 8 of the Eastern Corridor segment Iva Project. Part 2 – Create a new partial service interchange along SR-32 by widening and extending Glen Este – Withamsville Road over SR-32. In addition, the off ramp connecting SR-32 to Glen Este-Withamsville Road was completed.

At grade access to SR-32 at Glen Este-Withamsville Road was removed.

Project Name

Kettering - West Ave Bridge PID 116012

Owner:

City of Kettering, OH

Owner Contact:

Mike Zink \$339,294.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

10/04/2024

Project Description:

Replace existing single span box beams with new box beams and composite

deck.

Project Name:

COD - Great Miami River & Mad River Main

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact

Liz Zelinski

Contract Amount:

\$2,093,522.00

Completion Date:

10/31/2024

Project Description:

The Great Miami River Water Main Crossing consists of the installation of approximately 1200 linear feet of new 24" water main by Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) and Open-Cut. HDD will be used to cross under the Great Miami River. The Mad River Water Main Crossing consists of the installation of approximately 1,200 linear feet of new 12" water main by HDD and Open-Cut.

HDD will be used to cross under the Mad River and Woodman Drive.

WPAFB - Fueling System Repair

Owner:

Wright Patterson Airforce Base

Owner Contact:

Elizabeth Brown

Contract Amount:

\$225,000.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Site demo, earthwork, storm and sanitary for fueling station

Project Name:

Victory Parkway Vistas

Owner:

Victory Vistas, LLC

Owner Contact:

Daniel Buchenroth

Contract Amount:

\$1,585,231.00

Completion Date:

10/02/2023

Project Description:

Site development includes storm, water, sanitary, asphalt, concrete paving and curb. Earthwork requiring a permanent retaining wall system constructed with beams and precast concrete lagging. The three retention walls were constructed using HP12x53#, HP12x63#, and HP14x73# piles, with depths ranging from 18' to 40'. The minimum encased pile tip was positioned 10' below the existing fill within a 36" drilled socket. Additionally, 10" thick reinforced concrete lagging panels were installed in areas where exposed lagging was required for retention. 10" Thick reinforced concrete lagging pannels were installed where exposed

lagging was needed for retention.

Project Name:

Middletown - Ramp Expansion Between Jets Hangar & Safe Skies

Owner:

City of Middletown

Owner Contact:

Jo Dible

Contract Amount:

\$320,013.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Construct new asphalt ramp expansion with airplane tie downs. Storm sewer and

minor earthwork were performed

Project Name:

Campbell County - Barrs Branch Bridge

Owner:

Campbell County Fiscal Court

Owner Contact:

Luke Mantle

Contract Amount:

\$573,393.00

Completion Date:

11/01/2023

Project Description:

Drilled piles with new cast in place concrete abutments. Proposed structure

utilized box beam superstructure.

Miami County - Tipp-Elizabeth Rd Bridge Replacement

Owner:

County of Miami Board of County Commissioners

Owner Contact:

Britt Havenar

Contract Amount

\$532,100.00 11/03/2023

Completion Date: Project Description:

Replaced a single span concrete T-Beam bridge on stone/concrete abutments with a four-sided concrete box culvert on a branch of Honey creek. Minor

roadway and grading work to tie into existing site conditions

Project Name:

Clermont Co Eng - O'Bannonville Rd Bridge Rehab

Owner:

Clermont County Board of Commissioners

Owner Contact:

Doug Royer \$657,025.00

Contract Amount: Completion Date:

12/01/2023

Project Description:

Replace existing superstore, pier cap and modify existing abutment seat with

minimal roadway work.

Project Name:

COD - Wagner Ford Rd Raw Water Main

Owner:

City of Dayton, OH

Owner Contact:

Liz Zelinski

Contract Amount

\$1,313,297.00

Completion Date:

08/30/2024

Project Description:

Abandon 230 linear feet of existing 36" water main along Wagner Ford Rd. in

the intersection of Wagner Ford Rd and Needmore Rd. Construct 233 linear feet

of 36 inch PCCP water main

Project Name

UK Memorial Coliseum

Owner:

Sunesis Environmental

Owner Contact

Chris Hertzel \$963,462.00

Contract Amount Completion Date:

10/30/2023

Project Description:

Site work consisting of 4 inch to 24 inch storm sewer during building

demolition. New sanitary lateral was installed

Warren County - SR 48 Widening

Owner:

Warren County

Owner Contact:

David Mick

Contract Amount:

\$13,944,703.00

Completion Date:

12/31/2024

Project Description:

This project is the widening and resurfacing 1.28 miles of SR 48 and the resurfacing and spot widening 0.47 miles of US 22/SR 3 includes the construction of curb and gutter, storm sewer and sidewalks (primarily on SR 48). the extension of a corrugated metal pipe arch under SR 48, culvert replacements, and the replacement of four traffic signals in Hamilton Township, Warren

County, Ohio.

Project Name:

INDOT - B-40424-A SR 262 Superstructure

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

David McManaway

Contract Amount

\$2,142,791.00

Completion Date:

11/10/2024

Project Description:

Replace superstructure with composite continuous steel beams on SR 262 over

Arnold Creek. Modification of existing end bents to accommodate new beams

and incidental roadway work.

Project Name:

Allied-Airgas Needmore Road Gravel Access

Owner:

Allied Technical Services

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$90,209.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

14' wide, 12" deep fabric access road and installation of 6' tall galvanized fence

Project Name:

The Port - Centennial Industrial Park

Owner:

The Port of Cincinnati

Owner Contact:

Jen Lintz

Contract Amount:

\$4,109,290.00

Completion Date:

02/26/2024

Project Description:

Remediation of environmental contamination and graded before any suitable development can be planned. Scope includes utility demolition, mass grading,

re-use of existing stockpiled crushed concrete, and water/storm utilities

SD1 - St. Nicholas Place Storm & Sanitary Sewer Improvements

Owner:

Sanitation District 1

Owner Contact:

Brandy Miller

Contract Amount:

\$503,547.00

Completion Date:

02/15/2024

Project Description:

Install 100 linear feet of 20" (O.D.) storm sewer via HDD and 90 linear feet of 6" storm sewer, 59 linear feet of 15" storm sewer, 53 linear feet of 18" storm sewer, 53 linear feet of 24" storm sewer, 87 linear feet of 8" sanitary sewer, and

106 linear feet of 6" sanitary sewer lateral via open cut

Project Name:

Norfolk-Canton Railroad Sidewalk

Owner:

Norfolk Southern Cayela Wimberly

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

\$201,299.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Project Name:

INDOT - B-40895-B JACKSON CTY BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Joseph Middeler

Contract Amount:

\$1,604,647.00

Completion Date:

10/31/2024

Project Description:

Bridge replacement utilizing continuous reinforced concrete slab over Rider Ditch. Project included driving steel H-piles, placing erosion control protection

rip rap and minor roadway incidentals.

Project Name:

ODOT- 230467 HAM IR 74 SLIDE REPAIR

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Eric Young \$2,225,407.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

08/12/2024

Project Description:

Landslide remediation along the South side of interstate 74 just West of North Bend Road exit ramp by use of temporary shoring, slope repair using special benching and improving drainage by extending 54" culvert and installing a new

culvert to convey ditch flow

Project Name:

Porras - Angels' Castle Bridge

Owner:

Beatriz Porras

Owner Contact :

Dr. Beatriz Porras

Contract Amount:

\$847,240.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Installation of 56' span x 11.5' rise Conspan structure on spread footings.

Franklin - Community Park Tank Booster Station

Owner:

City of Franklin, OH

Owner Contact:

Nicole Diak

Contract Amount :

\$4,117,522.00

Completion Date:

03/31/2025

Project Description:

Installed 500,000 Gallon tank prestressed wire wound storage tank and above-ground water booster station. Project also included 1,100' of 12" water

pipe open cut and minor grading around booster station.

Project Name:

CSX 2023

Owner:

CSX Transportation

Owner Contact:

Ariel Delos-Reyes

Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Curb and guardrail

Project Name:

INDOT - R-42291-B Dearborn Slide Correction

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact :

David McManaway

Contract Amount:

\$2,221,818.00

Completion Date:

12/21/2024

Project Description:

Slide correction on SR 1 from 4.4 miles to 4.62 miles North of US 50. Installed drill piers with tie backs and installed precast lagging panels. Excavation, embankment, minor roadway work was performed after slide was stabilized

Project Name

MSDGC - Stonebridge Relief Sewer

Owner:

MSD Greater Cincinnati

Owner Contact:

Kelvin Huseman

Contract Amount:

\$2,602,125.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Construct a 36-inch relief sewer that will intercept flow from manhole 19207029

and convey it approximately 1900 feet south of Werk Road to manhole

19315002

Messer - UK Kirwan Blanding

Owner:

Messer Construction Co.

Owner Contact:

Mike Wedding

Contract Amount :

\$3,054,234.00 09/25/2024

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Site earthwork and utilities. Prepare subgrade for new building. Install site

sanitary, site water, site storm.

Project Name:

Keeneland Admin Building

Owner:

Keeneland Association

Owner Contact:

John Johnson

Contract Amount:

\$6,043,935.00

Completion Date:

Project Description: Construction of new operations building in an existing parking lot. Construction

of an addition to the existing chalet building. Temporary earth retention system is needed at both buildings. Mass earthwork for each building to bring each site to subgrade. Storm, Water Sanitary on each site. Construction of ramp walls that

lead to the Chalet Building.

Project Name:

Hamilton - Bilstein Blvd Bridge Deck Replacement

Owner:

City of Hamilton, OH

Owner Contact:

Grant Fields

Contract Amount:

\$2,107,891.00

Completion Date:

12/01/2024

Project Description:

Replace bridge deck, parapets, wingwall and approach slabs. Modify the abutments to semi-intregal type, replace abutment bearings, straighten damage beam and paint structural steel. Minor approach roadway and guard rail work.

Project Name

ENV- OSU Buck Hoist Slab

Owner:

Sunesis Environmental

Owner Contact:

Chirs Hertzel

Contract Amount:

\$8,917.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Install reinforced buck hoist slab.

COC - Brighton Bridge Replacement

Owner:

City of Cincinnati, OH

Owner Contact:

Shannon Brower

Contract Amount

\$7,888,883.00

Completion Date :

10/31/2025

Project Description:

Project consists of the replacement of the existing Brighton approach bridge over Central Parkway in Cincinnati, Ohio. Work includes improvements to Central Parkway and waterproofing the subway tunnel under Brighton approach bridge

Project Name:

Terrex Development - 2739 Observatory Townhomes

Owner:

Terrex Construction, LLC

Owner Contact:

Danny Curran

Contract Amount:

\$152,650.00

Completion Date !

Project Description:

Install drilled beam and lagging wall

Project Name:

(S) INDOT R-42290-A Switzerland SR 156 Slide Correction C(A) D(A)

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Dave McManaway

Contract Amount:

\$7,349,817.00

Completion Date:

11/30/2025

Project Description:

Slide correction along SR 156 Switzerland County, IN consisting of reinforced

drilled shafts, tie backs, relocation of water main, full depth asphalt replacement,

and bank stabilization with Rip Rap

Project Name:

INDOT B-42852-A Ripley Cty US 50 Bridge Deck D(A) E(C)

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Dave McManaway

Contract Amount:

\$2,050,878.00 10/11/2024

Completion Date : Project Description :

Bridge preventive maintenance by replacing the deck edges, Guardrails, expansion joints and overlay the deck under mot. in phases to maintain traffic

Ripley County, Indiana.

Blue Ash - Kenwood Rd Bridge

Owner:

City of Blue Ash, OH

Owner Contact:

Will Davis

Contract Amount:

\$814,888.00 08/02/2024

Completion Date:
Project Description:

reconstruct the deteriorating bridge under Kenwood Road. The bridge is located approximately 937 FT south of Pfeiffer Road and supports a three-lane section of Kenwood Road over a local stream. The project involves replacing the concrete bridge deck, concrete bridge abutments, approach roadways, and adjacent

pedestrian bridge.

Project Name:

CSX 2024

Owner:

CSX Transportation

Owner Contact:

Ariel Delos-Reyes

Contract Amount

\$90,000.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Moving curbs

Project Name:

Montgomery Cty Wagner Ford Rd Over CSX Bridge

Owner:

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OH

Owner Contact:

Matt Venable

Contract Amount:

\$1,132,982.00 09/30/2024

Completion Date : Project Description :

Rehabilitation of the MOT-CR218-1.00 (Wagner Ford Road) by expansion joints

and patching abutments for a bridge over a CSX railroad track.

Project Name

Tim Hortons Retaining Wall - MI

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Pierre Montgagna

Contract Amount:

\$626,200.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Designed, excavated, and installed Redi-Rock gravity retaining wall

approximated 150' long by 10' tall and

Project Name:

Franklin HS Pedestrian Deck

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact :

Patrick McAfee

Contract Amount:

\$69,475.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Hydro an existing bridge deck and overlay with SDC.

MSD - Dry Run Sewers Phase 2

Owner:

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Owner Contact:

Danny Radziewicz

Contract Amount

\$182,686.00 05/12/2025

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Work of the Project includes construction of a gravity sewer and related appurtenances via open cut and trenchless construction methods to serve

properties along Round Bottom Road in Anderson Township

Project Name:

(C) INDOT R-42290-A Switzerland SR 156 Slide Correction C(A) D(A)

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Dave McManaway \$7,277,003.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

11/30/2025

Project Description:

Slide correction along SR 156 Switzerland County, IN consisting of reinforced drilled shafts, tie backs, relocation of water main, full depth asphalt replacement,

and bank stabilization with Rip Rap

Project Name:

SD1 - Aqua on the Levee Headwall Emergency Repair

Owner:

Sanitation District 1

Owner Contact:

Cap Kiser

Contract Amount:

\$487,377.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

The project generally consists of, but is not limited to providing all labor, equipment, materials, supplies, tools, and supervision necessary to complete the reconstruction of the 48-inch Aqua Headwall storm sewer outfall as shown on the Contract Documents prepared by DLZ engineers. The Work is located along the Ohio River in Newport, KY within the Owner's service area in Campbell

County, Kentucky.

Project Name:

ODOT 240233 Clermont - D08 Bridge and Wall Repairs

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

08/01/2025

\$1,040,817.00

Project Description:

Retaining wall repair project including, MSE wall rehabilitation, soldier pile wall

construction, and CIP wall extension on various retaining walls in ODOT

District 8

Warren Cty - Carlisle Area Lift Station Phase 3

Owner:

Warren County

Owner Contact:

Kathryn Gilbert

\$165,307.00

Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

Project Description:

The project generally consists of upgrades to two lift stations in the Carlisle area, including the Central Avenue Lift Station and the Castlebrook Lift Station. Project includes the demolition and replacement of valve vault piping, installation of a permanent bypass connection for each forcemain, demolition

and replace of valve vault access hatches, and bypass pumping

Project Name:

COC - McMillan St Walk Improvements

Owner:

City of Cincinnati, OH

Owner Contact:
Contract Amount:

Dave Krusling \$538,919.00

Completion Date:

06/29/2024

Project Description:

Construction of approximately 850 LF of 8-feet wide sidwalk along the South

side of McMillan Street and 530 LF of low height segmented retaining wall

Project Name:

Metroparks - VOA Park Shared Use Path

Owner:

Butler County MetroParks

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

Joe Bruns \$303,232.00

Completion Date :

12/31/2024

Project Description:

Construction of a multi-use asphalt trail through the Southern portion of the

Voice of America Metroparks

Project Name:

GROWMARK Rail

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$575,628.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Demolition of existing pavement and stairs instillation of a new rail receiving pit

Project Name:

UK - AG Research Facility Site Enabling

Owner:

University of Kentucky

Owner Contact:

Angela Powell

Contract Amount:

\$1,441,632.00

Completion Date:

10/15/2024

Project Description:

Site enabling project for the Agriculture Research Building. Site storm, water

and sanitary. Site Demolition.

Hamilton Cty Eng - Beerman Bridge Deck (PID117502)

Owner:

Hamilton County, Ohio

Owner Contact:

Todd Gadbury

Contract Amount :

\$173,762.00

Completion Date:

08/30/2024

Project Description:

Bridge rehabilitation on Beerman Road over a UNT to Briarly Creek. The bridge rehabilitation included superstructure replacement and minor roadway

improvements

Project Name:

ODOT 240346 Hamilton IR 75 Repair

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

\$1,802,697.00 11/15/2024

Project Description:

This project includes the design of, furnishing the materials for, and installation of a load transfer platform (LTP) supported by rigid inclusions on I.R. 75 Northbound at the interchange with S.R. 562. The primary purpose of the LTP and rigid inclusions is to mitigate pavement settlement and provide permanent

support for the I.R. 75.

Project Name:

ODOT - 240328 Ham Cty US 52 Bridge (PID119272)

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

\$1,459,102.00

Chris Tuminello

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

08/01/2025

Project Description:

Improvement of a structure carrying U.S.R. 52 over Kellogg Avenue by repairing bump at the bridge joint and raising of the approach roadway profile. Bridge repair consists of replacement of the existing bearings, replacement of existing expansion joints and end portions of the reinforced concrete deck.

Project Name:

City of Montgomery - Huntersknoll Ct Storm Drainage

Owner :

City of Montgomery, OH

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$410,276.00 11/15/2024

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Replacement of Storm Sewer and 20' of Sanitary Sewer

UK Ag Research - Utility Excavation

Owner:

University of Kentucky

Owner Contact:

Angela Powell \$3,149,845.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

Project Description:

Excavation for chilled water lines, steam lines, force main, vaults. Including rock

excavation

Project Name:

Owner:

BCEO - Maud Hughes Rd Slip Repair Butler County Engineers Office, OH

Owner Contact:

Eric Ziegler \$500,291.00

Contract Amount:

Completion Date : Project Description :

Remediation of a failed embankment slope located on the east side of Mauds

Hughes Road by means of a drilled shaft retaining wall

Project Name:

ODOT 240393 Scioto County SR 335 Bridge

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Chris Capper \$1,930,657.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

08/01/2025

Project Description:

Project replaced the existing three-span continuous concrete slab bridge over Rocky Fork with a single span concrete I beam structure on semi-integral abutments. Project included approximately 600 feet of additional full depth approach work on S.R. 335. Improvements included grading, drainage, guardrail,

traffic control and others. Total project length is 775 feet

Project Name

Norfolk Southern 2024

Owner:

Norfolk Southern

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$75,000.00

Completion Date :

Project Description :

Project Name:

INDOT B-40995-A Dearborn Bridge over SR1

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact :

David McManaway

Contract Amount:

\$2,320,106.00

Completion Date:

07/25/2025

Project Description:

Replacement of existing three span continuous steal beam bridge built in 1984

with new continuous steel beam bridge 3 spans:52', 73', 52' clear roadway. SR1

over Central Railroad, Dearborn County

UK - Ag Research Core and Shell

Owner:

University of Kentucky

Owner Contact:

Angela Powell

Contract Amount:

\$3,290,664.00

Completion Date:

01/30/2025

Project Description:

Core and Shell package included mass grading (including rock excavation), storm detention structures, storm piping, concrete retaining walls, asphalt and

curb

Project Name:

ODNR - MIAMI & ERIE CANAL

Owner:

Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR)

Owner Contact : Contract Amount : Completion Date :

Project Description:

Project Name:

INDOT - B-42398-A Franklin CR800 over I-74 Superstructure D(B)

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

David McManaway

Contract Amount:

\$2,612,828.00

Completion Date:

10/31/2025

Project Description:

Remove deck, beams and abutments. Replace pier beam seats. Install new

abutments (reuse existing piling), bearings, beams, deck and railings.

Project Name:

ODNR - Paint Creek WWTP Imp

Owner:

Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR)

Owner Contact:

Rochelle Stapp

Contract Amount:

\$2,849,049.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Paint Creek WWTP project included the demo of existing facilities and the

construction of a new WWTP facility with 22,000 GPD capacity including a tertiary filter building and UV. Project alternative items included rehabilitation

for 3 existing Pump Stations

ODOT 240465 Anderson Pedestrian Crossing (PID116551)

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Chirs Tuminello

Contract Amount

\$220,462.00

Completion Date:

10/01/2025

Project Description:

Construction of a new pedestrian crossing on Clough Pike just east of Endovalley Dr., controlled by a pedestrian hybrid beacon. The project also includes new curb ramps North of Cough Pike at the Endovalley intersection and the removal of the existing curb ramp South of Clough Pike and West of Juilfs

Park entrance

Project Name:

SD1 - 701 Horsebranch Rd Aerial Sanitary Sewer

Owner:

Sanitation District 1

Owner Contact:

David Gilligan

Contract Amount:

\$304,630.00

Completion Date

Project Description:

The project generally consists of, but is not limited to providing all labor, equipment, materials, supplies, tools, and supervision necessary to complete the replacement of the existing aerial sewer with new drilled shaft walls and the replacement of the existing sanitary sewer as shown on the Contract Documents

prepared by Mason Carr Civil Engineering, LLC.

Project Name:

Design-HDEVP - Publix Romany Rd Retention Wall

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$40,000.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Project Name :

Hi-Five Moxy Hotel Streetcar Sidewalk

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Scott Gruber

Contract Amount:

\$65,973.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Streetcar Curb & Sidewalk Demo and replacement of curb and gutter

Mt Orab - Waste Water Treatment Plant Imp

Owner:

Village of Mt. Orab, Ohio

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$6,065,000.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

The project includes construction of upgraded and new wastewater treatment facilities for the Village of Mt. Orab, Ohio. Major facilities include the upgrade and expansion of the existing wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) to a design average-day flow of 1.20 million gallons per day (MGD), maximum-month treatment capacity of 1.81 MGD and a peak flow of 2.75 MGD. The improvements at the WWTP include the following: Pre-treatment Building flow splitter box modifications; Equalization (EQ) Basin modifications and conversion to a Conventional Activated Sludge (CAS) secondary treatment basin -including new blowers, aeration piping and fine-bubble diffusers; replacement of an oxidation ditch aerator; weir gate modifications within the oxidation ditches; modifications to the clarifier splitter chamber; a new 54-foot-diameter clarifier; modifications to the return activated sludge (RAS) pump stations; a new RAS splitter chamber; replacement of existing disinfection facilities with new expanded ultra-violet (UV) disinfection facilities; modified post-aeration facilities; effluent flow meter and vault; yard piping improvements; site grading including retaining wall, fencing and paving; two new emergency generators; electrical improvements; and instrumentation/process control equipment. The improvements also include a new concrete channel structure at the existing Main Pump Station (located separately from the WWTP) and re-installation of an Owner furnished mechanical bar screen.

SD1 - Waterworks Phase II (Wildcat Outfall)

Owner:

Sanitary District No. 1 KY

Owner Contact:

Project Name:

Cap Kiser

Contract Amount

\$7,504,315.00

Completion Date:

03/06/2026

Project Description:

The project consists of installing 42" FRP sanitary sewer pipe by opencut and Micro Tunneling. Remove and replace ex. storm sewer headwall to install new

manhole and sanitary pipe connection.

ODNR - Wolfden Lake Dam

Owner:

Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR)

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$215,260.00

Completion Date:

06/01/2025

Project Description:

The project focuses on the rehabilitation of the right downstream retaining wall at the dam and improvements to access leading to the crest of the dam. Major work items include the installation of a steel stairway from State Forest Service Road 25 to the crest of the dam, as well as the construction of a swale and drainage improvements adjacent to the hillside of the downstream retaining wall. Additionally, riprap will be installed at the toe of the right downstream retaining wall to enhance stability and prevent erosion. A movement monitoring system will also be implemented on the right downstream retaining wall to track any shifts and ensure structural integrity.

Project Name:

BCEO - Hamilton- New London-Nichols Rd Bridges

Owner:

Butler County Engineers Office, OH

Owner Contact:

Gregory Wilkens

Contract Amount:

\$975,896.00 07/18/2025

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Replacement of an existing deteriorating superstructure over tributary to Paddys Run. These improvements include upgrading the superstructure by removal of existing box beams with new box beams, pouring concrete deck and replacing

the guardrail.

Project Name:

Clermont Cty Parks - Wilson Preserve Bridge

Owner:

Clermont County Board of Commissioners

Owner Contact:

Josh Torbeck \$501,627.00

Contract Amount : Completion Date :

09/01/2025

Project Description:

The Wilson Preserve Suspension Bridge project in Clermont County Park District, Ohio, involves constructing a new suspension bridge over the East Fork of the Little Miami River. This project aims to improve the park's trail system by providing a safe and scenic crossing for pedestrians and cyclists. The construction includes earthwork, site preparation, and the installation of stay cable foundation footings and drilled shafts. The bridge will feature a superstructure made of structural steel members, weathering steel towers, and fiberglass reinforced polymer/plastic lumber. Wire ropes, turnbuckles, and handrails will be installed to ensure safety, and a non-epoxy concrete sealer will be applied for durability.

INDOT - B-41931-A Dearborn - Sneakville Rd Bridge D(A)

Owner:

Indiana Dept. of Transportation

Owner Contact:

David McManaway

Contract Amount:

\$1,238,197.00

Completion Date:

10/03/2025

Project Description:

The project involved the replacement of a bridge on Sneakville Road over UNT Salt Fork Creek in Dearborn County, Indiana. The bridge, designated as Dearborn County Bridge No. 64, was a composite prestressed concrete I-beam structure with a span of 59 feet and 4 inches, skewed 20 degrees to the left. The

project location was 0.5 miles east of Mount Pleasant Road,

Project Name:

KYTC 245368 Kenton Co Ernstbridge Call 103

Owner:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount: Completion Date:

\$3,471,672.00 11/01/2025

Project Description:

The project involves the construction of a 98-foot welded steel plate girder simple span bridge over the CSX Railroad on Ernstbridge Road in Kenton County, Kentucky. The bridge will be constructed at a 0° skew to the roadway and a 6°08'26" skew to the railroad. The project includes the removal of the existing 17-foot by 110-foot 5-span steel beam bridge and the installation of new guardrails and retaining walls. The construction will maintain existing crossing

access throughout the duration.

Project Name:

Owner:

Montgomery CO - Cricket Woods Lift Station Montgomery County Sanitary Engineers, OH

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$1,105,525.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

The project consists of construction of a new wastewater lift station and appurtenant structures, approximately 730 LF of 4" diameter force main, approximately 90 LF of 8" diameter gravity sewer, abandonment and demolition

of existing piping and pumping facilities, and restoration.

Project Name:

Sorta - Queensgate Fuel Facility

Owner:

Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount: Completion Date:

\$369,034.00 12/31/2025

Project Description:

Install new fuel piping and pumps for BUSTER compliance(sub). Includes demo and repair of existing concrete paving. Includes removal & casting in place of

new top to the pump room.

Preble Cty - Beam Removal

Owner:

Preble County Commissioners

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$50,994.00

Completion Date:

08/29/2025

Project Description:

Removal of existing box beam bridge including disposal

Project Name:

ODOT - 240554 Hamilton US 50 Culverts

Owner:

Ohio Department of Transportation

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$2,034,134.00

Completion Date:

09/30/2025

Project Description:

Project Name:

QUOTE - DRY CREEK WWTP

Owner:

Sanitation District 1

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount :
Completion Date

Project Description:

Project Name:

Montgomery Cty - Stillwater Lift & Force Main

Owner:

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OH

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount

\$13,963,761.00

Completion Date:

Project Description:

Project Name:

Hamilton-Safe Route to School(Wasserman Road Sidewalks)

Owner:

City of Hamilton, OH

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$310,441.00

Completion Date:

09/01/2025

Project Description:

Install sidewalks on West side of Wasserman Road from Victor Court to just South of Imperial Drive. Strom structures and drive aprons were added and

modified to accommodate new sidewalk

Sitex - WPAFB Shoring

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$311,300.00

Completion Date:
Project Description:

Project Name

NKWD - OHIO RIVER PUMP STATION 1

Owner:

Northern Kentucky Water District

Owner Contact : Contract Amount : Completion Date : Project Description :

Project Name:

School Road - Containers

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$145,414.00

Completion Date:

03/13/2025

Project Description:

Project Name:

Greenevail Farm 1A &1B Sanitary

Owner:

Sunesis Properties

Owner Contact:

Contract Amount:

\$4,618,232.00

Completion Date : Project Description :

OSU - Campbell Hall - Atrium Space Helical

Owner:

TBD

Owner Contact:

Project Name:

Contract Amount:

\$245,600.00

Completion Date:
Project Description:

REPORTS-WORK ON HAND REMAINING 2YR

Displaying records 1 - 66

Number of records 66

Owner Contact Owner Contact Phone Contract Amount Contract Remaining Self Performed Work Amount Completion Date **Project Name Account Name Project Number** Metropolitan MSDGC - CSO Sewer District of \$274,052 \$6,527,170 3/20/2024 Sam Kloss \$8,682,328,00 22-14 513 Partial Sewer (513) 490-0199 Greater Separation Cincinnati KYTC 221334 (Call Kentucky 108) - Campbell -\$342,441 9/30/2023 \$471,314.00 \$63,560 Transportation Cory Wilson (859) 341-2700 22-18 Alexandria Pike Cabinet (US 27) INDOT B-40273-A Bridge Indiana Dept. of David \$2,299,273 10/13/2023 \$233,730 \$2,989,313.00 (812) 525-8279 22-21 Replacement McManaway Transportation (Dearborn) Metropolitan MSDGC - CSO Sewer District of LaShaun \$14,318,511 1/1/2024 402-406 Wet 513-352-5254 \$18,736,920.00 \$804,333 22-22 Marshall Greater Weather Impr Cincinnati Lasalle Group -Lasalle Group, \$68,500 \$52,200 Ross Bozman (513) 833-6910 \$68,500,00 GM West Chester 22-31 Inc INDOT R-38636-A Indiana Dept. of \$108,460 \$5 102 133 Brad Burke (812) 525-9911 \$6,360,804.00 Slide Correction 23-03 Transportation Switzerland Co Richmond Sanitary City of District - Short \$406,760 \$4,651,047 \$6,013,885,00 (765) 969-1590 23-08 Elijah Welch Creek Lift Station Richmond, IN Imp Warren County -175 and SR73 \$25,388 \$2,066,876 12/15/2023 \$3,211,058,00 23-13 Warren County Dan Corey (513) 431-1229 Interchange Improvements Victory Parkway Victory Vistas, Daniel \$1,375,949 10/2/2023 \$31,350 (513) 903-7019 \$1,585,231.00 23-17 Buchenroth Vistas LLC UK Memorial Sunesis \$963,462.00 \$176,587 \$900,610 10/30/2023 (513) 335-9095 Chris Hertzel 23-21 Environmental Coliseum Warren County -\$7,888,467 12/31/2024 \$17.933 Warren County David Mick (513) 695-3308 \$13,944,703.00 23-22 SR 48 Widening INDOT - B-40424-Indiana Dept. of David \$60,477 \$1,673,412 11/10/2024 \$2,142,791.00 23-25 A SR 262 (812) 525-8279 Transportation McManaway Superstructure INDOT - B-40895-B JACKSON CTY Indiana Dept. of Joseph \$205,721 \$1,364,163 10/31/2024 (502) 599-4824 \$1,604,647.00 23-30 BRIDGE Transportation Middeler REPLACEMENT Structure-ODOT Ohio 230457 Clermont \$18,774,917 \$20,091,975 8/1/2026 (513) 933-6529 \$29,478,067.00 Department of Jason Haus 23-32S SR 32 Transportation (PID103957) Dr. Beatriz Porras - Angels' \$847,240,00 \$847,240 \$786,774 (513) 404-2334 Beatriz Porras 23-33 Porras Castle Bridge INDOT - R-42291-Indiana Dept. of David \$1,625,473 12/21/2024 \$2,221,818.00 \$30,661 (812) 525-8279 23-34 B Dearborn Slide Transportation McManaway Correction ODOT- 230467 Ohio \$1,969,226 8/12/2024 \$19.079 Department of \$2,225,407.00 23-35 HAM IR 74 SLIDE Eric Young (513) 435-7629 REPAIR Transportation MSDGC -MSD Greater Kelvin \$2,324,949 Stonebridge Relief \$2,602,125.00 \$246,885 23-36 Cincinnati Huseman Sewer Franklin -Community Park City of Franklin, \$4,117,522,00 \$1,510,605 \$2,245,616 3/31/2025 Nicole Diak (937) 707-8863 23-37 Tank Booster Station COD - Great Miami City of Dayton, \$990,651 \$1,229,630 10/31/2024 Liz Zelinski (937) 333-6134 \$2,093,522,00 River & Mad River 23-38 OH Main Wright WPAFB - Fueling Elizabeth \$215,922 (513) 739-9968 \$225,000.00 \$225,000 23-41 Patterson System Repair Airforce Base Keeneland Admin Keeneland \$1,176,332 \$5,420,376 John Johnson (859) 269-1385 \$6,043,935.00 23-42 Building Association Hamilton - Bilstein City of Hamilton, Grant Fields (513) 785-7090 \$2,107,891.00 \$989,875 \$1,278,589 12/1/2024 Blvd Bridge Deck 23-43 OH Replacement

| 13123 |), J.24 FW | | NL. | FOR I S-VVOI | IN ON HAND INL | MAININO 211 | Calcalorec - Enterprise Edition | | |
|-------|------------|---|---|---------------------|----------------|----------------|---------------------------------|-------------------|-----------|
| | 24-03 | Montgomery Cty Wagner Ford Rd Over CSX Bridge | MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OH | Matt Venable | (937) 496-7736 | \$1,132,982.00 | \$692,085 | \$899,385 9/ | /30/2024 |
| ı | 24-04 | INDOT B-42852-A Ripley Cty US 50 Bridge Deck D(A) E(C) | Indiana Dept. of Transportation | Dave McManaway | (812) 525-8279 | \$2,050,878.00 | \$24,321 | \$1,324,528 10 | 0/11/2024 |
| | 24-058 | (S) INDOT R- 42290-A Switzerland SR 156 Slide Correction C(A) D(A) | Indiana Dept. of Transportation | Dave McManaway | (812) 525-8279 | \$7,349,817.00 | \$5,586,853 | \$5,218,857 11 | 1/30/2025 |
| | 24-06 | COC - Brighton Bridge Replacement | City of Cincinnati, OH | Shannon Brower | | \$7,888,883.00 | \$5,609,971 | \$5,311,871 10 | 0/31/2025 |
| | 24-09 | SD1 - Aqua on the Levee Headwall Emergency Repair | Sanitation District 1 | Cap Kiser | (859) 250-5416 | \$487,377.00 | \$487,377 | \$4 19,802 | |
| | 24-10 | Warren Cty - Carlisle Area Lift Station Phase 3 | Warren County | Kathryn Gilbert | (513) 695-1645 | \$165,307.00 | \$165,307 | \$151,291 | |
| | 24-13 | ODOT 240233 Clermont - D08 Bridge and Wall Repairs | Ohio Department of Transportation | | | \$1,040,817.00 | \$989,611 | \$859,483 8/ | 1/2025 |
| | 24-15 | Metroparks - VOA Park Shared Use Path | Butler County MetroParks | Joe Bruns | (513) 867-5835 | \$303,232.00 | \$303,232 | \$175,198 12 | 2/31/2024 |
| | 24-16 | UK - AG Research Facility Site Enabling | University of Kentucky | Angela Powell | 859-218*3114 | \$1,441,632.00 | \$404,676 | \$1,364,253 10 | 0/15/2024 |
| | 24-17 | Hamilton Cty Eng - Beerman Bridge Deck (PID117502) | Hamilton County, Ohio | Todd Gadbury | (513) 946-8442 | \$173,762.00 | \$173,762 | \$118,761 8/ | 30/2024 |
| | 24-18 | GROWMARK Rail | TBD | | | \$575,628.00 | \$386,842 | \$496,022 | |
| | 24-19 | UK Ag Research - Utility Excavation | University of Kentucky | Angela Powell | (859) 218-3114 | \$3,149,845.00 | \$2,051,520 | \$3,128,529 | |
| | 24-20 | City of Montgomery - Huntersknoll Ct Storm Drainage | City of Montgomery, OH | | | \$410,276.00 | \$410,276 | \$368,009 11 | 1/15/2024 |
| | 24-21 | BCEO - Maud Hughes Rd Slip Repair | Butler County Engineers Office, OH | Eric Ziegler | (513) 265-1678 | \$500,291.00 | \$500,291 | \$433,042 | |
| | 24-22 | Messer - UK Kirwan Blanding | Messer Construction Co. | Mike Wedding | (859) 425-1320 | \$3,054,234.00 | \$1,401,130 | \$2,960,576 9/ | 25/2024 |
| | 24-23 | ODOT - 240328 Ham Cty US 52 Bridge (PID119272) | Ohio Department of Transportation | Chris Tuminello | (513) 615-5559 | \$1,459,102.00 | \$1,291,641 | \$782,066 8/ | 1/2025 |
| | 24-25 | ODOT 240346 Hamilton IR 75 Repair | Ohio Department of Transportation | | | \$1,802,697.00 | \$77,371 | \$733,333 11 | /15/2024 |
| | 24-27 | ODOT 240393 Scioto County SR 335 Bridge | Ohio Department of Transportation | Chris Capper | (740) 774-9041 | \$1,930,657.00 | \$1,930,657 | \$1,375,531 8/ | 1/2025 |
| | 24-28 | INDOT B-40995-A Dearborn Bridge over SR1 | Indiana Dept. of Transportation | David McManaway | (812) 525-8279 | \$2,320,106.00 | \$2,320,106 | \$1,518,766 7/2 | 25/2025 |
| | 24-29 | Tim Hortons Retaining Wall - MI | TBD | Pierre Montgagna | (917) 710-3863 | \$626,200.00 | \$626,200 | \$523,571 | |
| | 24-30 | UK - Ag Research Core and Shell | University of Kentucky | Angela Powell | (859) 218-3114 | \$3,290,664.00 | \$2,168,088 | \$3,016,468 1/3 | 30/2025 |
| | 24-31 | INDOT - B-42398- A Franklin CR800 over I-74 Superstructure D(B) | Indiana Dept. of Transportation | David McManaway | (812) 525-8279 | \$2,612,828.00 | \$2,612,828 | \$1,884,591 10 | 0/31/2025 |
| | 24-32 | ODNR - Paint Creek WWTP Imp | Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR) | Rochelle Stapp | (614) 499-6451 | \$2,849,049.00 | \$2,849,049 | \$1,010,383 | |
| | 24-34 | SD1 - 701 Horsebranch Rd Aerial Sanitary Sewer | Sanitation District 1 | David Gilligan | 859-578-67754 | \$304,630,00 | \$304,630 | \$251,244 | |

| 25, 5.24 i ivi | | | 01110 | | | | |
|--------------------|--|---|--------------------|----------------|-----------------|--------------|-----------------------|
| 24-35 | ODOT 240465 Anderson Pedestrian Crossing (PID116551) | Ohio Department of Transportation | Chirs Tuminello | (513) 615-5559 | \$220,462.00 | \$220,462 | \$103,984 10/1/2025 |
| 24-36 | BCEO - Hamilton- New London- Nichols Rd Bridges | Butler County Engineers Office, OH | Gregory Wilkens | (513) 867-5744 | \$975,896.00 | \$975,896 | \$722,539 7/18/2025 |
| 24-37 | ODNR - Wolfden Lake Dam | Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR) | | | \$215,260.00 | \$215,260 | \$194,438 6/1/2025 |
| 24-38 | SD1 - Waterworks Phase II (Wildcat Outfall) | Sanitary District No. 1 KY | Cap Kiser | (859) 250-5416 | \$7,504,315.00 | \$7,504,315 | \$4,887,282 3/6/2026 |
| 24-39 | INDOT - B-41931- A Dearborn - Sneakville Rd Bridge D(A) | Indiana Dept. of Transportation | David McManaway | (812) 525-8279 | \$1,238,197.00 | \$1,238,197 | \$947,746 10/3/2025 |
| 24-40 | KYTC 245368 Kenton Co Ernstbridge Call 103 | Kentucky Transportation Cabinet | | | \$3,471,672.00 | \$3,471,672 | \$2,951,441 11/1/2025 |
| 24-41 | Clermont Cty Parks - Wilson Preserve Bridge | Clermont County Board of Commissioners | Josh Torbeck | (513) 732-2977 | \$501,627.00 | \$501,627 | \$477,148 9/1/2025 |
| 24-42 | Mt Orab - Waste Water Treatment Plant Imp | Village of Mt. Orab, Ohio | | | \$6,065,000.00 | \$6,065,000 | |
| 24-43 | Preble Cty - Beam Removal | Preble County Commissioners | | | \$50,994.00 | \$50,994 | \$38,515 8/29/2025 |
| 24-44 | Hamilton-Safe Route to School(Wasserman Road Sidewalks) | City of Hamilton, OH | | | \$310,441.00 | \$310,441 | 9/1/2025 |
| 24-45 | Montgomery CO - Cricket Woods Lift Station | Montgomery County Sanitary Engineers, OH | | | \$1,105,525.00 | \$1,105,525 | \$666,900 |
| 24-46 | ODOT - 240554 Hamilton US 50 Culverts | Ohio Department of Transportation | | | \$2,034,134.00 | \$2,034,134 | \$1,215,814 9/30/2025 |
| 24 -4 7 | Sorta - Queensgate Fuel Facility | Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority | | | \$369,034.00 | \$369,034 | \$142,430 12/31/2025 |
| 24-48 | School Road - Containers | TBD | | | \$145,414.00 | \$145,414 | \$113,963 3/13/2025 |
| 24-49 | Sitex - WPAFB Shoring | TBD | | | \$311,300.00 | \$311,300 | \$291,633 |
| 25-01 | Greenevail Farm 1A &1B Sanitary | Sunesis Properties | | | \$4,618,232.00 | \$4,618,232 | \$4,125,454 |
| 25-02 | OSU - Campbell Hall - Atrium Space Helical | TBD | | | \$245,600.00 | \$245,600 | \$115,620 |
| 25-03 | Montgomery Cty - Stillwater Lift & Force Main | MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OH | | | \$13,963,761.00 | \$13,963,761 | \$11,003,396 |
| 25-06 | Design-HDEVP - Publix Romany Rd Retention Wall | TBD | | | \$40,000.00 | \$40,000 | |

Copyright © 2000-2025 salesforce.com, inc. All rights reserved.